
�������	
���
�����
������
����
�����
�����
	����	����	������
�������������

��������	
�	����
	����
�
�
�����
�����
����


������
�����
����
�	�


��	��
��
��� �

�!��
"
�#�����
$�#��
�����
����
"
�#������
��
��!%�
&

' ��(
)�!*!+��





 

 
 

 
 
March 1, 2023 
 
1801 Rockville Pike, Suite 220, Rockville, Maryland 20852 • (301) 718-8900 

S.S. PAPADOPULOS & ASSOCIATES, INC.  
Environmental & Water-Resource Consultants 
 

Groundwater Corrective 
Action Report for Calendar  
Year 2022 
 
Bannister Transformation & Development 
Property, Kansas City, Missouri 
 
 
Prepared for:  
 
Bannister Transformation 
& Development 
 
 
 
Prepared by: 
 
 
Harvey A. Cohen 
Missouri R.G. No 2004013522 























REPORT



















































































FIGURES

























































Year  → 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Avg VOCs Influent (ug/L)* 0 1,743 11,809 15,091 15,759 12,775 6,809 14,908 6,240 4,743 5,689 3,556 3,818 2,222 1,711 2,162 1,785 1,122 652.4 1,392 1,838 756.4 737.3 691.1 612.4 620.3 118.9 163.6 241 435.2 474 996 24,803 19,079

Pounds of VOCs 0 50.9 1,222 1,738 1,473 1,226 608 1,580 1,255 851 1,054 742 854 497 287 563 420 148 44.7 180 227 101 84.3 66.9 64.4 51.2 9.84 11.4 17.3 48.7 64.0 32.9 545.8 366.3

Gallons Pumped (millions) 1.22 3.5 12.4 13.8 11.2 11.5 10.7 12.7 24.1 21.5 22.2 25 26.8 26.8 20.1 31.2 28.2 15.8 8.21 15.5 14.8 16 13.7 11.6 12.6 9.89 9.92 8.35 8.6 13.4 16.3 3.96 2.64 2.30

 Mass depicted here is the upper bound of the estimated range for 2022.  Estimated range is 274‐366 pounds of VOCs.

Figure 5-1     Groundwater Treatment System (Gallons Pumped/ VOCs Removed)
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Figure 6-1    Surface Water Sampling Locations
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Figure 6−2     PCBs in Water Samples from Outfall 002 Through Abandonment in 2020
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Figure 6−3     PCBs in Water Samples from Outfalls 001, 003, 004, 100, 200, and 300
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Figure 6−4     Trichloroethene in Water Samples from Outfalls 001, 002, 003, 004, 100, 200, and 300

�
������������	
�����
���������������



OF001

OF100

OF002

OF200

OF003

OF300

OF004

Non−Detect
(Plotted at Reporting Limit)

BTD Acquires Site
November 15, 2017

Jan−95 Jan−00 Jan−05 Jan−10 Jan−15 Jan−20

0.1

1

10

100

1,000

C
on

ce
nt

ra
tio

n 
(u

g/
l)

Figure 6−5     1,2−Dichloroethene (Total) in Water Samples from Outfalls 001, 002, 003, 004, 100, 200, and 300

�
������������	
�����
���������������



OF001

OF100

OF002

OF200

OF003

OF300

OF004

Non−Detect
(Plotted at Reporting Limit)

BTD Acquires Site
November 15, 2017

Jan−95 Jan−00 Jan−05 Jan−10 Jan−15 Jan−20

0.1

1

10

100

1,000

C
on

ce
nt

ra
tio

n 
(u

g/
l)

Figure 6−6     Vinyl Chloride in Water Samples from Outfalls 001, 002, 003, 004, 100, 200, and 300
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TABLE 1-1 
Groundwater Protection Standards (GPS) for the BTD Property 

Blue River Groundwater Flow System 
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Page 2 of 2 

TABLE 1-1 (cont.) 
Groundwater Protection Standards (GPS) for the BTD Property 

Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System 

(e) Health and/or environmental-based levels are lower than the ability of current analytical technology to
routinely attain detection limits at or below such levels.  These constituents and their health- and/or
environmental-based criteria are listed below.

Constituent MCL (µg/L) Source 
Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.000045 (b) 
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TABLE 2-1
Wells Abandoned in 2022

Well ID Easting Northing Casing Height Casing Depth Screen Top Screen Bottom Screen Length Date Abandoned

1 BTD18-608-L 2,768,539.5 1,016,917.0 -0.2 37 26.7 36.7 10 9/26/2022

2 BTD18-608-U 2,768,542.7 1,016,917.3 0 22 11.7 21.7 10 9/26/2022

3 BTD21-669-L 2,768,709.9 1,017,392.9 0 43.66 33.33 43.33 10 5/1/2022

4 BTD21-669-U 2,768,705.0 1,017,392.1 0 22 11.66 21.66 10 5/1/2022

5 BTD20-641-L 2,769,309.8 1,017,044.4 3 36.75 26.75 36.75 10 12/8/2022

6 BTD20-641-U 2,769,309.8 1,017,044.8 3 18 7.75 17.75 10 12/6/2022

*All measurements in feet.

Page 1 of 1
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TABLE 2-2
Wells Installed in 2022, Construction Information

Well ID Well Name Completion Easting Northing
Top of Casing 

Elevation
(ft)

Total Depth
(ft) Date Installed

1 BTD22-669-LR BTD22-669R L 2,768,708.3 1,017,427.1 809.316 47 7/12/2022
2 BTD22-669-UR BTD22-669R U 2,768,709.6 1,017,431.9 809.623 28 7/13/2022
4 BTD22-693-L BTD22-693 L 2,770,621.8 1,017,270.6 799.43 46 9/13/2022
5 BTD22-693-U BTD22-693 U 2,770,623.0 1,017,275.4 799.31 23 9/14/2022
6 BTD22-694-L BTD22-694 L 2,770,600.6 1,017,135.5 801.4 48 9/14/2022
7 BTD22-694-U BTD22-694 U 2,770,601.3 1,017,140.3 801.19 23 9/15/2022
8 BTD22-695-L BTD22-695 L 2,767,585.9 1,015,585.1 800.76 39 9/19/2022
9 BTD22-695-U BTD22-695 U 2,767,585.9 1,015,585.1 801.05 25 9/19/2022

10 BTD22-696-L BTD22-696 L 2,767,799.9 1,015,541.2 810.07 47 9/21/2022
11 BTD22-696-U BTD22-696 U 2,767,799.9 1,015,541.2 809.86 25 9/21/2022
12 BTD22-697-L BTD22-697 L 2,767,555.2 1,015,430.8 802.86 37 9/16/2022
13 BTD22-697-U BTD22-697 U 2,767,555.2 1,015,430.8 803.07 25 9/15/2022
14 BTD22-698-L BTD22-698 L 2,767,770.5 1,015,425.5 802.57 39.5 9/17/2022
15 BTD22-698-U BTD22-698 U 2,767,770.5 1,015,425.5 802.43 25 9/17/2022

Monitoring Wells

Page 1 of 1
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TABLE 3-1
Water Level Elevations - Blue River and Indian Creek Groundwater Flow Systems

Well ID Groundwater 
Flow System

GSA 
Well1

Groundwater Elevation
Spring 2022

(ft)

Groundwater Elevation
Fall 2022

(ft)
1 BEW-062 Blue River 797.41
2 BEW-07 Blue River 792.68 789.51
3 BEW-08 Indian Creek 784.26 783.17
4 BPZ22-684-U Blue River 768.21 767.39
5 BTD18-608-L Indian Creek 782.61 Abandoned
6 BTD18-608-U Indian Creek 782.78 Abandoned
7 BTD18-609-L Indian Creek 786.14 784.75
8 BTD18-609-U Indian Creek 788.49 785.47
9 BTD18-616-L Indian Creek 786.24 786.03

10 BTD18-616-U Indian Creek 786.22 785.84
11 BTD18-617-L Blue River 792.14 787.68
12 BTD18-617-U Blue River 792.23 787.76
13 BTD18-618-L Indian Creek 786.93 781.27
14 BTD18-618-U Indian Creek 789.61 781.80
15 BTD18-619-L Blue River 795.79 790.53
16 BTD18-619-U Blue River 795.68 790.51
17 BTD18-623-U Indian Creek Dry 791.23
18 BTD18-624-L Indian Creek 776.55 775.04
19 BTD18-624-U Indian Creek 783.50 783.70
20 BTD19-621-LR Indian Creek 768.59 775.68
21 BTD19-621-UR Indian Creek Dry 783.09
22 BTD19-625-L Indian Creek 782.03 782.58
23 BTD19-625-U Indian Creek 782.24 782.67
24 BTD19-626-L Indian Creek 777.79 778.40
25 BTD19-626-U Indian Creek 777.21 778.40
26 BTD20-628-L Indian Creek 788.03 787.77
27 BTD20-628-U Indian Creek 789.89 789.50
28 BTD20-629-L Indian Creek 790.47 790.07
29 BTD20-629-U Indian Creek 789.99 789.50
30 BTD20-630-L Indian Creek 782.26 782.85
31 BTD20-630-U Indian Creek 782.27 782.97
32 BTD20-631-L Indian Creek 782.85 787.19
33 BTD20-631-U Indian Creek Dry 786.36
34 BTD20-632-L Blue River 782.83 781.71
35 BTD20-632-U Blue River 785.59 784.20
36 BTD20-633-L Blue River 782.70 780.09
37 BTD20-633-U Blue River 782.59 781.12
38 BTD20-634-L Indian Creek 772.37 774.92
39 BTD20-634-U Indian Creek Dry 781.18
40 BTD20-638-L Indian Creek 780.50 783.55
41 BTD20-638-U Indian Creek 780.89 785.06
42 BTD20-639-L Indian Creek 781.52 784.53
43 BTD20-639-U Indian Creek 781.70 784.61
44 BTD20-640-L Indian Creek 777.04 780.24
45 BTD20-640-U Indian Creek Dry 781.84

Page 1 of 6
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TABLE 3-1
Water Level Elevations - Blue River and Indian Creek Groundwater Flow Systems

Well ID Groundwater 
Flow System

GSA 
Well1

Groundwater Elevation
Spring 2022

(ft)

Groundwater Elevation
Fall 2022

(ft)
46 BTD20-641-L Indian Creek 783.07 Damaged
47 BTD20-641-U Indian Creek 782.16 Damaged
48 BTD20-642-LR Indian Creek 771.13 775.26
49 BTD20-642-UR Indian Creek Dry 779.24
50 BTD20-643-L Indian Creek 778.39 777.86
51 BTD20-643-U Indian Creek Dry 780.07
52 BTD20-644-L Indian Creek 778.85 780.09
53 BTD20-644-LR Indian Creek 775.95 780.43
54 BTD20-644-U Indian Creek 778.92 781.02
55 BTD20-644-UR Indian Creek Dry 783.02
56 BTD20-645-L Indian Creek 769.95 772.30
57 BTD20-645-U Indian Creek Dry Dry
58 BTD20-646-L Indian Creek 782.75 785.45
59 BTD20-646-U Indian Creek 783.14 Dry
60 BTD20-647-L Indian Creek 781.44 786.21
61 BTD20-647-U Indian Creek 780.13 786.39
62 BTD20-648-L Indian Creek 782.46 782.65
63 BTD20-648-U Indian Creek 785.51 786.72
64 BTD20-649-L Indian Creek 766.17 766.91
65 BTD20-649-U Indian Creek 772.76 773.18
66 BTD20-650-L Indian Creek 769.12 772.57
67 BTD20-650-U Indian Creek Dry 777.53
68 BTD20-651-L Indian Creek 769.58 773.26
69 BTD20-651-U Indian Creek Dry 778.41
70 BTD20-652-L Indian Creek 773.96 776.73
71 BTD20-652-U Indian Creek Dry 776.84
72 BTD21-643-LRR Indian Creek 777.68 774.78
73 BTD21-643-URR Indian Creek Dry 779.95
74 BTD21-653-L Indian Creek 785.62 786.02
75 BTD21-654-L Indian Creek 789.05 789.47
76 BTD21-655-L Indian Creek 779.73 782.68
77 BTD21-655-U Indian Creek Dry 782.75
78 BTD21-656-L Indian Creek 781.60 781.05
79 BTD21-656-U Indian Creek 781.87 781.19
80 BTD21-657-L Indian Creek 788.17 795.87
81 BTD21-658-L Indian Creek 782.12 781.36
82 BTD21-658-U Indian Creek 781.31 781.53
83 BTD21-659-L Indian Creek 789.34 792.08
84 BTD21-659-U Indian Creek 789.08 792.06
85 BTD21-660-L Indian Creek 783.88 787.65
86 BTD21-660-U Indian Creek 783.98 787.76
87 BTD21-661-L Indian Creek 782.46 781.84
88 BTD21-661-U Indian Creek 783.52 784.64
89 BTD21-662-L Indian Creek 783.73 787.25
90 BTD21-662-U Indian Creek 783.80 787.29

Page 2 of 6
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TABLE 3-1
Water Level Elevations - Blue River and Indian Creek Groundwater Flow Systems

Well ID Groundwater 
Flow System

GSA 
Well1

Groundwater Elevation
Spring 2022

(ft)

Groundwater Elevation
Fall 2022

(ft)
91 BTD21-663-L Indian Creek 766.56 779.41
92 BTD21-663-U Indian Creek Dry 779.63
93 BTD21-665-L Indian Creek Inaccessible Inaccessible
94 BTD21-665-U Indian Creek 783.25 786.32
95 BTD21-667-L Indian Creek 782.99 782.77
96 BTD21-667-U Indian Creek 786.07 786.21
97 BTD21-668-L Indian Creek 783.30 785.87
98 BTD21-668-U Indian Creek Dry 786.19
99 BTD21-670-L Indian Creek 779.83 786.93
100 BTD21-670-U Indian Creek 784.00 786.83
101 BTD21-671-L Indian Creek 782.82 785.79
102 BTD21-671-U Indian Creek 782.81 785.82
103 BTD21-672-L Indian Creek 783.55 786.63
104 BTD21-672-U Indian Creek 783.60 786.61
105 BTD21-673-L Indian Creek 776.70 779.21
106 BTD21-673-U Indian Creek Dry 779.47
107 BTD21-674-L Indian Creek 786.19 788.50
108 BTD21-674-U Indian Creek 789.77 788.51
109 BTD21-675-L Indian Creek 783.78 Damaged
110 BTD21-675-U Indian Creek 784.71 788.63
111 BTD21-676-L Blue River 783.69 784.90
112 BTD21-676-U Blue River 783.24 785.11
113 BTD21-677-L Indian Creek 784.34 785.34
114 BTD21-677-U Indian Creek 781.68 785.53
115 BTD21-678-L Blue River 786.02 786.58
116 BTD21-678-U Blue River 785.51 786.51
117 BTD21-679-L Indian Creek 786.74 Damaged
118 BTD21-679-U Indian Creek 786.38 Damaged
119 BTD21-680-L Indian Creek 784.99 785.74
120 BTD21-680-U Indian Creek 784.77 785.95
121 BTD21-681-L Blue River 787.54 785.15
122 BTD21-681-U Blue River 787.47 785.06
123 BTD21-682-L Indian Creek 782.16 783.34
124 BTD21-682-U Indian Creek 782.23 783.44
125 BTD21-683-L Blue River 790.55 787.80
126 BTD21-683-U Blue River 792.09 787.95
127 BTD21-685-U Blue River 789.33 781.78
128 BTD21-686-L Indian Creek 765.01 772.23
129 BTD21-686-U Indian Creek 785.54 787.85
130 BTD21-687-L Indian Creek 766.77 767.90
131 BTD21-687-U Indian Creek Dry 770.75
132 BTD21-688-L Indian Creek 766.27 767.49
133 BTD21-688-U Indian Creek Dry Dry
134 BTD21-689-L Indian Creek 776.61 776.27
135 BTD21-689-U Indian Creek Dry 778.28
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TABLE 3-1
Water Level Elevations - Blue River and Indian Creek Groundwater Flow Systems

Well ID Groundwater 
Flow System

GSA 
Well1

Groundwater Elevation
Spring 2022

(ft)

Groundwater Elevation
Fall 2022

(ft)
136 BTD21-690-L Indian Creek 773.12 773.77
137 BTD21-690-U Indian Creek Dry 778.23
138 BTD21-691-L Blue River 781.64 782.04
139 BTD21-691-U Blue River 781.45 782.09
140 BTD21-692-L Indian Creek 772.54 775.63
141 BTD21-692-U Indian Creek Dry 777.66
142 BTD22-664-L Indian Creek 784.78 786.84
143 BTD22-664-U Indian Creek 784.72 786.76
144 BTD22-666-L Indian Creek 785.45 789.00
145 BTD22-666-U Indian Creek 785.41 788.95
146 BTD22-669-LR Indian Creek 782.00
147 BTD22-669-UR Indian Creek 782.85
148 BTD22-684-L Blue River 780.62 773.32
149 BTD22-693-L Blue River 788.66
150 BTD22-693-U Blue River 788.61
151 BTD22-694-L Blue River 788.97
152 BTD22-694-U Blue River 789.89
153 BTD22-695-L Indian Creek Inaccessible
154 BTD22-695-U Indian Creek Inaccessible
155 BTD22-696-L Indian Creek 781.88
156 BTD22-696-U Indian Creek 782.72
157 BTD22-697-L Indian Creek 781.41
158 BTD22-697-U Indian Creek 782.03
159 BTD22-698-L Indian Creek 781.79
160 BTD22-698-U Indian Creek 781.89
161 GS06-510-U Blue River X 778.84 777.69
162 GS06-511-U Blue River X 787.77 785.18
163 GS06-512-U Blue River 774.32
164 GS12-513-L Blue River X 779.3 778.17
165 GS12-514-L Blue River X 789.02 786.83
166 GS12-515-L Blue River 770.19
167 KC00-261-L Blue River 766.34 761.78
168 KC00-261-U Blue River 768.41 762.59
169 KC00-262-L Blue River 762.49
170 KC00-262-U Blue River 764.68
171 KC00-265-L Blue River 760.55 760.36
172 KC00-265-U Blue River 764.73 763.63
173 KC00-267-L Blue River 759.66 760.02
174 KC00-267-U Blue River 762.86 757.20
175 KC00-268-L Blue River 759.87 759.95
176 KC00-268-U Blue River 769.84 756.41
177 KC01-272-L Blue River 782.33
178 KC01-274-L Blue River 752.22 753.35
179 KC01-275-L Blue River 759.96 759.91
180 KC06-01-L Blue River X 768.1 765.57
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TABLE 3-1
Water Level Elevations - Blue River and Indian Creek Groundwater Flow Systems

Well ID Groundwater 
Flow System

GSA 
Well1

Groundwater Elevation
Spring 2022

(ft)

Groundwater Elevation
Fall 2022

(ft)
181 KC06-02-L Blue River X 777.85 776.61
182 KC06-03-L Blue River X 790.45 787.28
183 KC12-279-L Blue River 779.09 762.31
184 KC13-001-L Blue River X 783.45 783.03
185 KC13-002-L Blue River X 779.35 778.6
186 KC13-002-U Blue River X 786.58 784.99
187 KC13-003-L Blue River X 783.42 786.05
188 KC13-004-L Blue River X 788.15 786.26
189 KC13-005-U Blue River X 774.57 773.45
190 KC13-006-L Blue River X 778.67 777.44
191 KC13-007-L Blue River X 772.54 770.09
192 KC13-008-L Blue River X 759.47 758.64
193 KC14-002-M Blue River X 775.66 774.19
194 KC14-005-LR Blue River X 772.51 772.25
195 KC14-009-L Blue River X 781.55 780.67
196 KC17-287-L Blue River X 774.04 772.66
197 KC17-288-L Blue River X 777.54 776.5
198 KC17-289-L Blue River X 773.79 772.33
199 KC19-290-L Blue River X 772.43 770.97
200 KC19-291-L Blue River X 778.87 777.61
201 KC19-292-L Blue River X 779.3 778.46
202 KC19-293-L Blue River X 780 779.07
203 KC19-294-L Blue River X 779.66 778.91
204 KC19-295-L Blue River X 780.32 779.67
205 KC84-012-L Indian Creek 791.11
206 KC84-012-U Indian Creek 791.09
207 KC84-015-L Blue River X 767.62 764.97
208 KC84-016-L Blue River X 767.05 764.43
209 KC85-033-L Indian Creek 783.25
210 KC85-033-M Indian Creek 783.34
211 KC85-033-U Indian Creek 784.76
212 KC85-040-L Blue River 782.84
213 KC85-040-M Blue River 782.81
214 KC85-040-U Blue River 782.87
215 KC85-041-L Blue River X 758.38 758.26
216 KC85-041-U Blue River X 780.59 780.36
217 KC85-042-L Blue River X 758.18 757.29
218 KC85-044-L Indian Creek 778.22
219 KC85-045-L Blue River 762.74
220 KC85-045-U Blue River 764.00
221 KC87-068-L Blue River 766.81 761.48
222 KC87-068-U Blue River 765.82 761.54
223 KC88-077-L Blue River 765.33
224 KC88-077-U Blue River 765.51
225 KC88-079-L Blue River 767.55 762.19
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TABLE 3-1
Water Level Elevations - Blue River and Indian Creek Groundwater Flow Systems

Well ID Groundwater 
Flow System

GSA 
Well1

Groundwater Elevation
Spring 2022

(ft)

Groundwater Elevation
Fall 2022

(ft)
226 KC88-083-L Blue River 763.97 760.20
227 KC88-083-U Blue River 764.21 759.77
228 KC88-084-L Blue River 767.99
229 KC88-084-U Blue River 766.26
230 KC89-104-L Blue River 759.67
231 KC89-104-U Blue River 770.40
232 KC89-105-L Blue River 760.49 759.61
233 KC89-119-L Blue River 760.23 759.47
234 KC89-120-L Blue River 760.62 759.29
235 KC89-121-L Blue River 759.73 758.33
236 KC89-129-L Blue River 762.63
237 KC89-130-L Blue River 763.08
238 KC90-133-L Blue River 760.61
239 KC90-134-L Blue River 759.07
240 KC90-137-L Blue River 790.72
241 KC90-137-U Blue River 793.34
242 KC90-143-L Blue River 778.60
243 KC90-143-U Blue River 780.02
244 KC91-182-L Blue River 773.19
245 KC91-182-U Blue River 778.90
246 KC95-01-L Blue River X 758.89 758.11
247 KC95-02-L Blue River X 770.67 768.22
248 KC95-03-L Blue River X 774.93 773.28
249 KC95-03-U Blue River X 774.19 772.72
250 KC95-04-L Blue River X 771.72 771.08
251 KC95-200-L Blue River 759.19 760.11
252 KC95-202-L Indian Creek 776.06 778.53
253 KC95-202-U Indian Creek 779.63 780.90
254 KC98-211-U Blue River 763.93
255 KC98-212-L Blue River 761.74
256 KC98-229-L Indian Creek 777.82 778.73
257 KC98-229-U Indian Creek 776.88 780.61
258 KC98-232-L Blue River 779.27 776.27
259 KC98-232-U Blue River 787.80 776.26
260 KC98-233-L Indian Creek 766.68
261 KC98-234-L Blue River 777.57
262 KC99-239-L Blue River 760.93
263 KC99-247-L Blue River 763.09
264 KC99-248-L Blue River 763.06
265 OW-008-L2 Blue River 779.69

[1] Water level measurements obtained from GSA wells for mapping purposes.
[2] Wells were excluded from mapping because water leavel measurements were anomalous.
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TABLE 3-2
Analyte Detections Semi-Annual and Annual Samples - Blue River Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

1 BEW-06 Toluene 2
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 46.8

Trichloroethene 2.1
Vinyl chloride 8.4

1,1-Dichloroethane 3.1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5.8 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5.3

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 163 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 131
Chlorobenzene 8.3 Chlorobenzene 6.1

TPH-GRO 150
Trichloroethene 1.2
Vinyl chloride 44.9 Vinyl chloride 58.3

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 13 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.8
Vinyl chloride 6.4 Vinyl chloride 1.8

5 BTD18-617-U 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 8.8 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 13.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 2.3 1,1-Dichloroethane 3.1

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 76.2 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 53.7
Chlorobenzene 9.8 Chlorobenzene 9.9
Vinyl chloride 58.2 Vinyl chloride 90.2

1,1-Dichloroethane 4.4 1,1-Dichloroethane 3.9
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 10.3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 12.6

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 215 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 286
Chlorobenzene 10.8 Chlorobenzene 6.7

TPH-GRO 210 TPH-GRO 290
Trichloroethene 3.2 Trichloroethene 3.7

8 BTD20-633-L 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 42.5 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 71.1
1,1-Dichloroethene 37 1,1-Dichloroethene 37.7

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 33200 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 33100
Benzene 4.6 Benzene 3.5

TPH-GRO 21000 TPH-GRO 16500
Trichloroethene 16.5 Trichloroethene 13.8
Vinyl chloride 1440 Vinyl chloride <900

1,1-Dichloroethene 1.8
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 498 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 630

TPH-GRO 340 TPH-GRO 450
Vinyl chloride 7.1 Vinyl chloride 58.3

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.63 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.88
Vinyl chloride 12.3 Vinyl chloride 9.8

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.63
Trichloroethene 4.6

2

3

4

6

7

BTD21-676-L

BTD21-676-U

BTD21-678-L

Well ID
Spring 2022 Fall 2022

BEW-07

BEW-15

BTD18-617-L

BTD20-632-L

BTD20-632-U

9

10

11

12 BTD21-678-U
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TABLE 3-2
Analyte Detections Semi-Annual and Annual Samples - Blue River Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier
Well ID

Spring 2022 Fall 2022

1,1-Dichloroethane 152 1,1-Dichloroethane 197
1,1-Dichloroethene 41.6 1,1-Dichloroethene 59.2

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 884 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 769
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 2.8 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 18.5

TPH-GRO 980 TPH-GRO 910
Trichloroethene 216 Trichloroethene 166
Vinyl chloride 19.4 Vinyl chloride 19.8

1,1-Dichloroethane 24.7 1,1-Dichloroethane 25.4
1,1-Dichloroethene 5.2 1,1-Dichloroethene 4.2

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 773 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 480
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.8 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 16.5

TPH-GRO 680 TPH-GRO 490
Trichloroethene 2
Vinyl chloride 26.8 Vinyl chloride 40.8

1,1-Dichloroethane 1070 H1 1,1-Dichloroethane 188
1,1-Dichloroethene 352 H1 1,1-Dichloroethene 467
1,2-Dichloroethane 3 1,2-Dichloroethane 2.8

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 169 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 186
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 6.4 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 8 1e

TPH-GRO 340
Trichloroethene 2.8 Trichloroethene 4
Vinyl chloride 181 Vinyl chloride 166

1,1-Dichloroethane 14.6 1,1-Dichloroethane 14.1
1,1-Dichloroethene 1.4

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2.1 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2.6
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 9.8 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 10.3 1e

TPH-GRO 980
17 BTD21-685-U 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.87 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.66

1,1-Dichloroethane 3.4
1,1-Dichloroethene 3.3

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.8
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 2.3

Vinyl chloride 18.6
19 BTD22-693-U 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 13.3
20 BTD22-694-U 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.5

1,1-Dichloroethane 10.5
1,1-Dichloroethene 10.5

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 7980
Benzene 17.6

Chlorobenzene 4.1
Trichloroethene 2.3
Vinyl chloride 3000

BTD21-683-L

BTD21-683-U

BTD22-693-L

KC01-272-L

15

16

18

21

BTD21-681-L

BTD21-681-U

13

14
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TABLE 3-2
Analyte Detections Semi-Annual and Annual Samples - Blue River Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier
Well ID

Spring 2022 Fall 2022

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 39.9 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 53.9
Vinyl chloride 30.7 Vinyl chloride 29.4

23 KC01-275-L Vinyl chloride 19.6 Vinyl chloride 12.8
1,1-Dichloroethane 3.6

1,1-Dichloroethene 66.3 1,1-Dichloroethene 4.6
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 203
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.2

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 15200 H1 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 4360
Benzene 25

Chlorobenzene 126
Tetrachloroethene 2.4
Trichloroethene 58700 H1 Trichloroethene 1.6
Vinyl chloride <900 H1 Vinyl chloride 1390

25 KC85-040-L 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2
26 KC85-040-M 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.3
27 KC85-045-L 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 322
28 KC85-045-U 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 120
29 KC88-077-L 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 5.1
30 KC88-083-L 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.63 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.71

1,1-Dichloroethane 9.1
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.4

1,1-Dichloroethene 3.3
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 507
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 4.9

Trichloroethene 10
34 KC98-211-U 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.64

1,1-Dichloroethane 1.9
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 3.6

[1e] Concentration calculated using Isotope Dilution Method.
[H1] Analysis conducted outside the EPA method holding time.

OW-008-L

KC01-274-L

KC12-279-L

35

31

32

22

24

33

KC91-182-L

KC91-182-U

KC90-137-L
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TABLE 3-3
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Blue River Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

1 BEW-06 Toluene 2
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 26.2 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 46.2 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 46.8

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 25.8 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 45.3 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 46
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.84 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.82

Trichloroethene 4.8 Trichloroethene 7.5 Trichloroethene 2.1
Vinyl chloride 2.7 Vinyl chloride 3.7 Vinyl chloride 8.4

1,1-Dichloroethane 3.1 1,1-Dichloroethane 3.1 1,1-Dichloroethane 2.1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5.9 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5.8 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 4.5 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5.3

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 165 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 163 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 118 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 131
Arsenic 26.2 Arsenic 26.5 Arsenic 26.9 Arsenic 15.9

Arsenic, Dissolved 26.3 D9 Arsenic, Dissolved 23 Arsenic, Dissolved 23.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 13.3
Barium 577 Barium 637 Barium 535 Barium 484

Barium, Dissolved 586 D9 Barium, Dissolved 593 Barium, Dissolved 499 Barium, Dissolved 459
Chlorobenzene 9.5 Chlorobenzene 8.3 Chlorobenzene 6.1 Chlorobenzene 6.1

Chromium 1.9
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 163 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 160 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 116 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 128

Copper 1.2
Copper, Dissolved 5.6 3e

Nickel 2.1 Nickel 2.1 Nickel 2.5 Nickel 2
Nickel, Dissolved 2.1 Nickel, Dissolved 1.9 Nickel, Dissolved 3.2 D9 Nickel, Dissolved 1.9

Toluene 12.3
TPH-GRO 170 TPH-GRO 150 TPH-GRO 150

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.6 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.2 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.5
Trichloroethene 1.5 Trichloroethene 1.2
Vinyl chloride 36.6 Vinyl chloride 44.9 Vinyl chloride 50.8 Vinyl chloride 58.3

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 5.6 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 13 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 5.1 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.8
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.6 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 12.9 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.8

Vinyl chloride 2.3 Vinyl chloride 6.4 Vinyl chloride 2.8 Vinyl chloride 1.8
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 10 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 8.8 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 12.3 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 13.2

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 10 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 8.8 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 12.3 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 13.2
Trichloroethene 1.4

1,1-Dichloroethane 1.5 1,1-Dichloroethane 2.3 1,1-Dichloroethane 3.9 1,1-Dichloroethane 3.1
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 53.1 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 76.2 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 80.5 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 53.7

Arsenic 35.5 Arsenic 34.8 Arsenic 26.7 Arsenic 45.3
Arsenic, Dissolved 36.5 D9 Arsenic, Dissolved 35.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 18 Arsenic, Dissolved 35.5

Barium 877 Barium 776 Barium 884 Barium 959
Barium, Dissolved 868 Barium, Dissolved 778 Barium, Dissolved 731 Barium, Dissolved 832

Cadmium 0.88 Cadmium 6.6 Cadmium 7.3
Chlorobenzene 8.5 Chlorobenzene 9.8 Chlorobenzene 10.9 Chlorobenzene 9.9

Chromium 18.8 Chromium 16
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 52.1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 74.7 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 78.6 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 51.9

Copper 3.6 Copper 1.2 Copper 32.2 Copper 40
Copper, Dissolved 2.3 Copper, Dissolved 3.4 Copper, Dissolved 1

Lead 3.1 Lead 1 Lead 26.7 Lead 27.3
Nickel 3.4 Nickel 2.4 Nickel 21.8 Nickel 23.6

Nickel, Dissolved 2.1 Nickel, Dissolved 2.3 Nickel, Dissolved 2.8 Nickel, Dissolved 1.8
Selenium 2.1

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.98 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.9 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.8
Trichloroethene 2.5

Vinyl chloride 36.2 Vinyl chloride 58.2 Vinyl chloride 113 Vinyl chloride 90.2
Zinc 57.5 Zinc 63.3

BTD20-632-L

BEW-07

BEW-15

BTD18-617-L

BTD18-617-U

2

3

4

5

6

Fourth Quarter 2022

Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022 Third Quarter 2022
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TABLE 3-3
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Blue River Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Fourth Quarter 2022

Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022 Third Quarter 2022

1,1-Dichloroethane 4.8 1,1-Dichloroethane 4.4 1,1-Dichloroethane 3 1,1-Dichloroethane 3.9
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 7.3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 10.3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 7.4 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 12.6

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 230 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 215 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 206 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 286
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.1 1e

2-Butanone (MEK) 12.1
Acetone 15.5

Arsenic 8.4 Arsenic 5.3 Arsenic 5 Arsenic 13.8
Arsenic, Dissolved 3.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 2.7 Arsenic, Dissolved 3.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 3.1

Barium 398 M1 Barium 322 Barium 292 Barium 416
Barium, Dissolved 232 M1 Barium, Dissolved 253 Barium, Dissolved 241 Barium, Dissolved 229

Cadmium 1
Chlorobenzene 10.4 Chlorobenzene 10.8 Chlorobenzene 5.9 Chlorobenzene 6.7

Chromium 4.8 Chromium 10.5 Chromium 19.9 Chromium 23.6
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 226 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 212 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 203 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 282

Copper 21.5 Copper 6.4 Copper 5.2 Copper 24.1
Copper, Dissolved 2.5 Copper, Dissolved 4.3 Copper, Dissolved 5.6 D9

Lead 10.1 Lead 4.7 Lead 2.3 Lead 12.6
Nickel 21.9 Nickel 16.5 Nickel 20.1 Nickel 33.3

Nickel, Dissolved 7.8 Nickel, Dissolved 10 Nickel, Dissolved 9.8 Nickel, Dissolved 8.5
Selenium 2.8

TPH-GRO 290 TPH-GRO 210 TPH-GRO 210 TPH-GRO 290
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.6 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.7 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.3

Trichloroethene 4.1 B Trichloroethene 3.2 Trichloroethene 3.8 Trichloroethene 3.7
Zinc 37 Zinc 22.2 Zinc 15.7 Zinc 73.2

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 42.5 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 71.1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 41.6 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 69.8

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.92 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.2
1,1-Dichloroethene 35.6 1,1-Dichloroethene 37 1,1-Dichloroethene 30.2 1,1-Dichloroethene 37.7

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 34800 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 33200 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 28200 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 33100
Acetone 16.9

Arsenic 12.5 Arsenic 14.5 Arsenic 14.8 Arsenic 14.3
Arsenic, Dissolved 13.2 D9 Arsenic, Dissolved 13.6 Arsenic, Dissolved 11.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 13.4

Barium 1070 Barium 1100 Barium 1180 Barium 1240
Barium, Dissolved 1090 D9 Barium, Dissolved 1110 D9 Barium, Dissolved 1140 Barium, Dissolved 1230

Benzene 3.2 Benzene 4.6 Benzene 3.5 Benzene 3.5
Chloromethane 1

Chromium 1.6 Chromium 3.3 Chromium 2.1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 34500 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 32600 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 27600 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 32800

Copper 2.1 Copper 2.3 Copper 3.6 Copper 2.4
Copper, Dissolved 3.7 D9 Copper, Dissolved 5.9 3e

Lead 1.4 Lead 1.3 Lead 1.8
Nickel 2.8 Nickel 3.2 Nickel 5.4 Nickel 4

Nickel, Dissolved 1.6 Nickel, Dissolved 2.1 Nickel, Dissolved 1.7 Nickel, Dissolved 1.8
TPH-GRO 25900 TPH-GRO 21000 TPH-GRO 20200 TPH-GRO 16500

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 312 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 586 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 590 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 282
Trichloroethene 20.4 Trichloroethene 16.5 Trichloroethene 15.4 Trichloroethene 13.8
Vinyl chloride 516 Vinyl chloride 1440 Vinyl chloride 1520 Vinyl chloride <900

Zinc 12.4

BTD20-632-U

BTD20-633-L

BTD21-676-L

7

8

9

Page 2 of 9

�
������������	
�����
���������������



TABLE 3-3
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Blue River Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Fourth Quarter 2022

Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022 Third Quarter 2022

1,1-Dichloroethene 1.8
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2370 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 498 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 630

Arsenic 68.5 Arsenic 45.8 Arsenic 49.9
Arsenic, Dissolved 70.1 D9 Arsenic, Dissolved 27.7 Arsenic, Dissolved 58.7

Barium 759 Barium 487 Barium 503
Barium, Dissolved 765 D9 Barium, Dissolved 460 Barium, Dissolved 456 M1 Barium, Dissolved 514
Barium, Dissolved 765 D9 Barium, Dissolved 460 Barium, Dissolved 456 M1 Barium, Dissolved 514

Chromium 4.4 Chromium 66.6
Chromium, Dissolved 3.8 Chromium, Dissolved 11.4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2360 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 494 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 623

Copper 2.2 Copper 5.1
Copper, Dissolved 1.5 Copper, Dissolved 1.8 D9 Copper, Dissolved 1.8
Copper, Dissolved 1.5 Copper, Dissolved 1.8 D9 Copper, Dissolved 1.8

Lead 1.1
Nickel 9.4 Nickel 39.4 Nickel 6.2

Nickel, Dissolved 9.4 Nickel, Dissolved 7.5 Nickel, Dissolved 11.4
TPH-GRO 2300 TPH-GRO 340 TPH-GRO 450

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 16.9 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.2 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 6.6
Vinyl chloride 238 Vinyl chloride 7.1 Vinyl chloride 58.3

Zinc 11.3 Zinc 11.7
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.85 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.63 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.89 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.88

2-Butanone (MEK) 5.9
Acetone 23

Arsenic 131 Arsenic 146 Arsenic 146 Arsenic 155
Arsenic, Dissolved 129 Arsenic, Dissolved 145 Arsenic, Dissolved 138 Arsenic, Dissolved 147

Barium 797 Barium 608 Barium 580 Barium 852
Barium, Dissolved 479 Barium, Dissolved 553 Barium, Dissolved 522 Barium, Dissolved 560

Cadmium 0.92
Chromium 4.1 Chromium 4.4 Chromium 5.8 Chromium 27.1

Chromium, Dissolved 5.6
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.85 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.63 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.89 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.88

Copper 8.5 Copper 5.5 Copper 4.9 Copper 30.6
Copper, Dissolved 3.8 Copper, Dissolved 5

Lead 13.7 Lead 2.6 Lead 3.5 Lead 20.5
Nickel 15.5 Nickel 4.7 Nickel 6 Nickel 31.8

Nickel, Dissolved 1.6 Nickel, Dissolved 1.5
Selenium 2.4

Vinyl chloride 10.3 Vinyl chloride 12.3 Vinyl chloride 12 Vinyl chloride 9.8
Zinc 45.9 Zinc 16 Zinc 18.2 Zinc 105

BTD21-676-U

BTD21-678-L

10

11

Page 3 of 9

�
������������	
�����
���������������



TABLE 3-3
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Blue River Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Fourth Quarter 2022

Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022 Third Quarter 2022

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.63
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.4

1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 2.9 1e, L1
Arsenic 6 Arsenic 7.6 Arsenic 6.6 Arsenic 5.7

Arsenic, Dissolved 4 Arsenic, Dissolved 4 Arsenic, Dissolved 3.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 3.7
Barium 308 Barium 313 Barium 320 Barium 258

Barium, Dissolved 259 Barium, Dissolved 229 Barium, Dissolved 245 Barium, Dissolved 221
Chromium 3.3 Chromium 13.4 Chromium 14.5 Chromium 100

Chromium, Dissolved 1.2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.63

Copper 8.4 Copper 10.2 Copper 10.6 Copper 8.7
Copper, Dissolved 7.4 Copper, Dissolved 6.4 Copper, Dissolved 6.6 Copper, Dissolved 2.8

Lead 3.2 Lead 4.1 Lead 4.3 Lead 2.5
Nickel 16 Nickel 21.1 Nickel 18.2 Nickel 54.4

Nickel, Dissolved 11.6 Nickel, Dissolved 11.1 Nickel, Dissolved 9.5 Nickel, Dissolved 8.4
n-Propylbenzene 1.1 L1

Selenium 1.1 Selenium 2.4 Selenium 1.4 Selenium 3.7
Selenium, Dissolved 1.4 Selenium, Dissolved 3.1

Trichloroethene 4.6
Zinc 18.7 Zinc 38.4 Zinc 36.1 Zinc 21.4

1,1-Dichloroethane 120 1,1-Dichloroethane 152 1,1-Dichloroethane 129 1,1-Dichloroethane 197
1,1-Dichloroethene 23.1 1,1-Dichloroethene 41.6 1,1-Dichloroethene 36.8 1,1-Dichloroethene 59.2

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 884 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 738 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 769
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 15.2 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 2.8 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 16.9 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 18.5

Arsenic 13.8 Arsenic 13.5 Arsenic 14.3 Arsenic 15.4
Arsenic, Dissolved 12.6 Arsenic, Dissolved 13.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 13.6 Arsenic, Dissolved 13.5

Barium 551 Barium 445 M1 Barium 443 Barium 565
Barium, Dissolved 433 Barium, Dissolved 436 M1 Barium, Dissolved 426 Barium, Dissolved 478

Cadmium 1
Chromium 3.2 Chromium 1.4 Chromium 1.3 Chromium 12

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 877 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 733 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 763
Copper 15.3 Copper 1.3 Copper 1.5 Copper 14.4

Copper, Dissolved 7.2
Lead 7.8 Lead 8.5

Nickel 14.5 Nickel 8.3 Nickel 8.6 Nickel 20.5
Nickel, Dissolved 7.2 Nickel, Dissolved 8.1 Nickel, Dissolved 7.4 Nickel, Dissolved 7.6

Selenium 1.2
TPH-GRO 1000 TPH-GRO 980 TPH-GRO 910

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 6.2 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 7.8 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 6.3
Trichloroethene 216 Trichloroethene 189 Trichloroethene 166

Vinyl chloride 14.6 Vinyl chloride 19.4 Vinyl chloride 12.7 Vinyl chloride 19.8
Zinc 21 Zinc 37.5

BTD21-678-U

BTD21-681-L

12

13
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TABLE 3-3
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Blue River Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Fourth Quarter 2022

Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022 Third Quarter 2022

1,1-Dichloroethane 15 1,1-Dichloroethane 24.7 1,1-Dichloroethane 27.8 1,1-Dichloroethane 25.4
1,1-Dichloroethene 1.5 1,1-Dichloroethene 5.2 1,1-Dichloroethene 6.1 1,1-Dichloroethene 4.2

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 773 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 835 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 480
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 15.6 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.8 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 19.1 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 16.5

Arsenic 10.3 Arsenic 3.8 Arsenic 4.3 Arsenic 14.4
Arsenic, Dissolved 6.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 3.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 3.3 Arsenic, Dissolved 4.3

Barium 634 Barium 419 Barium 397 Barium 927
Barium, Dissolved 379 Barium, Dissolved 396 Barium, Dissolved 378 Barium, Dissolved 417

Chromium 3.6 Chromium 3.5 Chromium 2.7 Chromium 53.6
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 768 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 830 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 477

Copper 13.1 Copper 3.8 Copper 2.6 Copper 50.6
Copper, Dissolved 7.1

Lead 7.9 Lead 1.5 Lead 1 Lead 20.8
Nickel 25.1 Nickel 19.1 Nickel 19.3 Nickel 77.3

Nickel, Dissolved 16.6 Nickel, Dissolved 16.5 Nickel, Dissolved 16 Nickel, Dissolved 16.3
Selenium 2.5

TPH-GRO 330 TPH-GRO 680 TPH-GRO 660 TPH-GRO 490
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.7 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.1 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.4

Trichloroethene 2
Vinyl chloride 90.2 Vinyl chloride 26.8 Vinyl chloride 31 Vinyl chloride 40.8

Zinc 27 Zinc 11.5 Zinc 175
1,1-Dichloroethane 1170 1,1-Dichloroethane 1070 H1 1,1-Dichloroethane 888 1,1-Dichloroethane 188
1,1-Dichloroethene 227 1,1-Dichloroethene 352 H1 1,1-Dichloroethene 381 1,1-Dichloroethene 467
1,2-Dichloroethane 2.3 1,2-Dichloroethane 3 1,2-Dichloroethane 2.8 1,2-Dichloroethane 2.8

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 101 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 169 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 161 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 186
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 12.7 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 6.4 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 7.4 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 8 1e

Arsenic 221 Arsenic 289 Arsenic 292 M1 Arsenic 288
Arsenic, Dissolved 212 Arsenic, Dissolved 285 Arsenic, Dissolved 281 M1 Arsenic, Dissolved 272

Barium 989 Barium 1370 Barium 1480 M1 Barium 1590
Barium, Dissolved 970 Barium, Dissolved 1330 Barium, Dissolved 1390 M1 Barium, Dissolved 1230

Cadmium 0.5
Chloroethane 4420 Chloroethane 5930 H1 Chloroethane 3940 Chloroethane 4910

Chromium 3.3 Chromium 3.7 Chromium 4.8 Chromium 10.6
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 96 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 163 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 157 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 178

Copper 3.1 Copper 3.8 Copper 5.1 Copper 11
Copper, Dissolved 5.4 3e Copper, Dissolved 4.7

Lead 9.3 Lead 3.2 Lead 3.7 Lead 10.5
Nickel 9.1 Nickel 4.6 Nickel 5.5 Nickel 12.6

Nickel, Dissolved 1.3 Nickel, Dissolved 7 D9
Selenium 1.6

TPH-GRO 1300 TPH-GRO 1200 TPH-GRO 340
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 4.5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 6 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 6.4 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 7.9

Trichloroethene 2.2 Trichloroethene 2.8 Trichloroethene 3.6 Trichloroethene 4
Vinyl chloride 123 Vinyl chloride 181 Vinyl chloride 164 Vinyl chloride 166

Zinc 29.2 Zinc 15.1 Zinc 19.5 Zinc 40.4

BTD21-681-U

BTD21-683-L

14

15
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TABLE 3-3
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Blue River Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Fourth Quarter 2022

Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022 Third Quarter 2022

1,1-Dichloroethane 13.4 1,1-Dichloroethane 14.6 1,1-Dichloroethane 12.6 1,1-Dichloroethane 14.1
1,1-Dichloroethene 1.4 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.4

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2.1 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2.1 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2.6
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 11.9 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 9.8 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 9.1 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 10.3 1e

Arsenic 50 Arsenic 50.1 Arsenic 47.2 Arsenic 58.6
Arsenic, Dissolved 46.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 46.6 Arsenic, Dissolved 44.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 49.1

Barium 490 M1 Barium 399 Barium 395 Barium 610
Barium, Dissolved 354 Barium, Dissolved 360 Barium, Dissolved 360 Barium, Dissolved 378

Cadmium 2.5
Chloroethane 2.7 Chloroethane 1.1 Chloroethane 1.8

Chromium 3.1 Chromium 1.7 Chromium 3.2 Chromium 24.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.6

Copper 12.4 Copper 3.5 Copper 8 Copper 51.2
Copper, Dissolved 9.2 Copper, Dissolved 4.7 Copper, Dissolved 1.4

Lead 8.5 Lead 1.1 Lead 2.4 Lead 21.4
Nickel 13.4 Nickel 4.9 Nickel 7.1 Nickel 31.8

Nickel, Dissolved 3.7 Nickel, Dissolved 4.2 Nickel, Dissolved 4.5 Nickel, Dissolved 3.9
Selenium 2 Selenium 7.3

TPH-GRO 980
Zinc 32 Zinc 11.9 Zinc 92.5

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.87 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.66
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 7.8 1e, L1

Arsenic 6.7 Arsenic 1.4 Arsenic 2.6
Barium 224 Barium 284 Barium 199 Barium 215

Barium, Dissolved 211 Barium, Dissolved 179 Barium, Dissolved 191 Barium, Dissolved 183
Cadmium 0.6 Cadmium 1.8 Cadmium 1.1 Cadmium 1

Cadmium, Dissolved 1 Cadmium, Dissolved 0.61
Chromium 1.3 Chromium 18.1 Chromium 9.4 Chromium 7.4

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.87 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.66
Copper 1.1 Copper 13.3 Copper 2.5 Copper 5.2

Copper, Dissolved 8 3e Copper, Dissolved 7.8
Lead 7.6 Lead 1.1 Lead 2.6

Nickel 4.8 Nickel 17.9 Nickel 8.1 Nickel 8
Nickel, Dissolved 4.2 Nickel, Dissolved 2 Nickel, Dissolved 2.9 Nickel, Dissolved 2

Selenium 1.6 Selenium 1.2
Trichloroethene 5.2

Zinc 73 Zinc 12.3 Zinc 31
Arsenic 13.2 Arsenic 14 Arsenic 12.4 Arsenic 13.9

Arsenic, Dissolved 12 Arsenic, Dissolved 13.3 Arsenic, Dissolved 11.5 Arsenic, Dissolved 10.8
Barium 1560 Barium 1500 Barium 1620 Barium 1490

Barium, Dissolved 1270 Barium, Dissolved 1460 Barium, Dissolved 1490 Barium, Dissolved 1450
Cadmium 2.6 Cadmium 0.62 Cadmium 0.84 Cadmium 1.9
Chromium 7.3 Chromium 3.1 Chromium 4.8 Chromium 8.3

Cobalt 6.4
Cobalt, Dissolved 4.9

Copper 3.7 Copper 5.7 Copper 10.5
Cyanide 8

Lead 9.2 Lead 3 Lead 4.2 Lead 7.9
Nickel 9 Nickel 7.1 Nickel 9.4 Nickel 13.8

Nickel, Dissolved 4.5 Nickel, Dissolved 4.7 Nickel, Dissolved 3.9 Nickel, Dissolved 3.7
Selenium 1.2

Vanadium 5.1
Zinc 26.8 Zinc 13.5 Zinc 19.9 Zinc 38.1

BTD21-691-L

BTD21-683-U

BTD21-685-U

16

17

18
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TABLE 3-3
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Blue River Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Fourth Quarter 2022

Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022 Third Quarter 2022

Arsenic 48.6 Arsenic 29.9 Arsenic 81.2 Arsenic 117
Arsenic, Dissolved 11.5 Arsenic, Dissolved 11.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 13.3 Arsenic, Dissolved 19.2

Barium 2600 Barium 1800 Barium 2080 Barium 2940
Barium, Dissolved 1390 Barium, Dissolved 1530 Barium, Dissolved 1430 Barium, Dissolved 1550

Cadmium 0.99
Chromium 7.6 Chromium 12.6 Chromium 43.9 Chromium 56

Copper 21.6 Copper 11.5 Copper 45.2 Copper 84.2
Lead 26.3 Lead 7.3 Lead 26.5 Lead 47.9

Nickel 42.7 Nickel 25.5 Nickel 63.8 Nickel 98.6
Nickel, Dissolved 14.5 Nickel, Dissolved 14.4 Nickel, Dissolved 12.6 Nickel, Dissolved 10.7

Selenium 6.8 Selenium 1 Selenium 11.1
Zinc 68.8 Zinc 36.7 Zinc 140 Zinc 219

Arsenic 10.8 Arsenic 13.1 Arsenic 13.1 Arsenic 12.7
Arsenic, Dissolved 9.7 Arsenic, Dissolved 11.6 Arsenic, Dissolved 12.9 Arsenic, Dissolved 13.3

Barium 406 Barium 398 Barium 417 Barium 400
Barium, Dissolved 358 Barium, Dissolved 362 Barium, Dissolved 400 Barium, Dissolved 407

Chromium 1.9 Chromium 3.5 Chromium 3.3 Chromium 1.3
Copper 3.6 Copper 4.5 Copper 4 Copper 1.3

Copper, Dissolved 1.7 Copper, Dissolved 6.3 3e
Lead 8.2 Lead 3.9 Lead 4.2 Lead 1.3

Nickel 4.7 Nickel 4 Nickel 4.7 Nickel 5.7
Nickel, Dissolved 1.4 Nickel, Dissolved 1.7 Nickel, Dissolved 1.5 Nickel, Dissolved 1.4

Selenium 1.1
Zinc 14.8 Zinc 11.5

1,1-Dichloroethane 3 1,1-Dichloroethane 3.4
1,1-Dichloroethene 2.2 1,1-Dichloroethene 3.3

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.4 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.8
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 2.3

Arsenic 311
Arsenic, Dissolved 285

Barium 1910
Barium, Dissolved 1050

Cadmium 7.8
Chloroethane 741 Chloroethane 844

Chromium 74.3
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.4 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.8

Copper 82.5
Lead 67.1

Nickel 104
Selenium 13.2

Vinyl chloride 15.5 Vinyl chloride 18.6
Zinc 297

BTD21-691-U

BTD22-684-L

BTD22-693-L21

19

20
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TABLE 3-3
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Blue River Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Fourth Quarter 2022

Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022 Third Quarter 2022

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 10.6 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 13.3
Arsenic 51

Arsenic, Dissolved 32.5
Barium 1010

Barium, Dissolved 348
Cadmium 8.1
Chromium 68.6

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 10.6 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 13.3
Copper 118

Copper, Dissolved 1.4
Lead 58

Nickel 75.2
Nickel, Dissolved 2.3

Selenium 13
Zinc 232

Arsenic 176
Arsenic, Dissolved 175

Barium 436
Barium, Dissolved 334

Chromium 11.4
Copper 15.1
Lead 9.6

Nickel 12.6
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.5

Arsenic 96.9
Arsenic, Dissolved 54.5

Barium 1690
Barium, Dissolved 220

Chromium 151
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.5

Copper 213
Copper, Dissolved 1.7

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 5.2
Lead 108

Nickel 173
Nickel, Dissolved 2.6

Selenium 27.1
Zinc 556

1,1-Dichloroethane 10.5
1,1-Dichloroethene 10.5

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 7980
Benzene 17.6

Chlorobenzene 4.1
Trichloroethene 2.3
Vinyl chloride 3000

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 52.2 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 39.9 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 44.6 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 53.9
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 51.4 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 39.4 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 43.9 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 53.1

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.79 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.51 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.67 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.76
Vinyl chloride 38.5 Vinyl chloride 30.7 Vinyl chloride 27.5 Vinyl chloride 29.4

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.74 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.52
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.74 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.52

Vinyl chloride 27.1 Vinyl chloride 19.6 Vinyl chloride 14.8 Vinyl chloride 12.8

BTD22-693-U

BTD22-694-L

BTD22-694-U

KC01-272-L

KC01-274-L

KC01-275-L

22

23

24

25

26

27
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TABLE 3-3
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Blue River Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Fourth Quarter 2022

Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022 Third Quarter 2022

1,1-Dichloroethane 3 1,1-Dichloroethane 4.2 1,1-Dichloroethane 3.6
1,1-Dichloroethene 4.2 1,1-Dichloroethene 66.3 1,1-Dichloroethene 3.9 1,1-Dichloroethene 4.6

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 190 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 178 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 203
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.2

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2900 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 15200 H1 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2900 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 4360
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.4

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 2.1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.9
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 16.2 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 15.1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 14.1

Benzene 26.6 Benzene 25.6 Benzene 25
Chlorobenzene 148 L1 Chlorobenzene 145 Chlorobenzene 126

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2850 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 15100 H1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2860 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4300
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1.4 L1 Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1.5 Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1.5

Tetrachloroethene 2.4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 41.8 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 39 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 52.6

Trichloroethene 5 Trichloroethene 58700 H1 Trichloroethene 1.9 Trichloroethene 1.6
Vinyl chloride 1140 Vinyl chloride <900 H1 Vinyl chloride 1070 Vinyl chloride 1390

29 KC85-040-L 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2
30 KC85-040-M 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.3
31 KC85-045-L 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 322
32 KC85-045-U 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 120
33 KC88-077-L 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 5.1
34 KC88-083-L 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.63 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.71

1,1-Dichloroethane 9.1
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.4

1,1-Dichloroethene 3.3
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 507
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 4.9

Trichloroethene 10
38 KC98-211-U 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.64

1,1-Dichloroethane 1.5 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.9
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 3 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 3.6

[1e] Concentration calculated using Isotope Dilution Method.
[3e] Dissolved > Total, Results Confirmed by Bottle Checks.
[B] Analyte was detected in the associated method blank.
[D9] Dissolved result is greater than the total. Data is within laboratory control limits.
[H1] Analysis conducted outside the EPA method holding time.
[L1] Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was above QC limits.  Results for this analyte in associated samples may be biased high.
[M1] Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits.  Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.

KC91-182-L

KC91-182-U

OW-008-L

KC12-279-L

KC90-137-L

37

39

28

35

36
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TABLE 3-4
Summary of Metals Concentrations in Quarterly Sampling, Blue River Groundwater Flow System

Non-Detects

First
Date

Last
Date Count Count Average Concentration

(ug/L) Count Percent
Detections

Dissolved/Total
(Average Detections)

Arsenic Feb-22 Dec-22 65 64 55.38 1 98%
Arsenic, Dissolved Feb-22 Dec-22 65 61 47.72 4 94%

Barium Feb-22 Dec-22 65 65 820.57 100%
Barium, Dissolved Feb-22 Dec-22 65 65 647.97 100%

Cadmium Feb-22 Dec-22 65 19 2.53 46 29%
Cadmium, Dissolved Feb-22 Dec-22 65 2 0.81 63 3%

Chromium Feb-22 Dec-22 65 58 15.46 7 89%
Chromium, Dissolved Feb-22 Dec-22 65 4 5.50 61 6%

Copper Feb-22 Dec-22 64 60 17.61 4 94%
Copper, Dissolved Feb-22 Dec-22 64 32 4.37 32 50%

Lead Feb-22 Dec-22 65 53 12.44 12 82%
Lead, Dissolved Feb-22 Dec-22 65 65 0%

Mercury Feb-22 Dec-22 65 65 0%
Mercury, Dissolved Feb-22 Dec-22 65 65 0%

Nickel Feb-22 Dec-22 65 65 21.26 100%
Nickel, Dissolved Feb-22 Dec-22 65 59 5.64 6 91%

Selenium Feb-22 Dec-22 65 22 4.90 43 34%
Selenium, Dissolved Feb-22 Dec-22 65 2 2.25 63 3%

Silver Feb-22 Dec-22 65 65 0%
Silver, Dissolved Feb-22 Dec-22 65 65 0%

Zinc Feb-22 Dec-22 65 45 64.60 20 69%
Zinc, Dissolved Feb-22 Dec-22 65 65 0%

46%

--

0%

32%

36%

25%

0%

--

27%

79%

Parameter
Sample Count Detections Ratios

86%

Page 1 of 1

�
������������	
�����
���������������



TABLE 4-1
Analyte Detections Semi-Annual and Annual Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

1,1-Dichloroethene 6.6 1,1-Dichloroethene 3.8
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 908 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 590

TPH-GRO 1300 TPH-GRO 810
Trichloroethene 908 Trichloroethene 577
Vinyl chloride 727 Vinyl chloride 348

1,1-Dichloroethene 66.7 1,1-Dichloroethene 76
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 14000 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 14500

Tetrachloroethene 3
TPH-GRO 38100 TPH-GRO 29800

Trichloroethene 69000 Trichloroethene 59200
Vinyl chloride 425 Vinyl chloride <900

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 25.4 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 22.1
1,1-Dichloroethane 47.7 1,1-Dichloroethane 44.3
1,1-Dichloroethene 10.7 1,1-Dichloroethene 9.9
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.99 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.85

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 41.4 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 39.3
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.9 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 3.9

Chlorobenzene 1.3 Chlorobenzene 1.1
Trichloroethene 4.9 Trichloroethene 5.4
Vinyl chloride 6.4 Vinyl chloride 5

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 11.4 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 8.5
Trichloroethene 1.3
Vinyl chloride 9.8 Vinyl chloride 4.7

1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane 6.37
1,1-Dichloroethane 10.4 1,1-Dichloroethane 12.4
1,1-Dichloroethene 2.73 1,1-Dichloroethene 2.2

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 279 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 254
TPH-GRO 510 TPH-GRO 370

Trichloroethene 389 Trichloroethene 283
Vinyl chloride 10.4 Vinyl chloride 7.4

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 17.2 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 56.6
Chlorobenzene 0.99
Trichloroethene 1.3 Trichloroethene 1.8

1,1-Dichloroethane 10 1,1-Dichloroethane 17.8
1,1-Dichloroethene 27.6 1,1-Dichloroethene 30.6

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 9290 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 8310
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 7.5 2e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 5.5

Tetrachloroethene 183 Tetrachloroethene 193
TPH-GRO 8000 TPH-GRO 7600

Trichloroethene 3540 Trichloroethene 3190
Vinyl chloride 88.5 Vinyl chloride 71.4

8 BEW-25 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.72 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1
1,1-Dichloroethane 11.2 1,1-Dichloroethane 10
1,1-Dichloroethene 3.5 1,1-Dichloroethene 2

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 49.1 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 44.2
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 19.4 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 14.8

Trichloroethene 2.1 Trichloroethene 2.1
Vinyl chloride 45.3 Vinyl chloride 44.7

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.85 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.3
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 52.5 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 85.9

1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 2.8
Trichloroethene 4

Vinyl chloride 49.6 Vinyl chloride 60.2

Well ID
Spring 2022 Fall 2022

6

7

10

9

1

2

3

4

5

BEW-16

BEW-18

BEW-19R

BEW-20

BEW-22R

BEW-23

BEW-24R

BEW-30

BEW-29
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TABLE 4-1
Analyte Detections Semi-Annual and Annual Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier
Well ID

Spring 2022 Fall 2022

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 596 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 201
TPH-GRO 460 TPH-GRO 210

Trichloroethene 8.9
Vinyl chloride 1120 Vinyl chloride 492

1,1-Dichloroethene 3.1 1,1-Dichloroethene 3.4
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 27.8 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 32.8
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 3.8 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 2.7

Trichloroethene 4.7 Trichloroethene 4.1
1,1-Dichloroethene 1.8 1,1-Dichloroethene 2.1

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 16.3 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 20.7
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 2

Tetrachloroethene 1.9
Trichloroethene 2.3 Trichloroethene 2

14 BTD20-628-L 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.64 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.63
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2.3 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 58.3

Chlorobenzene 0.92 Chlorobenzene 14.9
Vinyl chloride 2.9 Vinyl chloride 88.6

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 82.3 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 61.6
Chlorobenzene 22.8 Chlorobenzene 24.3

TPH-GRO 130 TPH-GRO 110
Vinyl chloride 117 Vinyl chloride 195

17 BTD20-630-L 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.93 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.64
18 BTD20-631-L 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.55 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.4

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.81 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.8
Chlorobenzene 10.7 Chlorobenzene 6.4

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 28.2 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 10.6
Trichloroethene 34.4 Trichloroethene 11.5

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.4 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.71
Trichloroethene 1.6

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 14.3 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2.4
Trichloroethene 13.2 Trichloroethene 3.8

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 10.9
TPH-GRO 160

Trichloroethene 113 Trichloroethene 1.6
1,1-Dichloroethene 95 1,1-Dichloroethene 62.6

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 16700 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 11200
Tetrachloroethene 1.4 Tetrachloroethene 1.1

TPH-GRO 54900 TPH-GRO 26200
Trichloroethene 71500 Trichloroethene 43100
Vinyl chloride 569 Vinyl chloride <450

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 191 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 271
TPH-GRO 140 TPH-GRO 430

Trichloroethene 3.2 Trichloroethene 322
Vinyl chloride 45.4 Vinyl chloride 74.1

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 32.1
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 39.8 1e

Vinyl chloride 18.8
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.4
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 3.4 1e

TPH-GRO 150
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 134 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 35.3

TPH-GRO 150
Trichloroethene 95.3 Trichloroethene 15.3

23

24

25

26

27

28

15

16

19

20

21

22

11

12

13

BTD20-640-L

BTD20-640-U

BTD20-641-L

BTD20-641-U

BTD20-642-LR

BTD20-629-U

BTD20-634-L

BTD20-638-L

BTD20-638-U

BTD20-639-L

BTD20-639-U

BTD19-621-LR

BTD19-626-L

BTD19-626-U

BTD20-629-L
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TABLE 4-1
Analyte Detections Semi-Annual and Annual Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier
Well ID

Spring 2022 Fall 2022

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 10.7 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 4.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 31.9 1,1-Dichloroethane 14.8
1,1-Dichloroethene 7.1 1,1-Dichloroethene 2.6
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.64

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 160 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 120
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 3.4 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 1.7 1e

TPH-GRO 150 TPH-GRO 100
Trichloroethene 14.2 Trichloroethene 11.7
Vinyl chloride 4.7

30 BTD20-644-LR 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.66 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.59
31 BTD20-644-U Trichloroethene 3.2

1,1-Dichloroethane 2.8 1,1-Dichloroethane 3.8
1,1-Dichloroethene 12.2 1,1-Dichloroethene 17

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 4720 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 91.9
TPH-GRO 4400 TPH-GRO 5800

Trichloroethene 2630 Trichloroethene 2720
Vinyl chloride 29.3 Vinyl chloride 49.3

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 369 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 236
TPH-GRO 300 TPH-GRO 180

Trichloroethene 177 Trichloroethene 16.6
Vinyl chloride 215 Vinyl chloride 368

1,1-Dichloroethane 1.6
1,1-Dichloroethene 1.5

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 185
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 0.56 1e

TPH-GRO 190
Trichloroethene 18.4
Vinyl chloride 97.8

1,1-Dichloroethane 6.6 1,1-Dichloroethane 6
1,1-Dichloroethene 1.7 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.7

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 79.4 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 83.7
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 13.6 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 13.4 1e

Trichloroethene 4.4 Trichloroethene 4.6
Vinyl chloride 18.3 Vinyl chloride 14

1,1-Dichloroethane 4.4 1,1-Dichloroethane 5.8
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 20 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 19.3
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 10.5 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 8.7

Trichloroethene 3.5 Trichloroethene 1.5
Vinyl chloride 22 Vinyl chloride 22.3

1,1-Dichloroethane 2.6 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.9
1,1-Dichloroethene 2.2 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.9

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 187 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 178
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 5.1 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 5.6 1e

TPH-GRO 160 TPH-GRO 130
Vinyl chloride 61.9 Vinyl chloride 55.6

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2.3
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 1.9 1e

Toluene 3.9 Toluene 2.8
39 BTD20-649-L 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.58

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.71
Trichloroethene 2

37

38

40

29

32

33

34

35

36

BTD20-648-U

BTD20-652-U

BTD20-647-L

BTD20-647-U

BTD20-648-L

BTD20-643-L

BTD20-645-L

BTD20-646-L

BTD20-646-U
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TABLE 4-1
Analyte Detections Semi-Annual and Annual Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier
Well ID

Spring 2022 Fall 2022

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 24.9 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 18.5
1,1-Dichloroethane 56.1 1,1-Dichloroethane 40.4
1,1-Dichloroethene 11.1 1,1-Dichloroethene 8
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.1 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.64

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 95.5 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 73.8
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 5.6 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 3.4 1e

Chlorobenzene 0.91
TPH-GRO 150 TPH-GRO 100

Trichloroethene 10.5 Trichloroethene 12.3
Vinyl chloride 6.8 Vinyl chloride 3.5

1,1-Dichloroethane 14.3 1,1-Dichloroethane 14.6
1,1-Dichloroethene 18.3 1,1-Dichloroethene 19

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 6490 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 4350
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.8 2e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 3.1 1e

Chlorobenzene 1.6 Chlorobenzene 1.4
Tetrachloroethene 3.2 Tetrachloroethene 1.4

TPH-GRO 4900 TPH-GRO 4400
Trichloroethene 718 Trichloroethene 517
Vinyl chloride 58.1 Vinyl chloride 51.8

1,1-Dichloroethane 8
1,1-Dichloroethene 15.7

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 5020
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 6.5

TPH-GRO 4200
Trichloroethene 5.8
Vinyl chloride 257

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 7.5 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2.5
Tetrachloroethene 0.86

45 BTD21-656-U Tetrachloroethene 0.57
1,1-Dichloroethene 5.7 1,1-Dichloroethene 9.3

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1140 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1270
TPH-GRO 1600 TPH-GRO 2000

Trichloroethene 817 Trichloroethene 906
Vinyl chloride 4.9 Vinyl chloride 4

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 13.6 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 113
Trichloroethene 6.2 Trichloroethene 7.8

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 67.1 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 35.7
Trichloroethene 2.5 Trichloroethene 1.2

49 BTD21-660-U 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 14.5 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 23.9
50 BTD21-663-L 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.1
Vinyl chloride 3.6

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 3.1
Trichloroethene 37.2

1,1-Dichloroethane 132 1,1-Dichloroethane 32.7
1,1-Dichloroethene 3.8

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 21.7 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 7
TPH-GRO 120

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 112 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 92.6
Vinyl chloride 20.6 Vinyl chloride 17.2

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 4 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 3.8
Vinyl chloride 28.3 Vinyl chloride 10.7

56 BTD21-671-L 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 4.7 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 3.5
57 BTD21-671-U 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.8 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.55

53

54

55

44

46

47

48

51

52

41

42

43

BTD21-670-L

BTD21-670-U

BTD21-658-L

BTD21-658-U

BTD21-660-L

BTD21-665-U

BTD21-667-U

BTD21-668-L

BTD21-643-LRR

BTD21-655-L

BTD21-655-U

BTD21-656-L
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TABLE 4-1
Analyte Detections Semi-Annual and Annual Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier
Well ID

Spring 2022 Fall 2022

1,1-Dichloroethane 5.3 1,1-Dichloroethane 5.7
1,1-Dichloroethene 2 1,1-Dichloroethene 3.1

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 136 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 183
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 6.3 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 5.8 1e

Tetrachloroethene 2.4 Tetrachloroethene 3.8
TPH-GRO 110 TPH-GRO 130

Trichloroethene 4.8 Trichloroethene 7.5
Vinyl chloride 28.7 Vinyl chloride 33.2

1,1-Dichloroethane 4.9 1,1-Dichloroethane 4.7
1,1-Dichloroethene 1.6 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.6

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 123 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 114
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 2.7 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 2.4 1e

Vinyl chloride 28.5 Vinyl chloride 34.8
60 BTD21-673-L Vinyl chloride 2.9 Vinyl chloride 3.5
61 BTD21-673-U 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 44.3

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 56 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 36.5
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 2.2 1e

Trichloroethene 16.7 Trichloroethene 14.7
Vinyl chloride 3.1 Vinyl chloride 5.7

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.2
Trichlorofluoromethane 5 Trichlorofluoromethane 5.5

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.8
Trichloroethene 2

65 BTD21-677-L 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.86
66 BTD21-677-U Trichloroethene 2.4
67 BTD21-679-L 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 3.2 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2.7

1,1-Dichloroethane 1 1,1-Dichloroethane 2.8
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.68 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2.2

69 BTD21-687-L PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) 0.76
70 BTD21-687-U 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.63
71 BTD21-692-L 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.7

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 17.2 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 17.7
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 2.1 1e

Trichloroethene 3 Trichloroethene 2.6
Vinyl chloride 6.4 Vinyl chloride 5.1

73 BTD22-666-L 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 1.7 1e
74 BTD22-669-LR 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.9

1,1-Dichloroethene 1.8
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 376

TPH-GRO 230
Trichloroethene 2
Vinyl chloride 5.2

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 30.1
Vinyl chloride 2.8

1,1-Dichloroethene 1.3
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 113

TPH-GRO 180
Trichloroethene 149

1,1-Dichloroethene 2.1
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 326

TPH-GRO 400
Trichloroethene 144

79 BTD22-697-U 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 14.4

63

64

68

72

75

76

58

59

62

77

78 BTD22-697-L

BTD21-675-L

BTD21-682-U

BTD22-664-U

BTD22-695-L

BTD22-695-U

BTD22-696-L

BTD21-672-L

BTD21-672-U

BTD21-674-L

BTD21-674-U
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TABLE 4-1
Analyte Detections Semi-Annual and Annual Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier
Well ID

Spring 2022 Fall 2022

1,1-Dichloroethene 7.1
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 883

TPH-GRO 3300
Trichloroethene 3340

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 90.4
Tetrachloroethene 1.5
Trichloroethene 105
Vinyl chloride 3.5

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 27.8
Trichloroethene 2.1
Vinyl chloride 7.8

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2.5
Trichloroethene 16.673

80

81

82

BTD22-698-L

KC85-033-L

KC85-033-M

KC85-033-U

[1e] Concentration calculated using Isotope Dilution Method.
[2e] Concentration not calculated using Isotope Dilution Method due to a major matrix interference on the Isotope Dilution Standard. The concentration was processed 
using normal 8270 Internal Standard Method.
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

1,1-Dichloroethene 7.7 1,1-Dichloroethene 6.6 1,1-Dichloroethene 5.3 1,1-Dichloroethene 3.8
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 2.8 L1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 3.6 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 2.7 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 2

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 819 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 908 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 791 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 590
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 27 L1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 26 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 21.8 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 18.9
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 6.8 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 7.2 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 6 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5.7

Arsenic 65.8 Arsenic 173 Arsenic 64.2 Arsenic 60.3
Arsenic, Dissolved 62.3 Arsenic, Dissolved 60.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 65.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 57.2

Barium 311 Barium 862 Barium 356 Barium 370
Barium, Dissolved 298 Barium, Dissolved 321 Barium, Dissolved 331 Barium, Dissolved 333

Chloroethane 1.3
Chromium 4.9 Chromium 5 Chromium 7.9

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 807 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 894 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 779 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 581
Copper 6 Copper 3.1 Copper 4.8 Copper 4.7

Copper, Dissolved 7 D9 Copper, Dissolved 2.9 Copper, Dissolved 1.2
Lead 1.2 Lead 1.3

Nickel 1.2 Nickel 3 Nickel 4.2
Nickel, Dissolved 1.2 D9

TPH-GRO 1500 TPH-GRO 1300 TPH-GRO 1100 TPH-GRO 810
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 12.3 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 14.4 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 12.2 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 9.4

Trichloroethene 770 Trichloroethene 908 Trichloroethene 794 Trichloroethene 577
Vinyl chloride 609 Vinyl chloride 727 Vinyl chloride 469 Vinyl chloride 348

Zinc 29 Zinc 17.4 Zinc 12.4
Zinc, Dissolved 13.4 Zinc, Dissolved 10.6 Zinc, Dissolved 14

1,1-Dichloroethene 83.8 1,1-Dichloroethene 66.7 1,1-Dichloroethene 65.5 1,1-Dichloroethene 76
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 14300 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 14000 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 12900 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 14500

Arsenic 96.9 Arsenic 110 Arsenic 83.5 Arsenic 72
Arsenic, Dissolved 84.5 Arsenic, Dissolved 86.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 92.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 69.7

Barium 1370 Barium 1860 M1 Barium 1730 Barium 1530
Barium, Dissolved 1270 Barium, Dissolved 1380 M1 Barium, Dissolved 1710 Barium, Dissolved 1520

Chromium 1.3
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 14200 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 17800 J3 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 12800 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 14400

Cobalt 1.9
Cobalt, Dissolved 1.9

Copper 1.2 Copper 1.1 Copper 2.6
Copper, Dissolved 6.5 3e Copper, Dissolved 1.2 Copper, Dissolved 2.6

Nickel 4.8 Nickel 5.1 Nickel 5.3 Nickel 5.1
Nickel, Dissolved 5.2 D9 Nickel, Dissolved 4.9 Nickel, Dissolved 5.3 Nickel, Dissolved 4.9
Tetrachloroethene 2 Tetrachloroethene 2.1 Tetrachloroethene 3

TPH-GRO 39800 TPH-GRO 38100 TPH-GRO 41000 TPH-GRO 29800
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 162 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 106 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 184

Trichloroethene 54800 Trichloroethene 69000 Trichloroethene 53000 Trichloroethene 59200
Vinyl chloride <900 Vinyl chloride 425 Vinyl chloride <900 Vinyl chloride <900

Zinc 18.3 Zinc 22.3 Zinc 10.4 Zinc 15.5
Zinc, Dissolved 19.5 D9 Zinc, Dissolved 11.8 D9 Zinc, Dissolved 22

1

2

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

BEW-16

BEW-18
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 67.4 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 25.4 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 28.7 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 22.1
1,1-Dichloroethane 104 1,1-Dichloroethane 47.7 1,1-Dichloroethane 60.9 1,1-Dichloroethane 44.3
1,1-Dichloroethene 22.8 1,1-Dichloroethene 10.7 1,1-Dichloroethene 12.3 1,1-Dichloroethene 9.9
1,2-Dichloroethane 2.2 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.99 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.9 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.85

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 57.3 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 41.4 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 42.2 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 39.3
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 10 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.9 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 5 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 3.9

Arsenic 2.2 Arsenic 1.3 Arsenic 2.6 Arsenic 2.3
Arsenic, Dissolved 2 Arsenic, Dissolved 1.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 2.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 2.7

Barium 944 M1 Barium 1170 Barium 1040 Barium 1020
Barium, Dissolved 936 Barium, Dissolved 1130 Barium, Dissolved 980 Barium, Dissolved 990

Cadmium 3.4 Cadmium 25 Cadmium 6.7 Cadmium 3.2
Cadmium, Dissolved 2.8 Cadmium, Dissolved 4.2 Cadmium, Dissolved 3.2 Cadmium, Dissolved 2.9

Chlorobenzene 1.9 Chlorobenzene 1.3 Chlorobenzene 1.4 Chlorobenzene 1.1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 56.6 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 40.9 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 41.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 38.8

Copper 1.3
Copper, Dissolved 5.5 3e, M1 Copper, Dissolved 3

Nickel 7.9 Nickel 7.1 Nickel 7.6 Nickel 7.4
Nickel, Dissolved 8.4 D9 Nickel, Dissolved 7.8 Nickel, Dissolved 9.3 3e Nickel, Dissolved 6.9

TPH-GRO 210 TPH-GRO 120
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.77 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.63 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5

Trichloroethene 6.3 Trichloroethene 4.9 Trichloroethene 4.6 Trichloroethene 5.4
Vinyl chloride 12.9 Vinyl chloride 6.4 Vinyl chloride 7.5 Vinyl chloride 5

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 13.1 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 11.4 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 6.8 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 8.5
2-Butanone (MEK) 22.1

Acetone 24.2
Arsenic 4.5 Arsenic 2.5 Arsenic 2.5 Arsenic 4.2

Arsenic, Dissolved 2.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 2.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 2.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 2.9
Barium 1050 Barium 1070 Barium 909 Barium 876

Barium, Dissolved 1020 Barium, Dissolved 1050 Barium, Dissolved 883 Barium, Dissolved 830
Cadmium 4.5 Cadmium 2.9 Cadmium 2.4 Cadmium 85.1

Cadmium, Dissolved 0.68 Cadmium, Dissolved 0.72 Cadmium, Dissolved 1 Cadmium, Dissolved 0.6
Chromium 2 Chromium 1.3

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 13.1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 11.2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 6.6 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 8.3
Copper 3.6 Copper 1.3 Copper 1.9 Copper 30.8

Copper, Dissolved 2.5 Copper, Dissolved 1.1 Copper, Dissolved 1.2
Dichlorodifluoromethane 3.3 Dichlorodifluoromethane 6 Dichlorodifluoromethane 3.5 Dichlorodifluoromethane 4.3

Nickel 5 Nickel 4.8 Nickel 4.9 Nickel 4.6
Nickel, Dissolved 4.7 Nickel, Dissolved 4.5 Nickel, Dissolved 4.6 Nickel, Dissolved 5.4
Trichloroethene 1.6 Trichloroethene 1.3
Vinyl chloride 13.8 Vinyl chloride 9.8 Vinyl chloride 5 Vinyl chloride 4.7

Zinc 39.2 Zinc 21.7
Zinc, Dissolved 31.6 Zinc, Dissolved 23.6

3

4

BEW-19R

BEW-20

Page 2 of 41

�
������������	
�����
���������������



TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane 5.8 N2 1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane 6.37 1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane 7.7 N2

1,1-Dichloroethane 9.5 1,1-Dichloroethane 10.4 1,1-Dichloroethane 11.5 1,1-Dichloroethane 12.4
1,1-Dichloroethene 2.5 1,1-Dichloroethene 2.73 1,1-Dichloroethene 2.7 1,1-Dichloroethene 2.2

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 220 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 279 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 232 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 254
Arsenic 2.5 Arsenic 2 Arsenic 1.6 Arsenic 2.2

Arsenic, Dissolved 2.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 1.7 Arsenic, Dissolved 1.7 Arsenic, Dissolved 1.7
Barium 316 Barium 323 Barium 302 Barium 350

Barium, Dissolved 295 Barium, Dissolved 300 Barium, Dissolved 315 Barium, Dissolved 308
Cadmium 1.1 Cadmium 4.7

Chromium 6
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 213 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 361 J3 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 225 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 247

Cobalt 1.6
Cobalt, Dissolved 1.6

Copper 3.2 Copper 2.6
Copper, Dissolved 2.5

Lead 1
Nickel 2.1 Nickel 2.2 Nickel 2.2 Nickel 3.8

Nickel, Dissolved 2 Nickel, Dissolved 2.5 D9 Nickel, Dissolved 2.2 Nickel, Dissolved 2.3
TPH-GRO 500 TPH-GRO 510 TPH-GRO 510 TPH-GRO 370

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 6.4 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 7.15 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 7.1 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 7.2
Trichloroethene 287 Trichloroethene 389 Trichloroethene 259 Trichloroethene 283
Vinyl chloride 18.3 Vinyl chloride 10.4 Vinyl chloride 10.6 Vinyl chloride 7.4

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 9.4 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 17.2 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 27.5 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 56.6
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.4 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.4 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1

Arsenic 29.9 Arsenic 30.4 Arsenic 32 Arsenic 29.1
Arsenic, Dissolved 27.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 30.6 Arsenic, Dissolved 33.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 30.1

Barium 688 Barium 781 Barium 797 Barium 766
Barium, Dissolved 688 Barium, Dissolved 787 Barium, Dissolved 828 Barium, Dissolved 782

Chlorobenzene 1.1 Chlorobenzene 0.99
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 8.9 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 16 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 25.7 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 53.7

Copper 2.9
Copper, Dissolved 7 3e Copper, Dissolved 2 Copper, Dissolved 1

Nickel 3.2 Nickel 2.5 Nickel 1.8 Nickel 1.8
Nickel, Dissolved 3.8 D9 Nickel, Dissolved 2.8 Nickel, Dissolved 2.1 Nickel, Dissolved 1.9

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.56 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.2 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.8 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.9
Trichloroethene 1.3 Trichloroethene 1.6 Trichloroethene 1.8

Zinc, Dissolved 24.5 3e Zinc, Dissolved 12.1

5

6

BEW-22R

BEW-23
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,1-Dichloroethane 9.3 1,1-Dichloroethane 10 1,1-Dichloroethane 12.2 1,1-Dichloroethane 17.8
1,1-Dichloroethene 30.7 1,1-Dichloroethene 27.6 1,1-Dichloroethene 26.7 1,1-Dichloroethene 30.6

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 9070 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 9290 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 9010 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 8310
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 6.3 2e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 7.5 2e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 5.6 2e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 5.5

Arsenic 5.6 Arsenic 5.1 Arsenic 8.5 Arsenic 8
Arsenic, Dissolved 5.3 Arsenic, Dissolved 4.7 Arsenic, Dissolved 5.5 Arsenic, Dissolved 6

Barium 315 Barium 320 Barium 380 Barium 399
Barium, Dissolved 289 Barium, Dissolved 335 D9 Barium, Dissolved 331 Barium, Dissolved 341

Cadmium 56.1 Cadmium 129
Cadmium, Dissolved 0.56

Chromium 2.3 Chromium 1.2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 9070 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 9260 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 8980 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 8270

Copper 1.2 Copper 1.3
Copper, Dissolved 7.2 3e

Lead 1.3 Lead 2.7
Nickel 3.8 Nickel 3.6 Nickel 4.1 Nickel 5.2

Nickel, Dissolved 4.5 D9 Nickel, Dissolved 3.8 D9 Nickel, Dissolved 3.8 Nickel, Dissolved 4
Tetrachloroethene 196 Tetrachloroethene 183 Tetrachloroethene 170 Tetrachloroethene 193

TPH-GRO 6600 TPH-GRO 8000 TPH-GRO 8800 TPH-GRO 7600
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 29.5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 40.6

Trichloroethene 3570 Trichloroethene 3540 Trichloroethene 3420 Trichloroethene 3190
Vinyl chloride 101 Vinyl chloride 88.5 Vinyl chloride 76.4 Vinyl chloride 71.4

Zinc 21.6 Zinc 29.8 Zinc 13.5 Zinc 28.1
Zinc, Dissolved 16 Zinc, Dissolved 12 Zinc, Dissolved 21.3 3e Zinc, Dissolved 18.5

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.8 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.72 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.73 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1
Arsenic 80.5 Arsenic 82.3 Arsenic 84.8 Arsenic 86.4

Arsenic, Dissolved 75.3 Arsenic, Dissolved 79.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 96.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 86.7
Barium 5020 M1 Barium 4480 Barium 4830 Barium 4610

Barium, Dissolved 4320 Barium, Dissolved 4360 Barium, Dissolved 5040 Barium, Dissolved 4600
Cadmium 0.98 Cadmium 0.99 Cadmium 16.2

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.8 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.72 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.73 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1
Copper 1.8 Copper 1 Copper 2.1 Copper 1.4

Copper, Dissolved 1.6 Copper, Dissolved 1.1 D9 Copper, Dissolved 2.8 Copper, Dissolved 1.3
Nickel 2.8 Nickel 3.1 Nickel 2.9 Nickel 2.9

Nickel, Dissolved 3.2 D9 Nickel, Dissolved 3 Nickel, Dissolved 3.2 Nickel, Dissolved 2.9
Zinc 10 Zinc 13

Zinc, Dissolved 12.8 D9 Zinc, Dissolved 17.5 D9 Zinc, Dissolved 15.6
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.57

Arsenic 34.8 Arsenic 36.4 Arsenic 34.6 Arsenic 37.2
Arsenic, Dissolved 32.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 34 Arsenic, Dissolved 37.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 36.4

Barium 3460 Barium 3740 Barium 3200 Barium 3440
Barium, Dissolved 3370 Barium, Dissolved 3580 Barium, Dissolved 3650 Barium, Dissolved 3420

Chromium 17.2 Chromium 1.1
Chromium, Dissolved 1.1

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.57
Copper 2.1 Copper 2.1 Copper 3.8

Copper, Dissolved 7.2 3e Copper, Dissolved 2.9 D9
Nickel 11 Nickel 2.5 Nickel 2.5 Nickel 3.2

Nickel, Dissolved 3.4 Nickel, Dissolved 3.1 D9 Nickel, Dissolved 2.9 Nickel, Dissolved 3
Zinc 36.3 Zinc 17.5 Zinc 31.4 Zinc 20.5

Zinc, Dissolved 48.5 3e Zinc, Dissolved 43.4 3e Zinc, Dissolved 35.6 D9 Zinc, Dissolved 48.3

7

8

BEW-24R

BEW-25

BEW-269
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

Arsenic 203 Arsenic 98.7 Arsenic 167 Arsenic 104
Arsenic, Dissolved 95.6 Arsenic, Dissolved 90.3 Arsenic, Dissolved 112 Arsenic, Dissolved 106

Barium 4130 Barium 3770 Barium 4480 Barium 3590
Barium, Dissolved 3650 Barium, Dissolved 3490 Barium, Dissolved 3880 Barium, Dissolved 3640

Cadmium 7.6 Cadmium 66.6 Cadmium 0.99
Chromium 2.9 Chromium 8.4

Copper 1.8 Copper 1 Copper 12.4
Copper, Dissolved 5.1 3e Copper, Dissolved 1.9 D9 Copper, Dissolved 1.1

Lead 2.9
Nickel 5 Nickel 3.7 Nickel 10.9 Nickel 4.9

Nickel, Dissolved 4.6 Nickel, Dissolved 4 D9 Nickel, Dissolved 4.5 Nickel, Dissolved 4.8
Zinc 12.6 Zinc 21.9

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.51
2-Butanone (MEK) 39.8 2-Butanone (MEK) 6.1

Acetone 11.2
Arsenic 4 Arsenic 1.9 Arsenic 3.9 Arsenic 6.5

Arsenic, Dissolved 3 Arsenic, Dissolved 1.6 Arsenic, Dissolved 4.5 Arsenic, Dissolved 5.8
Barium 291 Barium 174 Barium 128 Barium 348

Barium, Dissolved 274 Barium, Dissolved 161 Barium, Dissolved 131 Barium, Dissolved 421
Chromium 16.9 Chromium 9.7 Chromium 5.4

Chromium, Dissolved 15 Chromium, Dissolved 8.9 Chromium, Dissolved 5.6
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.51

Copper 17 Copper 10.5 Copper 10.7 Copper 2
Copper, Dissolved 14.6 Copper, Dissolved 9.1 Copper, Dissolved 9.7

Nickel 6.9 Nickel 3.8 Nickel 5.8 Nickel 1.9
Nickel, Dissolved 6.1 Nickel, Dissolved 3.5 Nickel, Dissolved 5.6 Nickel, Dissolved 1.4

Selenium 1.7 Selenium 1.1 Selenium 1.1
Selenium, Dissolved 1.7 Selenium, Dissolved 1.1

Zinc 23.8
1,1-Dichloroethane 13.4 1,1-Dichloroethane 11.2 1,1-Dichloroethane 14.1 1,1-Dichloroethane 10
1,1-Dichloroethene 3.2 1,1-Dichloroethene 3.5 1,1-Dichloroethene 3.8 1,1-Dichloroethene 2

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 58.8 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 49.1 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 58.6 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 44.2
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 19.5 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 19.4 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 18 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 14.8

Arsenic 90.8 Arsenic 34.3 Arsenic 33.3 Arsenic 24.9
Arsenic, Dissolved 11.5 Arsenic, Dissolved 10.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 10.9 Arsenic, Dissolved 23.7

Barium 1390 Barium 1010 Barium 899 Barium 1060
Barium, Dissolved 845 Barium, Dissolved 774 Barium, Dissolved 742 Barium, Dissolved 1030

Cadmium 0.77
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 58.1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 48.6 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 58 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 43.7

Copper 226 Copper 18.2 Copper 8.4 Copper 3.1
Copper, Dissolved 2.1 Copper, Dissolved 3.9

Lead 13.3 Lead 5.6
Nickel 5.9 Nickel 4.6 Nickel 3.9 Nickel 3.3

Nickel, Dissolved 4.4 Nickel, Dissolved 3.6 Nickel, Dissolved 3.7 Nickel, Dissolved 3.3
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.74 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.55

Trichloroethene 2.8 Trichloroethene 2.1 Trichloroethene 2.7 Trichloroethene 2.1
Vinyl chloride 56.5 Vinyl chloride 45.3 Vinyl chloride 39 Vinyl chloride 44.7

Zinc 304 Zinc 427 Zinc 24.2 Zinc 87.3
Zinc, Dissolved 84.2 Zinc, Dissolved 14.7 Zinc, Dissolved 12 Zinc, Dissolved 86.1

12 BEW-29

BEW-27

BEW-28

10

11
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,1-Dichloroethane 1.2 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.85 1,1-Dichloroethane 1 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.3
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 81 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 52.5 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 63.7 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 85.9
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 2.5 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 2.8

Arsenic 148 Arsenic 183 Arsenic 155 Arsenic 161
Arsenic, Dissolved 139 Arsenic, Dissolved 145 Arsenic, Dissolved 169 Arsenic, Dissolved 165

Barium 595 Barium 602 Barium 635 M1 Barium 621
Barium, Dissolved 526 Barium, Dissolved 557 Barium, Dissolved 634 M1 Barium, Dissolved 636

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 80.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 52.2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 63.3 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 85.4
Copper 2.8

Copper, Dissolved 1.9 Copper, Dissolved 1.5
Nickel 1.2 Nickel 1.5 Nickel 1.2 Nickel 1.5

Nickel, Dissolved 1.3 D9 Nickel, Dissolved 1.5 Nickel, Dissolved 1.8 Nickel, Dissolved 1.4
Tetrachloroethene 0.67

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.55 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.58
Trichloroethene 4

Vinyl chloride 57.8 Vinyl chloride 49.6 Vinyl chloride 49.4 Vinyl chloride 60.2
Zinc 16.6

Zinc, Dissolved 11.8 Zinc, Dissolved 15.8 D9
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 448 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 596 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 394 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 201

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 11.2 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 11.9 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8.9 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 6.7
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.5 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.5

Arsenic 182 Arsenic 115 Arsenic 97.5 Arsenic 103
Arsenic, Dissolved 83.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 93.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 87.5 Arsenic, Dissolved 78.6

Barium 645 Barium 493 Barium 475 Barium 467
Barium, Dissolved 373 Barium, Dissolved 402 Barium, Dissolved 403 Barium, Dissolved 402

Cadmium 1.5 Cadmium 0.77 Cadmium 1.1
Chromium 2.2 Chromium 5.7 Chromium 4.5

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 443 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 588 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 389 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 196
Copper 4.9 Copper 6.3 Copper 4.2

Copper, Dissolved 1.7 Copper, Dissolved 5
Lead 4.5 Lead 3.7 Lead 3

Nickel 3 Nickel 6 Nickel 4.4
TPH-GRO 510 TPH-GRO 460 TPH-GRO 300 TPH-GRO 210

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.7 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 7.3 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 7.1
Trichloroethene 8.9 Trichloroethene 1.2

Vinyl chloride 754 Vinyl chloride 1120 Vinyl chloride 911 Vinyl chloride 492
Zinc 31.5 Zinc 28.1 Zinc 17.8 Zinc 17.7

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.57
Arsenic 3.5
Barium 269 Barium 130

Barium, Dissolved 96.9 Barium, Dissolved 111
Cadmium 0.58
Chromium 168 Chromium 2.3

Chromium, Dissolved 1.2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.57

Copper 9.6 Copper 1.9
Copper, Dissolved 7.6 Copper, Dissolved 1.8

Lead 3.6
Nickel 90.6 Nickel 2

Nickel, Dissolved 6.7
Selenium 3.8 Selenium 5.2

Selenium, Dissolved 3.3 Selenium, Dissolved 5.2
Trichloroethene 4

Zinc 19.5

13

14

15

BTD19-621-LR

BTD19-621-UR

BEW-30
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

16 BTD19-625-L 2-Butanone (MEK) 5.1
17 BTD19-625-U Chloroethane 2.8

1,1-Dichloroethene 2.6 1,1-Dichloroethene 3.1 1,1-Dichloroethene 2.8 1,1-Dichloroethene 3.4
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 22 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 27.8 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 23.4 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 32.8
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 3.2 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 3.8 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 3.9 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 2.7

Arsenic 2.3 Arsenic 14.7 Arsenic 21.5 Arsenic 13.7
Arsenic, Dissolved 1.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 1.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 1 Arsenic, Dissolved 1.2

Barium 1620 Barium 1470 M1 Barium 2240 Barium 1920
Barium, Dissolved 1580 Barium, Dissolved 1490 M1 Barium, Dissolved 1540 Barium, Dissolved 1630

Cadmium 23.4 Cadmium 0.51 Cadmium 106 Cadmium 86.2
Cadmium, Dissolved 1.5 Cadmium, Dissolved 0.7

Chromium 1.9 Chromium 12.1 Chromium 62.3 Chromium 29
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 21.8 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 27.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 23.2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 32.4

Copper 11.3 Copper 16.2 Copper 53.2 Copper 37.2
Copper, Dissolved 1.8 Copper, Dissolved 2.2 Copper, Dissolved 3.7 Copper, Dissolved 1.7

Lead 6.1 Lead 16.3 Lead 26.7 Lead 18.7
Mercury 0.36 Mercury 0.31

Nickel 5.7 Nickel 16.7 Nickel 56.6 Nickel 29.5
Nickel, Dissolved 1.7 Nickel, Dissolved 2.2 Nickel, Dissolved 3.5 Nickel, Dissolved 2

Selenium 1.6
Trichloroethene 3.7 Trichloroethene 4.7 Trichloroethene 3.9 Trichloroethene 4.1

Zinc 33.2 Zinc 43.9 Zinc 304 Zinc 150
1,1-Dichloroethene 1.4 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.8 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.4 1,1-Dichloroethene 2.1

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 11.7 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 16.3 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 13 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 20.7
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 2.1 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 2

Arsenic 4.9 Arsenic 3.1 Arsenic 2.8 Arsenic 35.7
Arsenic, Dissolved 4.6 Arsenic, Dissolved 5.5 D9 Arsenic, Dissolved 2.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 4.9

Barium 1280 Barium 1600 Barium 900 M1 Barium 2610
Barium, Dissolved 1140 Barium, Dissolved 1060 Barium, Dissolved 928 Barium, Dissolved 1210

Cadmium 21.8
Chromium 4.9 Chromium 4.9 Chromium 18.2 Chromium 31.6

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 11.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 16.1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 12.9 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 20.4
Copper 6.6 Copper 1.7 Copper 44.8

Copper, Dissolved 4.6 3e Copper, Dissolved 5.2 Copper, Dissolved 3.9 3e Copper, Dissolved 1.3
Lead 3.8 Lead 40.2

Nickel 10.1 Nickel 6.1 Nickel 13.7 Nickel 40.6
Nickel, Dissolved 8.4 Nickel, Dissolved 5.8 Nickel, Dissolved 6.8 Nickel, Dissolved 4.9

Selenium 7.9
Tetrachloroethene 1.9

Trichloroethene 1.5 Trichloroethene 2.3 Trichloroethene 1.9 Trichloroethene 2
Zinc 23.2 Zinc 11.4 M1 Zinc 125

Zinc, Dissolved 10.9 D9 Zinc, Dissolved 11.4 Zinc, Dissolved 11
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.64 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.63

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.64 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.63
21 BTD20-628-U Acetone 31.8

18

19

20

BTD19-626-L

BTD19-626-U

BTD20-628-L
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2.3 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 58.3
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 16.7
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 7.3

2-Butanone (MEK) 5.1
Acetone 23

Chlorobenzene 0.92 Chlorobenzene 14.9
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 57.2

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.1
Vinyl chloride 2.9 Vinyl chloride 88.6

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 82.3 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 61.6
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 16 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 18.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 7.8 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 9.1

Chlorobenzene 22.8 Chlorobenzene 24.3
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 80.9 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 60.2

TPH-GRO 130 TPH-GRO 110
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.4 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.4

Vinyl chloride 117 Vinyl chloride 195
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.93 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.64

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.93 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.64
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.55 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.4

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.55 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.4
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.81 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.8

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 20.4 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 15.6
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 9.2 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 8.7

Chlorobenzene 10.7 Chlorobenzene 6.4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.81 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.69

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 46.6 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 28.2 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 32.9 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 10.6
2-Butanone (MEK) 5.1

Acetone 10.8
Arsenic 27.8 Arsenic 39.7 Arsenic 47.6 Arsenic 77.9

Arsenic, Dissolved 23.7 Arsenic, Dissolved 28.3 Arsenic, Dissolved 21.7 Arsenic, Dissolved 61.7
Barium 403 Barium 742 Barium 782 Barium 915

Barium, Dissolved 477 D9 Barium, Dissolved 388 Barium, Dissolved 387 Barium, Dissolved 504
Cadmium 0.74 Cadmium 1.8
Chromium 4 Chromium 87.9 Chromium 53.9 Chromium 31.4

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 45.9 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 27.8 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 32.4 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 10.6
Copper 5 Copper 19.1 Copper 35 Copper 22.3

Copper, Dissolved 7.1 3e Copper, Dissolved 1 Copper, Dissolved 7.2
Lead 3.7 Lead 12.6 Lead 21 Lead 16.3

Nickel 5.7 Nickel 57.7 Nickel 56.8 Nickel 34.6
Nickel, Dissolved 2.7 Nickel, Dissolved 3.1 Nickel, Dissolved 3 Nickel, Dissolved 2.2

Selenium 2.2 Selenium 6.1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.71 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.54

Trichloroethene 57.1 Trichloroethene 34.4 Trichloroethene 34.3 Trichloroethene 11.5
Zinc 60.9 Zinc 120 Zinc 75.8

24

25

26

28

22

23

BTD20-630-L

BTD20-631-L

BTD20-634-L

BTD20-638-L

BTD20-629-L

BTD20-629-U
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.9 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.4 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.1 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.71
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.1 1e, L1

Arsenic 11.2 Arsenic 1.5 Arsenic 1.8
Arsenic, Dissolved 12.7 D9 Arsenic, Dissolved 1.1

Barium 289 Barium 384 Barium 376 Barium 462 M1
Barium, Dissolved 308 D9 Barium, Dissolved 372 Barium, Dissolved 366 Barium, Dissolved 403

Chromium 45.3 Chromium 35.8 Chromium 8
Chromium, Dissolved 27.1 Chromium, Dissolved 6.4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.9 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.4 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.71

Copper 21.7 Copper 2.4 Copper 1.7
Copper, Dissolved 18.7 Copper, Dissolved 3 Copper, Dissolved 8.9 3e Copper, Dissolved 1.3 D9

Lead 9.9
Lead, Dissolved 8.5

Nickel 44.8 Nickel 23.5 Nickel 7.5 Nickel 7.5
Nickel, Dissolved 37.8 Nickel, Dissolved 18.9 Nickel, Dissolved 5.1 Nickel, Dissolved 7.2

Selenium 1.7
Selenium, Dissolved 1.4

Trichloroethene 1.6
Zinc 27.9

Zinc, Dissolved 18.3
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 16 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 14.3 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 8.3 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2.4

Arsenic 26.2 Arsenic 32 Arsenic 88.2 Arsenic 44.5
Arsenic, Dissolved 7.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 7.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 12.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 11.4

Barium 427 Barium 487 Barium 662 M1 Barium 808
Barium, Dissolved 218 Barium, Dissolved 340 Barium, Dissolved 239 Barium, Dissolved 444

Cadmium 1.5 Cadmium 0.66
Chromium 1.5 Chromium 2.8 Chromium 6.9 Chromium 8.3

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 13.6 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 14.3 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7.1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.2
Copper 6.5 Copper 2.6 Copper 4.8 Copper 9.9

Copper, Dissolved 5.7 D9 Copper, Dissolved 9.6 3e
Lead 2.1 Lead 1.1 Lead 2.3 Lead 4.8

Mercury 0.3
Nickel 7.4 Nickel 4.5 Nickel 8.3 Nickel 12.6

Nickel, Dissolved 3.1 Nickel, Dissolved 2.4 Nickel, Dissolved 2.6 Nickel, Dissolved 2.1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.4 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.2

Trichloroethene 13.7 Trichloroethene 13.2 Trichloroethene 7.2 Trichloroethene 3.8
Zinc 10.8 Zinc 16.3 Zinc 30.7

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1.2
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 10.9

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 10.5
TPH-GRO 160

Trichloroethene 113 Trichloroethene 1.6

29

30

31 BTD20-639-U

BTD20-638-U

BTD20-639-L
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,1-Dichloroethene 94.8 1,1-Dichloroethene 95 1,1-Dichloroethene 84.5 1,1-Dichloroethene 62.6
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 15800 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 16700 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 20600 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 11200

Arsenic 78.7 Arsenic 606 Arsenic 748 Arsenic 116
Arsenic, Dissolved 53 Arsenic, Dissolved 57.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 52.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 47.3

Barium 1620 Barium 6660 Barium 6150 Barium 1740
Barium, Dissolved 1490 M1 Barium, Dissolved 1700 Barium, Dissolved 2110 Barium, Dissolved 1410

Cadmium 1.5
Chromium 5.7 Chromium 1750 Chromium 277 Chromium 43.3

Chromium, Dissolved 1.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 15600 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 16500 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 20400 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 11100

Copper 1.4 Copper 97 Copper 50.2 Copper 8.6
Copper, Dissolved 3.6

Lead 48.7 Lead 36.3 Lead 6
Nickel 6.2 Nickel 876 Nickel 163 Nickel 27.6

Nickel, Dissolved 3.6 Nickel, Dissolved 34.8 Nickel, Dissolved 7.1 Nickel, Dissolved 3.7
Selenium 4.4

Tetrachloroethene 1.4 Tetrachloroethene 1.3 Tetrachloroethene 1.1
TPH-GRO 36200 TPH-GRO 54900 TPH-GRO 46200 TPH-GRO 26200

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 171 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 141 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 100
Trichloroethene 64300 Trichloroethene 71500 Trichloroethene 72600 Trichloroethene 43100
Vinyl chloride 657 Vinyl chloride 569 Vinyl chloride 1660 Vinyl chloride <450

Zinc 215 Zinc 180 Zinc 29.6
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 109 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 191 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 189 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 271
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 24.1 1e, H2, L1

Arsenic 3.2 Arsenic 23.5 Arsenic 3.4 Arsenic 3.2
Arsenic, Dissolved 2.5 Arsenic, Dissolved 5.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 1.7 Arsenic, Dissolved 2.4

Barium 343 Barium 1260 Barium 341 Barium 381
Barium, Dissolved 328 Barium, Dissolved 478 Barium, Dissolved 306 Barium, Dissolved 370

Chromium 3.5 Chromium 1080 Chromium 42.3 Chromium 15.1
Chromium, Dissolved 1 Chromium, Dissolved 1.7
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 106 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 188 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 186 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 268

Copper 2 Copper 158 Copper 3.6 Copper 2.6
Copper, Dissolved 5.8 3e Copper, Dissolved 4.7 Copper, Dissolved 6.1 3e Copper, Dissolved 1.7

Lead 52.2 Lead 1.3
Nickel 8.9 Nickel 622 Nickel 25.8 Nickel 11.6

Nickel, Dissolved 7.8 Nickel, Dissolved 23.5 Nickel, Dissolved 8.3 Nickel, Dissolved 5.6
Selenium 7.2

TPH-GRO 110 TPH-GRO 140 TPH-GRO 280 TPH-GRO 430
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.3 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.3 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.3

Trichloroethene 2.4 Trichloroethene 3.2 Trichloroethene 201 Trichloroethene 322
Vinyl chloride 45.4 Vinyl chloride 4.9 Vinyl chloride 74.1

Zinc 265
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 32.1
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 39.8 1e
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 31.5

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.52
Vinyl chloride 18.8

34

32

33

BTD20-640-L

BTD20-640-U

BTD20-641-L
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.4
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 3.4 1e
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.3

TPH-GRO 150
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.92

1,1-Dichloroethene 2.5 1,1-Dichloroethene 2
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 339 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 134 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 370 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 35.3

Arsenic 3.5 Arsenic 76.3 Arsenic 43.4 Arsenic 91.3
Arsenic, Dissolved 2.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 1.6

Barium 141 Barium 1820 Barium 1450 Barium 2750
Barium, Dissolved 92 Barium, Dissolved 63.6 Barium, Dissolved 137 Barium, Dissolved 186

Cadmium 0.91 Cadmium 17.6 Cadmium 17.8 Cadmium 26.2
Chromium 1.6 Chromium 220 Chromium 280 Chromium 273

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 333 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 131 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 365 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 34.8
Copper 6.5 Copper 283 Copper 202 Copper 444

Copper, Dissolved 8.8 3e Copper, Dissolved 5.7 Copper, Dissolved 1.7
Lead 3.2 Lead 165 Lead 112 Lead 224

Mercury 0.2 Mercury 0.79
Nickel 4.5 Nickel 260 Nickel 252 Nickel 397

Nickel, Dissolved 2.5 Nickel, Dissolved 1.7 Nickel, Dissolved 3.3 Nickel, Dissolved 1.7
Selenium 37.2 Selenium 14.1 Selenium 33.8

Selenium, Dissolved 5.1
TPH-GRO 580 TPH-GRO 150 TPH-GRO 340

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 6.2 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.1 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 4.5
Trichloroethene 237 Trichloroethene 95.3 Trichloroethene 162 Trichloroethene 15.3
Vinyl chloride 3.1 Vinyl chloride 3

Zinc 11.4 Zinc 786 Zinc 531 Zinc 1140
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 16.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 10.7 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 7.2 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 4.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 45.3 1,1-Dichloroethane 31.9 1,1-Dichloroethane 25.1 1,1-Dichloroethane 14.8
1,1-Dichloroethene 9.4 1,1-Dichloroethene 7.1 1,1-Dichloroethene 4.8 1,1-Dichloroethene 2.6
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.88 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.64

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 157 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 160 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 197 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 120
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 8 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 3.4 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 3.1 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 1.7 1e

Arsenic 8.4 Arsenic 10.3 Arsenic 28.9 Arsenic 21.2
Arsenic, Dissolved 8.5 D9 Arsenic, Dissolved 8 Arsenic, Dissolved 7.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 7.2

Barium 636 Barium 638 Barium 881 Barium 808
Barium, Dissolved 651 D9 Barium, Dissolved 588 Barium, Dissolved 563 Barium, Dissolved 535

Cadmium 30.7 Cadmium 15.2 Cadmium 55.4 Cadmium 213
Cadmium, Dissolved 1 Cadmium, Dissolved 0.9 Cadmium, Dissolved 0.76 Cadmium, Dissolved 0.83

Chromium 1.7 Chromium 13.7 Chromium 25.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 155 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 159 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 196 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 119

Copper 6.7 Copper 4.6 Copper 14.1 Copper 68.3
Copper, Dissolved 6.9 3e Copper, Dissolved 5.6

Lead 1.1 Lead 4.8 Lead 15
Nickel 5.4 Nickel 6 Nickel 15.3 Nickel 33.3

Nickel, Dissolved 4.6 Nickel, Dissolved 5 Nickel, Dissolved 5.7 Nickel, Dissolved 3.7
Selenium 4.4

TPH-GRO 210 TPH-GRO 150 TPH-GRO 150 TPH-GRO 100
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.3 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.2 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.4 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.94

Trichloroethene 12 Trichloroethene 14.2 Trichloroethene 18.1 Trichloroethene 11.7
Vinyl chloride 5 Vinyl chloride 4.7 Vinyl chloride 3.3

Zinc 10.9 Zinc 32 Zinc 115

35

36

37 BTD20-643-L

BTD20-641-U

BTD20-642-LR
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

2-Butanone (MEK) 26.7
Acetone 97

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.7 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.66 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.59
Arsenic 16 Arsenic 17.3 Arsenic 21.7 Arsenic 25.2

Arsenic, Dissolved 13.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 14.7 Arsenic, Dissolved 19.9 Arsenic, Dissolved 15.4
Barium 1390 M1 Barium 1480 Barium 1740 Barium 1540

Barium, Dissolved 1300 M1 Barium, Dissolved 1410 Barium, Dissolved 1650 Barium, Dissolved 1310
Cadmium 34 Cadmium 20.5 Cadmium 35.9 Cadmium 278

Cadmium, Dissolved 0.56
Chromium 1.7 Chromium 1.9 Chromium 11.5 Chromium 9.9

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.7 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.66 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.59
Copper 5.4 Copper 2.9 Copper 15.4 Copper 23.6

Copper, Dissolved 6.4 3e
Lead 2.9 Lead 1.5 Lead 7.7 Lead 10

Nickel 5.1 Nickel 5.7 Nickel 13 Nickel 13
Nickel, Dissolved 3.8 Nickel, Dissolved 4.9 Nickel, Dissolved 3.6 Nickel, Dissolved 3.5

Trichloroethene 5
Zinc 10.4 Zinc 37.4 Zinc 67.3

40 BTD20-644-U Trichloroethene 3.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 2.7 1,1-Dichloroethane 2.8 1,1-Dichloroethane 4 1,1-Dichloroethane 3.8
1,1-Dichloroethene 14.5 1,1-Dichloroethene 12.2 1,1-Dichloroethene 14.1 1,1-Dichloroethene 17

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 4470 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 4720 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 5730 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 91.9
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 2

Acetone 15.6
Arsenic 3.2 Arsenic 3.8 Arsenic 1 Arsenic 3.4

Arsenic, Dissolved 2.5 Arsenic, Dissolved 1.9
Barium 193 Barium 255 Barium 173 Barium 285

Barium, Dissolved 184 Barium, Dissolved 173 Barium, Dissolved 160 Barium, Dissolved 168
Cadmium 2.9 Cadmium 4 Cadmium 1.7 Cadmium 7.4

Chromium 7.4 Chromium 2.1 Chromium 15.3
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4430 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4700 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5700

Copper 1 Copper 6 Copper 1.4 Copper 11.1
Copper, Dissolved 12 3e

Lead 4 Lead 6.4
Nickel 3.3 Nickel 9.2 Nickel 4.5 Nickel 17.3

Nickel, Dissolved 2.9 Nickel, Dissolved 3.8 Nickel, Dissolved 2.9 Nickel, Dissolved 3.2
TPH-GRO 5000 TPH-GRO 4400 TPH-GRO 5600 TPH-GRO 5800

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 44.9 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 25.3 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 91.9
Trichloroethene 1740 Trichloroethene 2630 Trichloroethene 1720 Trichloroethene 2720
Vinyl chloride 37.3 Vinyl chloride 29.3 Vinyl chloride 33.7 Vinyl chloride 49.3

Zinc 21.6 Zinc 41.5

38

39

41

BTD20-643-U

BTD20-644-LR

BTD20-645-L
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,1-Dichloroethene 1.3
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 192 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 369 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 179 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 236

Arsenic 35.2 Arsenic 38.5 Arsenic 48.8 Arsenic 49
Arsenic, Dissolved 32.5 Arsenic, Dissolved 36.9 Arsenic, Dissolved 45.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 47.4

Barium 396 Barium 357 Barium 456 Barium 464
Barium, Dissolved 363 Barium, Dissolved 348 Barium, Dissolved 373 Barium, Dissolved 440

Cadmium 0.68
Chloroethane 1.2

Chromium 1.2 Chromium 92.9 Chromium 33
Chromium, Dissolved 1.8

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 189 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 215 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 177 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 233
Copper 7.7 Copper 8.1

Copper, Dissolved 3.3
Lead 3.5 Lead 3.9

Nickel 1.4 Nickel 46.9 Nickel 19.3
Nickel, Dissolved 1.1 Nickel, Dissolved 1.7 Nickel, Dissolved 2

TPH-GRO 390 TPH-GRO 300 TPH-GRO 150 TPH-GRO 180
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.2 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.2 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.1 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.4

Trichloroethene 218 Trichloroethene 177 Trichloroethene 18.1 Trichloroethene 16.6
Vinyl chloride 185 Vinyl chloride 215 Vinyl chloride 245 Vinyl chloride 368

Zinc 15.2 Zinc 20.7
1,1-Dichloroethane 1.5 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.6 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.7

1,1-Dichloroethene 1.5
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 187 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 185 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 101

1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 0.56 1e
Arsenic 21.1 Arsenic 20.9 Arsenic 18.4

Arsenic, Dissolved 17.3 Arsenic, Dissolved 18.9 Arsenic, Dissolved 17.2
Barium 129 Barium 116 Barium 61.3

Barium, Dissolved 48.5 Barium, Dissolved 35.8 Barium, Dissolved 23.4
Chloroethane 2.4

Chromium 6.2 Chromium 7.4 Chromium 25
Chromium, Dissolved 1.2

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 182 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 180 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 97.7
Copper 5.2 Copper 10.6 Copper 4.5

Copper, Dissolved 1.5 Copper, Dissolved 5.3 Copper, Dissolved 3.8
Lead 9.3 Lead 7.8 Lead 4.4

Nickel 12.4 Nickel 12.1 Nickel 17.3
Nickel, Dissolved 5.9 Nickel, Dissolved 5.9 Nickel, Dissolved 5.3

Selenium 1.1 Selenium 1
TPH-GRO 160 TPH-GRO 190 TPH-GRO 130

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.3 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.3
Trichloroethene 12.8 Trichloroethene 18.4 Trichloroethene 67.2
Vinyl chloride 66.5 Vinyl chloride 97.8 Vinyl chloride 113

Zinc 23.2 Zinc 22.4 Zinc 15.2

42

43

BTD20-646-L

BTD20-646-U
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,1-Dichloroethane 6.1 1,1-Dichloroethane 6.6 1,1-Dichloroethane 6
1,1-Dichloroethene 1.6 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.7 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.7

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70.8 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 79.4 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 83.7
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 14.2 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 13.6 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 13.4 1e

2-Butanone (MEK) 5.3
Arsenic 31.1

Arsenic, Dissolved 30.6
Barium 1210

Barium, Dissolved 1120
Cadmium 0.92
Chromium 1.4

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 70.1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 78.7 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 83
Copper 3.3

Copper, Dissolved 2.7
Lead 2.7

Nickel 5.8
Nickel, Dissolved 4.4

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.7 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.74 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.72
Trichloroethene 3.5 Trichloroethene 4.4 Trichloroethene 4.6
Vinyl chloride 18.6 Vinyl chloride 18.3 Vinyl chloride 14

1,1-Dichloroethane 4.5 1,1-Dichloroethane 4.4 1,1-Dichloroethane 4.6 1,1-Dichloroethane 5.8
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 14.8 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 20 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 14.8 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 19.3
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 10.5 1e, L1 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 10.5 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 7.8 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 8.7

Arsenic 12.9 Arsenic 18.5 Arsenic 16.1 Arsenic 11.8
Arsenic, Dissolved 7.5 Arsenic, Dissolved 11.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 12.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 10.8

Barium 778 Barium 946 Barium 913 M1 Barium 786
Barium, Dissolved 760 Barium, Dissolved 853 M1 Barium, Dissolved 882 M1 Barium, Dissolved 783

Cadmium, Dissolved 0.53
Chromium 16.3 Chromium 62.3 Chromium 19 Chromium 7.5

Chromium, Dissolved 3.4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 14.2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 19.4 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 14.3 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 18.6

Copper 7.2 Copper 3.4 Copper 1.3
Copper, Dissolved 1.9 D9 Copper, Dissolved 5.2 Copper, Dissolved 2.7

Lead 3.7 Lead 2.2
Nickel 14.5 Nickel 38.4 Nickel 12.7 Nickel 8

Nickel, Dissolved 13.4 Nickel, Dissolved 6.5 Nickel, Dissolved 6.4 Nickel, Dissolved 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.6 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.58 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.54 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.71

Trichloroethene 3.5 Trichloroethene 4.1 Trichloroethene 1.5
Vinyl chloride 22.7 Vinyl chloride 22 Vinyl chloride 15.7 Vinyl chloride 22.3

Zinc 23.2 Zinc 11.9

44
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,1-Dichloroethane 2.7 1,1-Dichloroethane 2.6 1,1-Dichloroethane 2.7 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.9
1,1-Dichloroethene 2.4 1,1-Dichloroethene 2.2 1,1-Dichloroethene 2.5 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.9

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 198 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 187 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 201 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 178
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 9 1e, L1 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 5.1 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 5.2 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 5.6 1e

Arsenic 60.6 Arsenic 72.3 Arsenic 73.6 Arsenic 82.3
Arsenic, Dissolved 61.7 D9 Arsenic, Dissolved 65 Arsenic, Dissolved 69 Arsenic, Dissolved 73.6

Barium 536 Barium 608 Barium 601 Barium 678
Barium, Dissolved 536 Barium, Dissolved 583 Barium, Dissolved 634 D9 Barium, Dissolved 625

Chromium 5.1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 197 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 186 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 200 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 177

Copper 1.2 Copper 1.2 Copper 5.6
Copper, Dissolved 3.1 3e Copper, Dissolved 10.6 3e Copper, Dissolved 1.8 D9

Dichlorodifluoromethane 1.7 Dichlorodifluoromethane 1.2
Lead 1.2 Lead 4.3

Nickel 3 Nickel 1.8 Nickel 2.4 Nickel 9.2
Nickel, Dissolved 1.9 Nickel, Dissolved 2.8 3e Nickel, Dissolved 1.8 Nickel, Dissolved 1.5

TPH-GRO 190 TPH-GRO 160 TPH-GRO 160 TPH-GRO 130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.95 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.77

Trichloroethene 1.8
Vinyl chloride 61.9 Vinyl chloride 70.1 Vinyl chloride 55.6

Zinc 21.8
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.64 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2.3 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 6.3

1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 1.9 1e
Acetone 15.1 Acetone 11.8 Acetone 30.2 Acetone 38.3
Arsenic 14 Arsenic 18.3 Arsenic 15.2 Arsenic 21.5

Arsenic, Dissolved 13.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 21.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 19.2 3e Arsenic, Dissolved 23.5 D9
Barium 81.5 Barium 71.2 Barium 93.1 Barium 188

Barium, Dissolved 65.2 Barium, Dissolved 53.8 Barium, Dissolved 65.8 Barium, Dissolved 69.9
Chromium 1.2 Chromium 2.6 Chromium 3 Chromium 12.9

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.64 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.3 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 6.1
Copper 2.3 Copper 5.1 Copper 4.7 Copper 16.6

Copper, Dissolved 1.3 Copper, Dissolved 8.5 Copper, Dissolved 3.8 Copper, Dissolved 1.5
Lead 2.2 Lead 2.8 Lead 3.1 Lead 10.9

Nickel 34.2 Nickel 42.9 Nickel 37.5 Nickel 69.2
Nickel, Dissolved 27.6 Nickel, Dissolved 50.5 Nickel, Dissolved 42.1 D9 Nickel, Dissolved 42.6

Selenium, Dissolved 2.1 D9
Toluene 4 Toluene 3.9 Toluene 3.2 Toluene 2.8

Zinc 43.7

46
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.58
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.58

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.8
Arsenic 5.7 Arsenic 11.6 Arsenic 7.8

Arsenic, Dissolved 2.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 2.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 1.7
Barium 540 Barium 836 Barium 725

Barium, Dissolved 455 Barium, Dissolved 523 Barium, Dissolved 498 M1
Cadmium 0.82

Cadmium, Dissolved 0.64 Cadmium, Dissolved 0.59 D9
Chromium 30.7 Chromium 298 Chromium 41.4

Chromium, Dissolved 2.9
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.8

Copper 8.4 Copper 37.3 Copper 19
Copper, Dissolved 3.5 Copper, Dissolved 5.8 Copper, Dissolved 1.7

Lead 5.2 Lead 20.2 Lead 10.5
Nickel 33.7 Nickel 181 Nickel 40.5

Nickel, Dissolved 16.7 Nickel, Dissolved 47.4 Nickel, Dissolved 13.9
Trichloroethene 11.5

Zinc 29.4 Zinc 118 Zinc 59.8
Zinc, Dissolved 11.9

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.71
Arsenic 44.6 Arsenic 19.6 Arsenic 1.8

Arsenic, Dissolved 36.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 19.6 Arsenic, Dissolved 1.3
Barium 469 Barium 280 Barium 157

Barium, Dissolved 171 Barium, Dissolved 152 Barium, Dissolved 149
Chromium 367 Chromium 236 Chromium 7

Chromium, Dissolved 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.71

Copper 27.3 Copper 11.9 Copper 1.4
Copper, Dissolved 1.2 Copper, Dissolved 1.5

Lead 12.9 Lead 4.3
Nickel 201 Nickel 128 Nickel 8.3

Nickel, Dissolved 11.9 Nickel, Dissolved 43.5 Nickel, Dissolved 5.4
Selenium 1.3

Selenium, Dissolved 1.2
Trichloroethene 2

Zinc 73.5 Zinc 24.3

48
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 60.1 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 24.9 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 30.9 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 18.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.53 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.55
1,1-Dichloroethane 101 1,1-Dichloroethane 56.1 1,1-Dichloroethane 64.7 1,1-Dichloroethane 40.4
1,1-Dichloroethene 24.5 1,1-Dichloroethene 11.1 1,1-Dichloroethene 12.2 1,1-Dichloroethene 8
1,2-Dichloroethane 2.1 1,2-Dichloroethane 1.1 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.98 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.64

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 140 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 95.5 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 86.1 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 73.8
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 16 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 5.6 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 7.1 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 3.4 1e

Arsenic 2.6 Arsenic 9.9 Arsenic 12.2 Arsenic 33.4
Barium 825 Barium 772 Barium 808 Barium 1160

Barium, Dissolved 658 Barium, Dissolved 638 Barium, Dissolved 618 Barium, Dissolved 670
Cadmium 20.6 Cadmium 10.8 Cadmium 12.8 Cadmium 31.6

Cadmium, Dissolved 1.6 Cadmium, Dissolved 1.6 Cadmium, Dissolved 1.7 Cadmium, Dissolved 1.7
Carbon tetrachloride 2.7

Chlorobenzene 1.4 Chlorobenzene 0.91 Chlorobenzene 0.82
Chloroform 0.51

Chromium 5 Chromium 16.9 Chromium 22.2 Chromium 60.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 138 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 94.7 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 85.4 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 73.1

Copper 15.5 Copper 18.1 Copper 25.9 Copper 74.9
Copper, Dissolved 6.2 Copper, Dissolved 6.7

Lead 11.9 Lead 11.7 Lead 15 Lead 42.8
Nickel 20.4 Nickel 29.9 Nickel 35.7 Nickel 92.6

Nickel, Dissolved 7.5 Nickel, Dissolved 6.8 Nickel, Dissolved 6.2 Nickel, Dissolved 6.3
Selenium 2.6 Selenium 1.9 Selenium 2.4 Selenium 8.9

TPH-GRO 280 TPH-GRO 150 TPH-GRO 140 TPH-GRO 100
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.82 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.72 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.72

Trichloroethene 13.1 B Trichloroethene 10.5 Trichloroethene 11.8 Trichloroethene 12.3
Vinyl chloride 13 Vinyl chloride 6.8 Vinyl chloride 6.5 Vinyl chloride 3.5

Zinc 36.9 Zinc 57.7 Zinc 71.5 Zinc 219
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.1

Arsenic 13 Arsenic 9.8 Arsenic 12.6 Arsenic 13.1
Arsenic, Dissolved 1.1

Barium 1690 Barium 638 Barium 651 M1 Barium 803
Barium, Dissolved 408 Barium, Dissolved 402 Barium, Dissolved 392 M1 Barium, Dissolved 393

Cadmium 5.5 Cadmium 0.87
Chromium 32.1 Chromium 47.3 Chromium 61.9 Chromium 68.2

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.1
Copper 63.5 Copper 32.3 Copper 38.3 Copper 48.2

Copper, Dissolved 6.5
Lead 32.2 Lead 12.1 Lead 14.4 Lead 18.5

Nickel 83.1 Nickel 58.5 Nickel 76.9 Nickel 87.1
Nickel, Dissolved 2.2 Nickel, Dissolved 1.8 Nickel, Dissolved 1.3 Nickel, Dissolved 1

Selenium 20.9 Selenium 2.5 Selenium 3.2 Selenium 7.4
Trichloroethene 10.6

Zinc 195 Zinc 143 Zinc 142 Zinc 171

51
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

Arsenic 3.5 Arsenic 13.5 Arsenic 6.8 Arsenic 5.6
Barium 467 Barium 1070 Barium 668 Barium 593

Barium, Dissolved 68.6 Barium, Dissolved 227 Barium, Dissolved 233 Barium, Dissolved 231
Cadmium 24.1 Cadmium 4.2 Cadmium 2.9 Cadmium 2.6
Chromium 10.8 Chromium 25.1 Chromium 12.3 Chromium 11.2

Copper 23.5 Copper 19 Copper 11 Copper 10.8
Copper, Dissolved 1

Lead 18 Lead 14.7 Lead 7 Lead 6
Mercury 0.2
Nickel 43.8 Nickel 32 Nickel 16 Nickel 14

Nickel, Dissolved 1.1 Nickel, Dissolved 2.3 Nickel, Dissolved 1.1
Selenium 5.9 Selenium 1.5

Zinc 106 Zinc 91.4 Zinc 45 Zinc 42.2
1,1-Dichloroethane 12 1,1-Dichloroethane 14.3 1,1-Dichloroethane 17.5 1,1-Dichloroethane 14.6
1,1-Dichloroethene 15.3 1,1-Dichloroethene 18.3 1,1-Dichloroethene 17.3 1,1-Dichloroethene 19

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 4940 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 6490 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 3630 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 4350
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 3.3 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.8 2e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 12.3 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 3.1 1e

Arsenic 21.3 Arsenic 24.9 Arsenic 27.1 Arsenic 32.5
Arsenic, Dissolved 20.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 19.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 18.6 Arsenic, Dissolved 20

Barium 716 Barium 739 Barium 736 Barium 844
Barium, Dissolved 659 Barium, Dissolved 543 Barium, Dissolved 583 Barium, Dissolved 665

Cadmium 4.7 Cadmium 4 Cadmium 5.4 Cadmium 8.9
Chlorobenzene 1.3 Chlorobenzene 1.6 Chlorobenzene 1.5 Chlorobenzene 1.4

Chromium 3.4 Chromium 13.6 Chromium 16.1 Chromium 25.3
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4840 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 6450 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3610 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4300

Copper 18 Copper 23.5 Copper 25.3 Copper 31.6
Copper, Dissolved 4.9 Copper, Dissolved 4.6

Lead 16.5 Lead 18.4 Lead 17.4 Lead 19.8
Mercury 0.25

Nickel 11.1 Nickel 16.9 Nickel 20.1 Nickel 24.5
Nickel, Dissolved 4 Nickel, Dissolved 4.5 Nickel, Dissolved 4.3 Nickel, Dissolved 3.9

Selenium 1.7 Selenium 2.5
Tetrachloroethene 1.6 Tetrachloroethene 3.2 Tetrachloroethene 1.8 Tetrachloroethene 1.4

TPH-GRO 5000 TPH-GRO 4900 TPH-GRO 3900 TPH-GRO 4400
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 104 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 57.9

Trichloroethene 648 Trichloroethene 718 Trichloroethene 405 Trichloroethene 517
Vinyl chloride 32.4 Vinyl chloride 58.1 Vinyl chloride 36.9 Vinyl chloride 51.8

Zinc 21.7 Zinc 41.9 Zinc 51.2 Zinc 63.9
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,1-Dichloroethane 8.7 1,1-Dichloroethane 8
1,1-Dichloroethene 17.3 1,1-Dichloroethene 15.7

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 7460 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 5020
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 10.7 1e, H2 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 6.5

Arsenic 5.4 Arsenic 5.7
Arsenic, Dissolved 5.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 3.5

Barium 443 M1 Barium 360
Barium, Dissolved 459 D9 Barium, Dissolved 338

Chromium 5.1 Chromium 45.2
Chromium, Dissolved 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7370 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4980

Copper 12.4 Copper 66.5
Copper, Dissolved 7.5 Copper, Dissolved 5.4

Lead 16.4 Lead 58.3
Nickel 8.4 Nickel 25.7

Nickel, Dissolved 8.5 D9 Nickel, Dissolved 6.3
Selenium 2.1

Selenium, Dissolved 1.1
TPH-GRO 5800 TPH-GRO 4200

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 82.2 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 40.1
Trichloroethene 3.5 Trichloroethene 5.8
Vinyl chloride 279 Vinyl chloride 257

Zinc 20.7 Zinc 130
Zinc, Dissolved 11 Zinc, Dissolved 27.8

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 10 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 7.5 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 12.2 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2.5
Arsenic 20.5 Arsenic 21.1 Arsenic 21.8 Arsenic 27.7

Arsenic, Dissolved 19.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 18.5 Arsenic, Dissolved 16.3 Arsenic, Dissolved 18.3
Barium 589 Barium 535 Barium 660 Barium 633

Barium, Dissolved 472 Barium, Dissolved 473 Barium, Dissolved 548 Barium, Dissolved 494
Cadmium 3.9 Cadmium 1.2 Cadmium 1.5

Cadmium, Dissolved 1
Chromium 3.6 Chromium 8.1 Chromium 10.3 Chromium 19

Chromium, Dissolved 1.3
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 9.2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 6.9 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 11.2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.3

Copper 17.3 Copper 9.8 Copper 12.2 Copper 20.7
Copper, Dissolved 1.1 Copper, Dissolved 4.6 Copper, Dissolved 5.9

Lead 12.4 Lead 5.9 Lead 7 Lead 11.1
Nickel 10.7 Nickel 9.3 Nickel 12.1 Nickel 20.8

Nickel, Dissolved 2.2 Nickel, Dissolved 1.3 Nickel, Dissolved 1.5
Selenium 1.3 Selenium 1.5

Tetrachloroethene 0.86
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.78 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.61 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.94

Zinc 54.2 Zinc 35.6 Zinc 46.3
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

Arsenic 5.4 Arsenic 25.2 Arsenic 90 Arsenic 33.6
Arsenic, Dissolved 2.5 Arsenic, Dissolved 1.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 2.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 2.1

Barium 220 Barium 2390 Barium 10800 Barium 3930
Barium, Dissolved 165 Barium, Dissolved 182 Barium, Dissolved 207 Barium, Dissolved 198

Cadmium 0.52 Cadmium 1.9 Cadmium 3.3
Chromium 3 Chromium 41.5 Chromium 169 Chromium 69

Copper 9.3 Copper 72.3 Copper 185 Copper 65.4
Copper, Dissolved 4.3 Copper, Dissolved 2.4

Lead 6 Lead 46.3 Lead 126 Lead 43.5
Mercury 0.3 Mercury 0.46

Nickel 10.1 Nickel 55.7 Nickel 181 Nickel 65.6
Nickel, Dissolved 7.5 Nickel, Dissolved 2 Nickel, Dissolved 2.4 Nickel, Dissolved 1.9

Selenium 1.9 Selenium 6.6 Selenium 23.5 Selenium 12.1
Selenium, Dissolved 1.1 Selenium, Dissolved 3

Tetrachloroethene 0.57
Zinc 16.7 Zinc 189 Zinc 610 Zinc 229

Arsenic 4.1 Arsenic 39.1 Arsenic 29.1
Arsenic, Dissolved 1.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 1.4

Barium 721 M1 Barium 496 Barium 422
Barium, Dissolved 255 Barium, Dissolved 134 Barium, Dissolved 141

Cadmium 3.8 Cadmium 3.4 Cadmium 3
Cadmium, Dissolved 0.71

Chromium 7.4 Chromium 66.5 Chromium 49
Copper 12.9 Copper 45.2 Copper 37.1

Copper, Dissolved 4.4
Lead 10.9 Lead 35.4 Lead 27.8

Nickel 36.6 Nickel 81.6 Nickel 64
Nickel, Dissolved 6.4 Nickel, Dissolved 2.7 Nickel, Dissolved 2.5

Selenium 4.1 Selenium 4.4 Selenium 4
Trichloroethene 1.5 Trichloroethene 1.3

Zinc 86.3 Zinc 260 Zinc 210
1,1-Dichloroethene 5.7 1,1-Dichloroethene 5.7 1,1-Dichloroethene 9.3

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 152 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1140 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1060 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1270
Arsenic 12.6 Arsenic 17.9 Arsenic 19.6 Arsenic 25.1

Arsenic, Dissolved 1.9 Arsenic, Dissolved 11.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 12.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 12.3
Barium 456 Barium 466 Barium 543 Barium 618

Barium, Dissolved 189 Barium, Dissolved 318 Barium, Dissolved 331 Barium, Dissolved 400
Cadmium 0.79 Cadmium 0.99 Cadmium 0.98

Chlorobenzene 1.1
Chromium 3.5 Chromium 18.9 Chromium 19.7 Chromium 29.2

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 146 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1090 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1030 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1230
Copper 4.6 Copper 17.2 Copper 17.6 Copper 28.1

Copper, Dissolved 1.4 Copper, Dissolved 5.2 Copper, Dissolved 3.6
Lead 11.4 Lead 16.3 Lead 14.9 Lead 23.8

Nickel 12.3 Nickel 25.8 Nickel 25.8 Nickel 38.3
Nickel, Dissolved 3.2 Nickel, Dissolved 1.3 Nickel, Dissolved 2.2 Nickel, Dissolved 1.9

Selenium 1.1 Selenium 1.6 Selenium 2.2
TPH-GRO 250 TPH-GRO 1600 TPH-GRO 1400 TPH-GRO 2000

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 6.3 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 52.1 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 42.8 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 40.7
Trichloroethene 187 Trichloroethene 817 Trichloroethene 555 Trichloroethene 906

Vinyl chloride 4.9 Vinyl chloride 2.8 Vinyl chloride 4
Zinc 36.9 Zinc 72.9 Zinc 72.9 Zinc 118

57
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 13.6 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 80 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 113
Arsenic 2.3 Arsenic 7.7 Arsenic 2.9

Arsenic, Dissolved 1.9 Arsenic, Dissolved 1.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 2.5
Barium 194 Barium 379 Barium 212

Barium, Dissolved 186 M1 Barium, Dissolved 190 Barium, Dissolved 200
Chromium 18.9 Chromium 210 Chromium 8.7

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 13.3 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 78.3 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 111
Copper 2 Copper 18.7 Copper 1.3

Copper, Dissolved 3.2 Copper, Dissolved 2.7
Lead 6.2

Nickel 14.5 Nickel 113 Nickel 6.9
Nickel, Dissolved 8.5 Nickel, Dissolved 5.8 Nickel, Dissolved 3.3

Selenium 1.4
TPH-GRO 110

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.7 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.5
Trichloroethene 6.2 Trichloroethene 2.1 Trichloroethene 7.8

Zinc 52.8
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.79

Arsenic 4.6 Arsenic 33.1 Arsenic 9.8 Arsenic 34.8
Arsenic, Dissolved 1

Barium 433 Barium 830 M1 Barium 394 Barium 658
Barium, Dissolved 257 Barium, Dissolved 298 Barium, Dissolved 262 Barium, Dissolved 260

Cadmium 0.6 Cadmium 1.8
Chromium 9.2 Chromium 61.4 Chromium 20.8 Chromium 66.6

Chromium, Dissolved 1.2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.79

Copper 7.8 Copper 11.5 Copper 38.8
Copper, Dissolved 6.2

Lead 14.6 Lead 41.4 Lead 11.4 Lead 39.7
Nickel 17 Nickel 71.7 Nickel 21.3 Nickel 71.4

Nickel, Dissolved 3.5 Nickel, Dissolved 1.3 Nickel, Dissolved 1.1
Selenium 3.7 Selenium 5.2 Selenium 1.4 Selenium 7

Zinc 35.8 Zinc 161 Zinc 49.7 Zinc 187
Acetone 20

Arsenic 1.4 Arsenic 1.4 Arsenic 1.4 Arsenic 6.8
Arsenic, Dissolved 1.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 1.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 1 Arsenic, Dissolved 1

Barium 309 Barium 274 Barium 314 Barium 464
Barium, Dissolved 254 Barium, Dissolved 283 D9, M1 Barium, Dissolved 317 D9 Barium, Dissolved 323

Chromium 2.5 Chromium 2.9 Chromium 3.1 Chromium 18.9
Chromium, Dissolved 1.9 Chromium, Dissolved 2.2 Chromium, Dissolved 1.8 Chromium, Dissolved 2

Copper 12
Copper, Dissolved 4.4 3e Copper, Dissolved 5.7 3e Copper, Dissolved 6.9 3e

Lead 6.8
Nickel 1.6 Nickel 1.1 Nickel 1.4 Nickel 16.7

Nickel, Dissolved 1.4 Nickel, Dissolved 1.6 D9 Nickel, Dissolved 2 3e
Zinc 51.8

62

60

61

BTD21-659-U

BTD21-658-U

BTD21-659-L
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 58.6 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 67.1 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 52 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 35.7
Arsenic 8 Arsenic 37.8 Arsenic 36 Arsenic 42.7

Arsenic, Dissolved 31.5 3e Arsenic, Dissolved 30.9 Arsenic, Dissolved 31.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 27.6
Barium 805 Barium 388 Barium 354 Barium 450

Barium, Dissolved 317 Barium, Dissolved 312 Barium, Dissolved 324 M1 Barium, Dissolved 318
Cadmium 4.9 Cadmium 1.4 Cadmium 1.1 Cadmium 2.7
Chromium 16.2 Chromium 6.1 Chromium 7.1 Chromium 18.7

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 57.6 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 66.2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 51.2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 35.2
Copper 42.3 Copper 11 Copper 9.4 Copper 25

Copper, Dissolved 4.4 Copper, Dissolved 7.9
Lead 16.3 Lead 5.6 Lead 5.2 Lead 13.2

Nickel 31.6 Nickel 10 Nickel 10.6 Nickel 30.3
Nickel, Dissolved 1.8 Nickel, Dissolved 1.9 Nickel, Dissolved 1.2

Selenium 10.6 Selenium 3.2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.95 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.77

Trichloroethene 2.4 Trichloroethene 2.5 Trichloroethene 1.7 Trichloroethene 1.2
Zinc 84.3 Zinc 25 Zinc 24.9 Zinc 78.9

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 20.3 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 14.5 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 21.4 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 23.9
Arsenic 29.3 Arsenic 18.8 Arsenic 50.9 Arsenic 14

Arsenic, Dissolved 1.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 1.9
Barium 430 Barium 1090 Barium 2450 Barium 759

Barium, Dissolved 259 Barium, Dissolved 277 Barium, Dissolved 300 Barium, Dissolved 307
Cadmium 3.9 Cadmium 4.5 Cadmium 8.5

Cadmium, Dissolved 0.55 Cadmium, Dissolved 1.1 Cadmium, Dissolved 0.51
Chromium 6.8 Chromium 44.6 Chromium 135 Chromium 32.1

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 20.2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 14.4 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 21.2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 23.7
Copper 20.6 Copper 52.6 Copper 132 Copper 28.2

Copper, Dissolved 3.4 Copper, Dissolved 4.5 Copper, Dissolved 6 Copper, Dissolved 5
Lead 11.9 Lead 25.3 Lead 70.9 Lead 13.6

Mercury 0.24
Nickel 17 Nickel 49.1 Nickel 143 Nickel 30.7

Nickel, Dissolved 1.9 Nickel, Dissolved 2.3 Nickel, Dissolved 1.7 Nickel, Dissolved 1.9
Selenium 2 Selenium 7.9 Selenium 19.9 Selenium 9.2

Selenium, Dissolved 2.7 D9 Selenium, Dissolved 3.6 Selenium, Dissolved 6 Selenium, Dissolved 6.1
Zinc 39.1 Zinc 133 Zinc 406 Zinc 94.4

Arsenic 122 Arsenic 118 Arsenic 126 Arsenic 123
Arsenic, Dissolved 118 Arsenic, Dissolved 119 Arsenic, Dissolved 122 Arsenic, Dissolved 122

Barium 2130 Barium 1550 Barium 1930 Barium 1840
Barium, Dissolved 2040 Barium, Dissolved 1500 Barium, Dissolved 1890 Barium, Dissolved 1770

Cadmium 2.5 Cadmium 1.7 Cadmium 1.7 Cadmium 3.7
Chromium 1.1 Chromium 3.5 Chromium 4.3 Chromium 10.7

Copper 5.8 Copper 6.2 Copper 6.4 Copper 14.2
Copper, Dissolved 1.7 Copper, Dissolved 6.9 D9 Copper, Dissolved 3.3

Lead 4.1 Lead 3.5 Lead 3.5 Lead 8.9
Nickel 3.4 Nickel 4.9 Nickel 5.9 Nickel 14.5

Nickel, Dissolved 1 Nickel, Dissolved 1.5 Nickel, Dissolved 1.3
Zinc 15.8 Zinc 25 Zinc 21 Zinc 53

63

64

65

BTD21-660-L

BTD21-660-U

BTD21-661-L
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,1-Dichloroethane 35.8
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 39

Arsenic 11.8 Arsenic 5.6 Arsenic 12.5 Arsenic 33.2
Arsenic, Dissolved 9.3 Arsenic, Dissolved 3 Arsenic, Dissolved 2 Arsenic, Dissolved 2.6

Barium 183 Barium 531 Barium 4290 Barium 9130
Barium, Dissolved 109 Barium, Dissolved 88.4 Barium, Dissolved 85.6 Barium, Dissolved 86.7

Cadmium 0.73 Cadmium 4.5 Cadmium 7.6
Chromium 5.1 Chromium 12.3 Chromium 61.9 Chromium 167

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 6.2
Copper 17.7 Copper 15.3 Copper 57.1 Copper 157

Copper, Dissolved 6.2 Copper, Dissolved 4.5 Copper, Dissolved 4.3
Lead 4.7 Lead 8.5 Lead 27.3 Lead 82.4

Nickel 13.7 Nickel 28.4 Nickel 77.9 Nickel 178
Nickel, Dissolved 14.5 D9 Nickel, Dissolved 13.7 Nickel, Dissolved 13.1 Nickel, Dissolved 12.5

Selenium 1.3 Selenium 1.3 Selenium 6.4 Selenium 22.7
TPH-GRO 240

Zinc 26.7 Zinc 37.6 Zinc 201 Zinc 586
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.1

Arsenic 13.1 Arsenic 12.1 Arsenic 14 Arsenic 30.2
Arsenic, Dissolved 6.3 Arsenic, Dissolved 6.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 5.6 Arsenic, Dissolved 5.5

Barium 473 Barium 454 Barium 512 Barium 821
Barium, Dissolved 364 Barium, Dissolved 381 Barium, Dissolved 376 Barium, Dissolved 396

Cadmium 4.2 Cadmium 2.7 Cadmium 3.8 Cadmium 13.3
Chromium 14.6 Chromium 10.3 Chromium 17.6 Chromium 49.6

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.1
Copper 23.4 Copper 18.9 Copper 27.8 Copper 87.6

Copper, Dissolved 1.4 Copper, Dissolved 4.8 Copper, Dissolved 7.5
Lead 13.1 Lead 10.6 Lead 16.7 Lead 47.2

Nickel 21.1 Nickel 16.9 Nickel 27 Nickel 84.2
Nickel, Dissolved 1.2 Nickel, Dissolved 1.6 Nickel, Dissolved 1.5 Nickel, Dissolved 1.2

Selenium 2.8 Selenium 1.6 Selenium 2.5 Selenium 9.5
Zinc 60 Zinc 45.3 Zinc 74 Zinc 231

Arsenic 21.9 Arsenic 37.6 Arsenic 34.6 Arsenic 126
Arsenic, Dissolved 11.9 Arsenic, Dissolved 10.3 Arsenic, Dissolved 13.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 12.1

Barium 382 Barium 714 Barium 592 Barium 2240
Barium, Dissolved 181 Barium, Dissolved 157 Barium, Dissolved 170 Barium, Dissolved 168

Cadmium 0.56
Chromium 17.7 Chromium 49 Chromium 42.4 Chromium 179

Copper 15.4 Copper 51 Copper 38.7 Copper 193
Copper, Dissolved 3.5 Copper, Dissolved 4.2 Copper, Dissolved 7.3

Lead 7.4 Lead 24.2 Lead 18.8 Lead 88.4
Mercury 0.34

Nickel 16.3 Nickel 48.4 Nickel 40 Nickel 193
Nickel, Dissolved 1.7 Nickel, Dissolved 1.6 Nickel, Dissolved 1.7 Nickel, Dissolved 3

Selenium 2.5 Selenium 5.2 Selenium 4.5 Selenium 26.6
Zinc 49.8 Zinc 142 Zinc 122 Zinc 609

66

67

68 BTD21-662-U

BTD21-661-U

BTD21-662-L
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1
Arsenic 7.4 Arsenic 25.8 Arsenic 33.2 Arsenic 104

Arsenic, Dissolved 5.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 7.7 Arsenic, Dissolved 8.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 4
Barium 1370 Barium 1650 Barium 1960 Barium 2520

Barium, Dissolved 1050 Barium, Dissolved 1280 Barium, Dissolved 1420 Barium, Dissolved 960
Cadmium 7.7 Cadmium 10.7 Cadmium 12 Cadmium 52.6

Cadmium, Dissolved 1.1 Cadmium, Dissolved 0.91 Cadmium, Dissolved 0.55 Cadmium, Dissolved 0.66
Chromium 5.2 Chromium 49.4 Chromium 60.3 Chromium 235

Copper 11.8 Copper 41 Copper 61 Copper 276
Copper, Dissolved 2 Copper, Dissolved 7.6 Copper, Dissolved 1.5

Lead 13.5 Lead 37.3 Lead 43.5 Lead 188
Mercury 0.53

Nickel 10.3 Nickel 57.5 Nickel 73.3 Nickel 321
Nickel, Dissolved 3 Nickel, Dissolved 3.7 Nickel, Dissolved 3.3 Nickel, Dissolved 2

Selenium 1.8 Selenium 3.5
Zinc 25.2 Zinc 152 Zinc 269 Zinc 1400

Zinc, Dissolved 11.6
Arsenic 16.1 Arsenic 17.6

Arsenic, Dissolved 21 3e Arsenic, Dissolved 17.1
Barium 1840 M1 Barium 1440

Barium, Dissolved 1980 3e, M1 Barium, Dissolved 1580 D9
Cadmium 1.6 M1 Cadmium 2.1

Cadmium, Dissolved 0.96 M1
Chromium 1.3 Chromium 9.2

Copper 3.2 Copper 14.2
Copper, Dissolved 4 3e Copper, Dissolved 3.1

Lead 7.3
Nickel 10.3 Nickel 12.9

Nickel, Dissolved 10.2 Nickel, Dissolved 6.8
Selenium 1.1

Zinc 14.1 M1 Zinc 27.4
Zinc, Dissolved 12.3 M1

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 102
Arsenic 56.5

Arsenic, Dissolved 51.2
Barium 1790

Barium, Dissolved 1440
Cadmium 109
Chromium 3

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 100
Copper 12.7
Lead 11.3

Nickel 9.7
Nickel, Dissolved 4.1

Selenium 1.7
TPH-GRO 120

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.2
Trichloroethene 46.9
Vinyl chloride 18.1

Zinc 30.9

71

69

70

BTD21-663-L

BTD21-663-U

BTD21-665-L
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.71 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.1
Arsenic 12.6 Arsenic 12.6

Arsenic, Dissolved 5.7 Arsenic, Dissolved 7.1
Barium 115 Barium 106

Barium, Dissolved 77.4 Barium, Dissolved 33.1
Cadmium 1 Cadmium 0.5
Chromium 16.3 Chromium 12.3

Chromium, Dissolved 6.9
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.53 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.84

Copper 21.6 Copper 14
Copper, Dissolved 5.9 Copper, Dissolved 6.3

Lead 38.9 Lead 20
Nickel 17.3 Nickel 16.6

Nickel, Dissolved 2.8 Nickel, Dissolved 4.9
Selenium 10.6 Selenium 1.3

Selenium, Dissolved 9.2
Vinyl chloride 2.8 Vinyl chloride 3.6

Zinc 82 Zinc 57
Arsenic 81.6 Arsenic 84.6 Arsenic 87.7 Arsenic 74.8

Arsenic, Dissolved 79.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 79.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 86.3 Arsenic, Dissolved 76.1
Barium 2340 Barium 3200 M1 Barium 2070 Barium 2400

Barium, Dissolved 1970 M1 Barium, Dissolved 2930 M1 Barium, Dissolved 2010 Barium, Dissolved 2350
Cadmium 2.6 Cadmium 1.7 Cadmium 0.57
Chromium 17.9 Chromium 25.9 Chromium 12.2 Chromium 4.9

Copper 3.7 Copper 18.7 Copper 9.3 Copper 3.7
Copper, Dissolved 5.2 Copper, Dissolved 4.4 Copper, Dissolved 1.2

Lead 31.1 Lead 19.3 Lead 8.4 Lead 3.9
Nickel 41.3 Nickel 30 Nickel 13.1 Nickel 14.1

Selenium 3.5 Selenium 4.9 Selenium 2
Zinc 148 Zinc 103 Zinc 45.7 Zinc 20

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 3.1
Arsenic 5.4 Arsenic 9.1 Arsenic 4.7

Arsenic, Dissolved 5.3 Arsenic, Dissolved 8.3 Arsenic, Dissolved 3.9
Barium 81.3 Barium 79.3 Barium 67.8

Barium, Dissolved 85.3 D9 Barium, Dissolved 79.6 Barium, Dissolved 63
Chromium 4.3 Chromium 16.2

Chromium, Dissolved 1.4 Chromium, Dissolved 2.2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.1

Copper 1.3 Copper 1.3 Copper 1.6
Copper, Dissolved 4.5 3e Copper, Dissolved 6.9 Copper, Dissolved 6.1 3e

Nickel 6.3 Nickel 14.4 Nickel 8.5
Nickel, Dissolved 6.8 D9 Nickel, Dissolved 14.8 Nickel, Dissolved 4.1

Selenium 1.3
Selenium, Dissolved 1.3

Trichloroethene 37.2 Trichloroethene 6.2

72

73

74 BTD21-667-U

BTD21-665-U

BTD21-667-L
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,1-Dichloroethane 132 1,1-Dichloroethane 55.1 1,1-Dichloroethane 32.7
1,1-Dichloroethene 3.8 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.6

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 21.7 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 7.8 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 7
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 3.4 1e

Arsenic 90.8 Arsenic 117 Arsenic 109 Arsenic 117
Arsenic, Dissolved 90.7 Arsenic, Dissolved 103 Arsenic, Dissolved 105 Arsenic, Dissolved 108

Barium 458 Barium 444 Barium 413 Barium 536
Barium, Dissolved 391 Barium, Dissolved 380 Barium, Dissolved 371 Barium, Dissolved 389

Cadmium 5 Cadmium 2 Cadmium 1.6 Cadmium 7.4
Chromium 2.2 Chromium 5 Chromium 4.5 Chromium 16.9

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 20.4 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7.2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 6.5
Copper 9.4 Copper 8.4 Copper 10.1 Copper 52

Copper, Dissolved 2.9 Copper, Dissolved 4.9 Copper, Dissolved 1.1
Lead 11.5 Lead 5.8 Lead 5 Lead 19.4

Nickel 7.5 Nickel 6.5 Nickel 5.4 Nickel 19.6
Nickel, Dissolved 2.3 Nickel, Dissolved 2.2 Nickel, Dissolved 1.3 Nickel, Dissolved 1.2

TPH-GRO 120
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.3 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.62 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.54

Zinc 21.9 Zinc 16.4 Zinc 16 Zinc 71.6
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 4.1

Arsenic 1.1 Arsenic 2 Arsenic 1.6
Arsenic, Dissolved 1.3

Barium 218 Barium 244 Barium 178
Barium, Dissolved 215 Barium, Dissolved 215 Barium, Dissolved 174

Chromium 4.2 Chromium 23.9 Chromium 18.8
Chromium, Dissolved 1.2 Chromium, Dissolved 1.3 Chromium, Dissolved 2.4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4.1

Copper 48.7 Copper 106 Copper 71.6
Copper, Dissolved 20.4 Copper, Dissolved 38.6 Copper, Dissolved 42.5

Lead 43.2 Lead 88.7 Lead 43.7
Lead, Dissolved 6.1 Lead, Dissolved 9.9 Lead, Dissolved 12.5

Mercury 0.37
Nickel 7.3 Nickel 14.9 Nickel 14.7

Nickel, Dissolved 7.6 D9 Nickel, Dissolved 6.8 Nickel, Dissolved 9.8
Selenium 2.1

Selenium, Dissolved 2
Trichloroethene 2.4

Zinc 220 Zinc 231 Zinc 173
Zinc, Dissolved 194 Zinc, Dissolved 166 Zinc, Dissolved 159

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.7
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 14.5

Arsenic 1
Barium 995 M1

Barium, Dissolved 985
Cadmium 4.2

Cadmium, Dissolved 1.6
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 14.4

Copper 1.7
Copper, Dissolved 1.5

Nickel 8.5
Nickel, Dissolved 7.6
Trichloroethene 3

75

76
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BTD21-668-L

BTD21-668-U

BTD21-669-L
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 99.3 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 112 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 92.9 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 92.6
Arsenic 27.1 Arsenic 28.9 Arsenic 27.8 Arsenic 28.6

Arsenic, Dissolved 26.3 Arsenic, Dissolved 26.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 27.6 Arsenic, Dissolved 26.7
Barium 336 Barium 339 Barium 314 Barium 362

Barium, Dissolved 295 Barium, Dissolved 319 Barium, Dissolved 306 Barium, Dissolved 322
Cadmium 1.4 Cadmium 0.52
Chromium 2 Chromium 2 Chromium 4.6

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 52.4 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 58.4 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 45.8 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 49.2
Copper 5.3 Copper 2.6 Copper 7

Copper, Dissolved 3.4 Copper, Dissolved 3.7 Copper, Dissolved 1.1
Lead 3.6 Lead 2.3 Lead 3.2

Nickel 4.1 Nickel 3 Nickel 5.9
Nickel, Dissolved 1.1 Nickel, Dissolved 1.1

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 46.9 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 53.1 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 47.1 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 43.4
Vinyl chloride 27 Vinyl chloride 20.6 Vinyl chloride 18.8 Vinyl chloride 17.2

Zinc 13.3
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 4.2 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 4 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 4.6 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 3.8

Arsenic 6.4 Arsenic 19.6 Arsenic 35.6 Arsenic 35.9
Arsenic, Dissolved 3 Arsenic, Dissolved 2.6 Arsenic, Dissolved 3.5 Arsenic, Dissolved 2.6

Barium 285 Barium 539 Barium 897 Barium 882
Barium, Dissolved 189 Barium, Dissolved 192 Barium, Dissolved 203 Barium, Dissolved 206

Cadmium 0.75
Chromium 5.9 Chromium 58.6 Chromium 143 Chromium 131

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.6 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.3 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.3
Copper 71.2 Copper 251 Copper 901 Copper 1100

Copper, Dissolved 2.4 Copper, Dissolved 6.8 Copper, Dissolved 2.8
Lead 179 Lead 505 Lead 1470 Lead 2170

Mercury 0.55 Mercury 0.43 Mercury 2.2 Mercury 2.3
Nickel 7.9 Nickel 40.6 Nickel 90 Nickel 90.3

Nickel, Dissolved 2.4 Nickel, Dissolved 2 Nickel, Dissolved 2.6 Nickel, Dissolved 5.6
Selenium 3.5 Selenium 8.4 Selenium 12.3

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.6 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.6 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.5
Vinyl chloride 22 Vinyl chloride 28.3 Vinyl chloride 13.2 Vinyl chloride 10.7

Zinc 217 Zinc 576 Zinc 1460 Zinc 1890
Zinc, Dissolved 10.9 Zinc, Dissolved 17.6

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 3.3 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 4.7 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 3.7 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 3.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.1 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.3

Arsenic 6.1 Arsenic 12.3 Arsenic 10.4 Arsenic 12.5
Arsenic, Dissolved 5.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 6.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 5.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 6.8

Barium 466 Barium 697 Barium 670 Barium 812
Barium, Dissolved 435 Barium, Dissolved 521 Barium, Dissolved 597 Barium, Dissolved 688

Cadmium 1.2 Cadmium 1.8 Cadmium 0.88 Cadmium 2.2
Chromium 2.3 Chromium 9.5 Chromium 5.3 Chromium 10.1

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.3 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 4.6 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.6 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.5
Copper 6.6 Copper 10.2 Copper 6.3 Copper 13.2

Copper, Dissolved 5.5 Copper, Dissolved 7.3
Lead 3.6 Lead 7.3 Lead 3.9 Lead 7.5

Nickel 9.7 Nickel 17.3 Nickel 12.3 Nickel 20
Nickel, Dissolved 6.9 Nickel, Dissolved 6.9 Nickel, Dissolved 6.3 Nickel, Dissolved 6.5

Selenium 1.2
Trichloroethene 10.3

Zinc 10.7 Zinc 32.6 Zinc 17.8 Zinc 39.4

80

78

79

BTD21-671-L

BTD21-670-L

BTD21-670-U
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.59 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.8 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.89 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.55
Arsenic 27.7 Arsenic 30.1 Arsenic 30.1 Arsenic 39.9

Arsenic, Dissolved 28.4 D9 Arsenic, Dissolved 23.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 26.5 Arsenic, Dissolved 24.2
Barium 997 D9 Barium 813 M1 Barium 1010 Barium 1350

Barium, Dissolved 1000 D9 Barium, Dissolved 724 Barium, Dissolved 925 Barium, Dissolved 912
Cadmium 1.1 M1 Cadmium 1.3 Cadmium 3.5

Chromium 2.4 Chromium 15.6 Chromium 14.2 Chromium 45.1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.59 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.8 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.89 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.55

Copper 17.1 Copper 41.4 Copper 36.8 Copper 113
Copper, Dissolved 5.5 Copper, Dissolved 1.8

Lead 4.4 Lead 9.8 Lead 10.7 Lead 29.7
Nickel 7.6 Nickel 19.1 Nickel 16.7 Nickel 48.9

Nickel, Dissolved 4.7 Nickel, Dissolved 5.7 Nickel, Dissolved 5.6 Nickel, Dissolved 5
Selenium 3.1 Selenium 8.1

Zinc 10.5 Zinc 48.8 Zinc 40.8 Zinc 148
1,1-Dichloroethane 5.1 1,1-Dichloroethane 5.3 1,1-Dichloroethane 7.4 1,1-Dichloroethane 5.7
1,1-Dichloroethene 2.2 1,1-Dichloroethene 2 1,1-Dichloroethene 2.7 1,1-Dichloroethene 3.1

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 123 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 136 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 127 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 183
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 8.5 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 6.3 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 5.7 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 5.8 1e

Arsenic 19.3 Arsenic 26.9 Arsenic 31.5 Arsenic 25.6
Arsenic, Dissolved 20 D9 Arsenic, Dissolved 24.5 Arsenic, Dissolved 31.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 24.8

Barium 542 Barium 639 Barium 559 Barium 512
Barium, Dissolved 486 Barium, Dissolved 585 M1 Barium, Dissolved 498 Barium, Dissolved 508

Cadmium 1.1 Cadmium 0.69 Cadmium 0.63
Chromium 4.2 Chromium 3.3 Chromium 4.3 Chromium 2.7

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 122 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 135 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 126 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 182
Copper 5.9 Copper 3.8 Copper 5.9 Copper 3.9

Copper, Dissolved 13.6 4e, M1 Copper, Dissolved 6.1 D9 Copper, Dissolved 1.8
Dibromochloromethane 2.1

Lead 5.2 Lead 2.5 Lead 3.4 Lead 2.2
Nickel 7.9 Nickel 6.1 Nickel 7.6 Nickel 5.7

Nickel, Dissolved 3.7 Nickel, Dissolved 4.4 Nickel, Dissolved 3.6 Nickel, Dissolved 3.1
Tetrachloroethene 2.5 Tetrachloroethene 2.4 Tetrachloroethene 3 Tetrachloroethene 3.8

TPH-GRO 130 TPH-GRO 110 TPH-GRO 110 TPH-GRO 130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.69 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.89 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.7 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.1

Trichloroethene 6 Trichloroethene 4.8 Trichloroethene 6.1 Trichloroethene 7.5
Vinyl chloride 19.1 Vinyl chloride 28.7 Vinyl chloride 36.9 Vinyl chloride 33.2

Zinc 12.1 Zinc 13.3
Zinc, Dissolved 13.1 D9, M1
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.51
1,1-Dichloroethane 4.3 1,1-Dichloroethane 4.9 1,1-Dichloroethane 4.8 1,1-Dichloroethane 4.7
1,1-Dichloroethene 1.6 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.6 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.5 1,1-Dichloroethene 1.6

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 105 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 123 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 81.7 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 114
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 2.7 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 1.9 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 2.4 1e

Arsenic 59.2 Arsenic 65.3 Arsenic 74.6 Arsenic 60.1
Arsenic, Dissolved 62 D9 Arsenic, Dissolved 68.9 D9 Arsenic, Dissolved 54.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 73.1 D9

Barium 562 Barium 754 Barium 697 Barium 560
Barium, Dissolved 361 Barium, Dissolved 405 Barium, Dissolved 337 Barium, Dissolved 422

Cadmium 2.3 Cadmium 2.5
Chromium 7.3 Chromium 44.6 Chromium 44.9 Chromium 25.8

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 103 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 121 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 80.4 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 112
Copper 35.2 Copper 57.2 Copper 62.2 Copper 34.4

Copper, Dissolved 10.5
Lead 13.7 Lead 22.5 Lead 21.6 Lead 10.7

Nickel 18.5 Nickel 44.8 Nickel 49.3 Nickel 28.4
Nickel, Dissolved 3.2 Nickel, Dissolved 3.7 Nickel, Dissolved 3.6 Nickel, Dissolved 3.1

Selenium 3.5 Selenium 6.7 Selenium 5.6
TPH-GRO 100

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.9 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.3 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.1
Vinyl chloride 38.3 Vinyl chloride 28.5 Vinyl chloride 38.8 Vinyl chloride 34.8

Zinc 39.2 Zinc 130 Zinc 145 Zinc 96.7
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.3

Arsenic 17.4 Arsenic 27.9 Arsenic 25.8 Arsenic 29.1
Arsenic, Dissolved 17.6 Arsenic, Dissolved 17.5 Arsenic, Dissolved 16.7 Arsenic, Dissolved 17.7

Barium 1270 Barium 1590 M1 Barium 1400 Barium 1430
Barium, Dissolved 1260 Barium, Dissolved 1440 M1 Barium, Dissolved 1270 Barium, Dissolved 1320

Cadmium 3.6 Cadmium 2.9 Cadmium 2 Cadmium 3.3
Chromium 3.9 Chromium 14.5 Chromium 12.8 Chromium 17.3

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.3
Copper 16.4 Copper 17.6 Copper 16.1 Copper 26.7

Copper, Dissolved 6 Copper, Dissolved 3.8
Lead 15.5 Lead 15.9 Lead 13.4 Lead 23

Mercury 0.33
Nickel 18.8 Nickel 23.5 Nickel 22.1 Nickel 33.4

Nickel, Dissolved 8.1 Nickel, Dissolved 7.1 Nickel, Dissolved 7.3 Nickel, Dissolved 7.1
Selenium 2.5 Selenium 1.6

Vinyl chloride 1.9 Vinyl chloride 2.9 Vinyl chloride 2.8 Vinyl chloride 3.5
Zinc 46.5 Zinc 58.4 Zinc 53 Zinc 88.1

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 44.3
Arsenic 6.7 Arsenic 3.4 Arsenic 7.4 Arsenic 4.6

Arsenic, Dissolved 6.6 Arsenic, Dissolved 3.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 8 D9 Arsenic, Dissolved 5.1
Barium 442 Barium 504 Barium 530 Barium 582

Barium, Dissolved 463 D9 Barium, Dissolved 486 Barium, Dissolved 500 Barium, Dissolved 573
Chromium 45.3 Chromium 11.7 Chromium 2030 Chromium 4.4

Chromium, Dissolved 12.2 Chromium, Dissolved 2.6
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 43.9

Copper 1.5 Copper 42.6
Copper, Dissolved 1.7 D9 Copper, Dissolved 8.6 3e

Nickel 51 Nickel 11.5 Nickel 1020 Nickel 11.2
Nickel, Dissolved 36.2 Nickel, Dissolved 8.3 Nickel, Dissolved 32.6 Nickel, Dissolved 11.2

Zinc, Dissolved 10 D9
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 92.9 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 56 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 44.1 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 36.5
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 2.2 1e

Arsenic 20.5 Arsenic 20.5 Arsenic 20.7 Arsenic 22.5
Arsenic, Dissolved 18.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 20.5 Arsenic, Dissolved 19.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 23 D9

Barium 426 Barium 406 Barium 415 Barium 455
Barium, Dissolved 357 Barium, Dissolved 385 Barium, Dissolved 382 Barium, Dissolved 426

Cadmium 0.7
Chromium 7.5 Chromium 2.6 Chromium 3.4 Chromium 2

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 92.2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 55.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 43.6 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 36.2
Copper 9.6 Copper 2.5 Copper 4 Copper 2.5

Copper, Dissolved 9.7 3e Copper, Dissolved 5.6 3e
Lead 4.8 Lead 1.7 Lead 2.6 Lead 1.7

Nickel 7.7 Nickel 3.4 Nickel 4.6 Nickel 3.5
Nickel, Dissolved 1.9 Nickel, Dissolved 2.7 Nickel, Dissolved 2.3 Nickel, Dissolved 1.5

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.68
Trichloroethene 25.2 Trichloroethene 16.7 Trichloroethene 17 Trichloroethene 14.7
Vinyl chloride 4.3 Vinyl chloride 3.1 Vinyl chloride 4.1 Vinyl chloride 5.7

Zinc 39 Zinc 11.2
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.84 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.3 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.2

Arsenic 13.1 Arsenic 46.3 Arsenic 34.9 Arsenic 105
Arsenic, Dissolved 6 Arsenic, Dissolved 5 Arsenic, Dissolved 5.3 Arsenic, Dissolved 6.5

Barium 652 Barium 915 Barium 737 Barium 2250
Barium, Dissolved 310 Barium, Dissolved 249 Barium, Dissolved 248 Barium, Dissolved 302

Cadmium 3.9 Cadmium 7.2 Cadmium 4.9 Cadmium 20.9
Chromium 5.6 Chromium 78.1 Chromium 64.5 Chromium 206

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.84 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.3 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.2
Copper 41.8 Copper 101 Copper 92.7 Copper 360

Copper, Dissolved 1.7 Copper, Dissolved 14.5 Copper, Dissolved 5.4
Lead 28.3 Lead 61.5 Lead 49.9 Lead 192

Mercury 0.28
Nickel 30.1 Nickel 103 Nickel 91.7 Nickel 335

Nickel, Dissolved 3.1 Nickel, Dissolved 3.7 Nickel, Dissolved 3 Nickel, Dissolved 2.4
Selenium 2.9 Selenium 12.5 Selenium 7.5

Trichlorofluoromethane 7.2 Trichlorofluoromethane 5 Trichlorofluoromethane 5.2 Trichlorofluoromethane 5.5
Zinc 63.2 Zinc 256 Zinc 234 Zinc 870

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.4 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.8 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.1
Arsenic 31.4 Arsenic 36.5 Arsenic 45.3 Arsenic 51.6

Arsenic, Dissolved 29.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 36.3 Arsenic, Dissolved 40.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 44.1
Barium 258 Barium 271 Barium 302 Barium 384

Barium, Dissolved 197 Barium, Dissolved 223 Barium, Dissolved 257 Barium, Dissolved 312
Cadmium 3.8 Cadmium 2.2 Cadmium 2.6 Cadmium 4.5
Chromium 1.8 Chromium 4.3 Chromium 4.2 Chromium 6.2

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.4 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.7 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.1
Copper 9.7 Copper 6.7 Copper 9.3 Copper 13.9

Copper, Dissolved 16.9 3e
Lead 8 Lead 4.6 Lead 5.3 Lead 8.3

Nickel 4.2 Nickel 5.1 Nickel 4.9 Nickel 7.5
Nickel, Dissolved 2.8
Trichloroethene 2

Zinc 11.1 Zinc 15.9 Zinc 15.3 Zinc 24.1
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

Arsenic 16.1 Arsenic 26.8 Arsenic 28.7 Arsenic 29.1
Arsenic, Dissolved 15.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 18.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 15.3 Arsenic, Dissolved 13.8

Barium 422 Barium 639 Barium 671 Barium 762
Barium, Dissolved 134 Barium, Dissolved 145 Barium, Dissolved 135 Barium, Dissolved 262

Cadmium 2.2 Cadmium 3.5 Cadmium 2.8 Cadmium 2.8
Chromium 4.3 Chromium 63.3 Chromium 64.5 Chromium 57.3

Chromium, Dissolved 2.3
Copper 40 Copper 107 Copper 99.4 Copper 91.8

Copper, Dissolved 1.8 Copper, Dissolved 5.5 Copper, Dissolved 6.3
Lead 14.3 Lead 34.9 Lead 35 Lead 34.8

Nickel 18.1 Nickel 67.2 Nickel 69.7 Nickel 65.3
Nickel, Dissolved 1.2 Nickel, Dissolved 2.1 Nickel, Dissolved 1.8 Nickel, Dissolved 2.5

Selenium 3.2 Selenium 11.1 Selenium 6.9 Selenium 10.4
Zinc 61.1 Zinc 579 Zinc 228 Zinc 216

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.86
Arsenic 75.1 Arsenic 82.4 Arsenic 87 Arsenic 81.7

Arsenic, Dissolved 76 D9 Arsenic, Dissolved 74.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 81.7 Arsenic, Dissolved 81.6
Barium 487 Barium 524 Barium 550 Barium 560

Barium, Dissolved 480 Barium, Dissolved 503 Barium, Dissolved 519 Barium, Dissolved 562 D9
Chromium 2

Copper 12.2 Copper 1.9 Copper 2.3
Copper, Dissolved 4.9 3e

Lead 1.9
Nickel 1.4 Nickel 1.7

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.8
Arsenic 1.1 Arsenic 2.8 Arsenic 1.3 Arsenic 4.8

Arsenic, Dissolved 1.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 2.3
Barium 170 Barium 187 M1 Barium 187 Barium 239

Barium, Dissolved 163 Barium, Dissolved 155 M1 Barium, Dissolved 184 Barium, Dissolved 197
Chromium 98.6 Chromium 23.9 Chromium 3.9 Chromium 17.6

Chromium, Dissolved 4.6
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.6

Copper 5 Copper 2.6 Copper 2.6
Copper, Dissolved 6.1 D9 Copper, Dissolved 3.5 D9 Copper, Dissolved 1.4 D9

Lead 1.7
Nickel 86.5 Nickel 11.3 Nickel 3.3 Nickel 9.7

Nickel, Dissolved 39.1 Nickel, Dissolved 1.8 Nickel, Dissolved 1.8 Nickel, Dissolved 2.3
Trichloroethene 2.4

Zinc 12.5 M1, R1
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 5.7 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 3.2 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.4 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2.7

Arsenic 98.8 Arsenic 156 Arsenic 99.7 Arsenic 87.9
Arsenic, Dissolved 81.5 Arsenic, Dissolved 128 Arsenic, Dissolved 88.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 76.4

Barium 657 Barium 979 Barium 400 Barium 654
Barium, Dissolved 396 Barium, Dissolved 488 Barium, Dissolved 425 D9 Barium, Dissolved 491

Cadmium 3.1 Cadmium 5.5 Cadmium 1.8
Chromium 5.1 Chromium 48.5 Chromium 5 Chromium 20.1

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.7 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.4 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.7
Copper 22.3 Copper 49 Copper 4.2 Copper 21.1

Copper, Dissolved 4.2 Copper, Dissolved 4.7 D9
Lead 18.2 Lead 32.6 Lead 2.2 Lead 13

Nickel 16.1 Nickel 54 Nickel 4.4 Nickel 24.6
Nickel, Dissolved 3.1 Nickel, Dissolved 1.8 Nickel, Dissolved 1.9 Nickel, Dissolved 3.2

Selenium 3.3 Selenium 6.3
Zinc 66.6 Zinc 201 Zinc 15.6 Zinc 79.1
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

Arsenic 12.1 Arsenic 17.4 Arsenic 10.8 Arsenic 33
Arsenic, Dissolved 2.7 Arsenic, Dissolved 2.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 2.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 3.3

Barium 411 Barium 426 Barium 306 Barium 760
Barium, Dissolved 153 Barium, Dissolved 157 Barium, Dissolved 163 Barium, Dissolved 162

Cadmium 0.77
Chromium 5.6 Chromium 30.3 Chromium 16.3 Chromium 68.1

Copper 25.2 Copper 27 Copper 15.2 Copper 67
Copper, Dissolved 4.9 Copper, Dissolved 6.4

Lead 13.3 Lead 12.5 Lead 7.5 Lead 34.5
Nickel 22 Nickel 35.9 Nickel 23.2 Nickel 83.3

Nickel, Dissolved 7.5 Nickel, Dissolved 8.4 Nickel, Dissolved 7.6 Nickel, Dissolved 6
Selenium 4.5 Selenium 4

Zinc 43.3 Zinc 91.6 Zinc 52 Zinc 218
Arsenic 146 Arsenic 213 Arsenic 171 Arsenic 146

Arsenic, Dissolved 144 Arsenic, Dissolved 135 Arsenic, Dissolved 142 Arsenic, Dissolved 141
Barium 975 Barium 3110 Barium 1150 Barium 877

Barium, Dissolved 701 Barium, Dissolved 687 Barium, Dissolved 671 Barium, Dissolved 728
Cadmium 0.53 Cadmium 8.1
Chromium 6.3 Chromium 184 Chromium 45.4 Chromium 13.8

Copper 6.2 Copper 162 Copper 42.6 Copper 12.5 M1, R1
Copper, Dissolved 4.5 Copper, Dissolved 1.6

Lead 17.4 Lead 161 Lead 32.7 Lead 8.4
Mercury 0.24

Nickel 18.5 Nickel 199 Nickel 53 Nickel 15
Nickel, Dissolved 1.1 Nickel, Dissolved 1.2

Selenium 2 Selenium 25.6
Silver 0.94

Zinc 42.9 Zinc 553 Zinc 156 Zinc 43.4 M1, R1
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.54

Arsenic 16.4 Arsenic 9.7 Arsenic 9.6 Arsenic 11.8
Arsenic, Dissolved 13.6 Arsenic, Dissolved 5.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 6.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 7.4

Barium 546 Barium 634 Barium 557 Barium 479
Barium, Dissolved 500 Barium, Dissolved 575 Barium, Dissolved 497 Barium, Dissolved 425

Chromium 7.3 Chromium 2.6 Chromium 6.3
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.54

Copper 2 Copper 7 Copper 2.7 Copper 6.6
Copper, Dissolved 6.5 3e Copper, Dissolved 4.7 Copper, Dissolved 5.7 3e

Lead 1.6 Lead 4.5 Lead 1.9 Lead 3.8
Nickel 4.6 Nickel 13.2 Nickel 9.5 Nickel 15.3

Nickel, Dissolved 4.5 Nickel, Dissolved 6.6 Nickel, Dissolved 9.1 Nickel, Dissolved 7.5
Selenium 1.2

Zinc 10.2 Zinc 26.1 Zinc 13.2
Arsenic 41.8 Arsenic 53.4 Arsenic 53.1 Arsenic 52.9

Arsenic, Dissolved 37.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 40.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 41.5 Arsenic, Dissolved 37.8
Barium 860 Barium 1200 Barium 953 Barium 1070

Barium, Dissolved 631 Barium, Dissolved 891 Barium, Dissolved 723 Barium, Dissolved 796
Cadmium 0.89

Chromium 3.3 Chromium 27.1 Chromium 20.6 Chromium 27.7
Copper 2.5 Copper 21.8 Copper 16.5 Copper 21.6

Copper, Dissolved 5.1
Lead 3.4 Lead 18.7 Lead 12.8 Lead 17.3

Nickel 5.7 Nickel 29.1 Nickel 21.5 Nickel 28.6
Nickel, Dissolved 2.3 Nickel, Dissolved 3.3 Nickel, Dissolved 2.1 Nickel, Dissolved 2.9

Selenium 4.2
Zinc 12.7 Zinc 83.9 Zinc 64.6 Zinc 88.3
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,1-Dichloroethane 1 1,1-Dichloroethane 1.9 1,1-Dichloroethane 2.8
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.68 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.4 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2.2

Arsenic 38.6 Arsenic 35.1 Arsenic 42.6 Arsenic 45.5
Arsenic, Dissolved 28.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 28.3 Arsenic, Dissolved 30.9 Arsenic, Dissolved 32.8

Barium 1270 Barium 1090 Barium 973 Barium 1040
Barium, Dissolved 917 Barium, Dissolved 942 Barium, Dissolved 814 Barium, Dissolved 827

Chromium 2.8 Chromium 4.1 Chromium 10.2 Chromium 15.1
Chromium, Dissolved 1.9 Chromium, Dissolved 2.6
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.68 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.4 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.2

Copper 6.9 Copper 4.2 Copper 9.3 Copper 14.9
Copper, Dissolved 1.3

Lead 8.8 Lead 2.9 Lead 7 Lead 10.6
Nickel 14 Nickel 6.1 Nickel 17.3 Nickel 19.6

Nickel, Dissolved 5.2 Nickel, Dissolved 4.5 Nickel, Dissolved 2.6 Nickel, Dissolved 4.5
Selenium 1.6

Zinc 21.5 Zinc 13.2 Zinc 50.3
Zinc, Dissolved 14.9

Arsenic 41 Arsenic 93.9 Arsenic 137 Arsenic 186
Arsenic, Dissolved 38.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 33.9 Arsenic, Dissolved 35.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 35.5

Barium 1910 Barium 3150 Barium 3040 Barium 3920
Barium, Dissolved 1540 Barium, Dissolved 1730 Barium, Dissolved 1550 Barium, Dissolved 1440

Cadmium 1.7 Cadmium 9.2 Cadmium 12.7 Cadmium 23
Chromium 12.5 Chromium 123 Chromium 190 Chromium 260

Copper 6.6 Copper 85.8 Copper 175 Copper 273
Copper, Dissolved 4.6 Copper, Dissolved 4.4 Copper, Dissolved 2

Lead 27 Lead 111 Lead 175 Lead 275
Mercury 0.22 Mercury 0.25

Nickel 49.1 Nickel 150 Nickel 269 Nickel 404
Nickel, Dissolved 1.6 Nickel, Dissolved 1.6 Nickel, Dissolved 2 Nickel, Dissolved 1.2

Selenium 3.8 Selenium 14.6 Selenium 23 Selenium 44.6
Silver 0.59

Zinc 127 Zinc 527 Zinc 1020 Zinc 1500
Arsenic 56.8 Arsenic 22.5 Arsenic 32.2 Arsenic 44.7

Arsenic, Dissolved 10.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 14.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 16.8 Arsenic, Dissolved 18.5
Barium 1230 Barium 1330 Barium 981 Barium 1500

Barium, Dissolved 769 Barium, Dissolved 1830 D9 Barium, Dissolved 804 Barium, Dissolved 1020
Cadmium 2.7 Cadmium 5.2 Cadmium 3.4 Cadmium 5.6
Chromium 215 Chromium 77.1 Chromium 58.4 Chromium 57.2

Copper 102 Copper 40.7 Copper 40 Copper 45
Copper, Dissolved 3.7 Copper, Dissolved 5.2 Copper, Dissolved 2.3

Lead 133 Lead 72.3 Lead 39.6 Lead 76.3
Nickel 209 Nickel 78.1 Nickel 74.3 Nickel 87.6

Nickel, Dissolved 5.2 Nickel, Dissolved 10.6 Nickel, Dissolved 7.1 Nickel, Dissolved 7.9
Selenium 8.9 Selenium 2.4 Selenium 9.5

Zinc 1040 Zinc 381 Zinc 365 Zinc 411
Zinc, Dissolved 11.2
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

Arsenic 9.2 Arsenic 1.2 Arsenic 3.1 Arsenic 15.8
Arsenic, Dissolved 1.5 Arsenic, Dissolved 1.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 2.7

Barium 603 Barium 259 Barium 354 Barium 593
Barium, Dissolved 519 Barium, Dissolved 253 Barium, Dissolved 333 Barium, Dissolved 440

Cadmium 3.5
Chromium 24.2 Chromium 1.9 Chromium 4.9 Chromium 30.6

Copper 16.8 Copper 1.4 Copper 6.7 Copper 44.7
Copper, Dissolved 3.2 Copper, Dissolved 3 Copper, Dissolved 2.4

Lead 180 Lead 17.3 Lead 49.3 Lead 360
Mercury 0.22

Nickel 19.8 Nickel 2 Nickel 6.2 Nickel 39
Nickel, Dissolved 1.1 Nickel, Dissolved 1.1 Nickel, Dissolved 1.5 Nickel, Dissolved 1.3

PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) 0.76
PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) 0.5

Selenium 1.4
Silver 1.4 Silver 0.61 Silver 2.6
Zinc 81.5 Zinc 17.5 Zinc 135

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.63
Barium 112

Barium, Dissolved 120 D9
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.63

Copper, Dissolved 1.9 D9
Lead 3.9

Nickel 4.3
Nickel, Dissolved 4.5 D9

Acetone 11
Arsenic 223 Arsenic 34.3 Arsenic 46.1 Arsenic 95

Arsenic, Dissolved 44.9 Arsenic, Dissolved 4.9 Arsenic, Dissolved 20.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 13.4
Barium 4730 Barium 1120 Barium 938 Barium 1960

Barium, Dissolved 649 Barium, Dissolved 543 Barium, Dissolved 562 Barium, Dissolved 516
Cadmium 9.5 Cadmium 2.3 Cadmium 5.3
Chromium 297 Chromium 50.5 Chromium 37.5 Chromium 108

Copper 211 Copper 43.7 Copper 35.8 Copper 108
Copper, Dissolved 5.4 Copper, Dissolved 2.6

Lead 299 Lead 35.8 Lead 25.9 Lead 84
Mercury 0.24
Nickel 322 Nickel 64.6 Nickel 51.5 Nickel 166

Nickel, Dissolved 3.9 Nickel, Dissolved 3.4 Nickel, Dissolved 4.6 Nickel, Dissolved 4.1
Selenium 40.5 Selenium 7.1 Selenium 26.5

Silver 1.1
Zinc 862 Zinc 158 Zinc 132 Zinc 412

Arsenic 1.9
Barium 259

Barium, Dissolved 211
Chromium 71.2

Chromium, Dissolved 1.2
Copper 106

Copper, Dissolved 31.9
Lead 88

Lead, Dissolved 7.8
Mercury 0.22
Nickel 37.4

Nickel, Dissolved 7.6
Zinc 328

Zinc, Dissolved 232

100

101

102

103

BTD21-687-U

BTD21-688-L

BTD21-688-U

BTD21-687-L
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

Arsenic 34 Arsenic 48.5 Arsenic 55.5 Arsenic 64
Arsenic, Dissolved 33.5 Arsenic, Dissolved 43.7 Arsenic, Dissolved 48.5 Arsenic, Dissolved 52.6

Barium 2240 Barium 2650 Barium 2060 Barium 2230
Barium, Dissolved 1720 Barium, Dissolved 2390 Barium, Dissolved 1860 Barium, Dissolved 1950

Cadmium 1.8 Cadmium 3 Cadmium 4.6
Chromium 3 Chromium 23 Chromium 17.3 Chromium 35

Copper 7.2 Copper 24.6 Copper 17 Copper 45.7
Copper, Dissolved 5.5 Copper, Dissolved 6.4 Copper, Dissolved 5.3

Lead 16 Lead 28.1 Lead 15.8 Lead 51.1
Nickel 9.5 Nickel 27.4 Nickel 18.8 Nickel 45.2

Nickel, Dissolved 3.1 Nickel, Dissolved 3.4 Nickel, Dissolved 2.9 Nickel, Dissolved 3
Selenium 1.3 Selenium 4.7 Selenium 5.2

Zinc 38.6 Zinc 98.9 Zinc 67.5 Zinc 190
Arsenic 7.9

Arsenic, Dissolved 2.3
Barium 472

Barium, Dissolved 110
Chromium 15.9

Chromium, Dissolved 4.1
Copper 7

Copper, Dissolved 5.2
Lead 5.7

Nickel 20.6
Nickel, Dissolved 10.4

Selenium 2.4
Selenium, Dissolved 1.7

Zinc 31.5
Arsenic 13.4 Arsenic 32.1 Arsenic 98.3 Arsenic 30.1

Arsenic, Dissolved 13.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 13.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 12.9 Arsenic, Dissolved 14.8
Barium 3470 Barium 3910 Barium 4420 Barium 2330

Barium, Dissolved 2730 M1 Barium, Dissolved 3250 Barium, Dissolved 2510 Barium, Dissolved 1910
Cadmium 2.5 Cadmium 3 Cadmium 13.1 Cadmium 3.7
Chromium 6.3 Chromium 30.3 Chromium 175 Chromium 23.1

Copper 28.1 Copper 32.1 Copper 192 Copper 25.7
Copper, Dissolved 1.7 M1 Copper, Dissolved 5.4 Copper, Dissolved 3.4 Copper, Dissolved 5.8

Lead 24.2 Lead 21 Lead 121 Lead 13.9
Nickel 16.5 Nickel 35.2 Nickel 240 Nickel 28.6

Nickel, Dissolved 2.9 Nickel, Dissolved 3.2 Nickel, Dissolved 3.2 Nickel, Dissolved 2.4
Selenium 3.3 Selenium 3.4 Selenium 17.8

Zinc 64.7 Zinc 103 Zinc 706 Zinc 85.2
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2.5 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 0.74 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.7

Arsenic 58.7 Arsenic 63.2 Arsenic 60.8 Arsenic 62.8
Arsenic, Dissolved 58.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 61.1 Arsenic, Dissolved 58.7 Arsenic, Dissolved 61.3

Barium 1670 Barium 2050 Barium 1830 Barium 1620
Barium, Dissolved 1590 Barium, Dissolved 1990 Barium, Dissolved 1810 Barium, Dissolved 1510

Cadmium 2.8 Cadmium 2 Cadmium 0.77
Chromium 5.2 Chromium 6.6 Chromium 2.2

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.74 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.7
Copper 8.7 Copper 9.5 Copper 4.7 Copper 4.7

Copper, Dissolved 3.5 Copper, Dissolved 6 Copper, Dissolved 3.8
Lead 19.2 Lead 6.7 Lead 2.5 Lead 6

Nickel 31.2 Nickel 19.3 Nickel 13.2 Nickel 6.7
Nickel, Dissolved 9.3 Nickel, Dissolved 10.5 Nickel, Dissolved 10.6 Nickel, Dissolved 8.5 D9

Zinc 112 Zinc 35.6 Zinc 15.4

107

104

105

106

BTD21-689-L

BTD21-689-U

BTD21-690-L

BTD21-692-L
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

Arsenic 61.5 Arsenic 71.4 Arsenic 67.9 Arsenic 102
Arsenic, Dissolved 57.6 Arsenic, Dissolved 66.4 Arsenic, Dissolved 62.3 Arsenic, Dissolved 64.7

Barium 465 Barium 453 Barium 480 Barium 1050
Barium, Dissolved 414 Barium, Dissolved 407 Barium, Dissolved 412 M1 Barium, Dissolved 497

Cadmium 2.3 Cadmium 2 Cadmium 2.1 Cadmium 29.3
Chromium 1.1 Chromium 4.8 Chromium 5.9 Chromium 60.7

Copper 4 Copper 7.2 Copper 7.8 Copper 98.9
Copper, Dissolved 3.2 Copper, Dissolved 6.3 Copper, Dissolved 4.5

Lead 4 Lead 5.3 Lead 5.8 Lead 71.4
Nickel 2.8 Nickel 5.9 Nickel 6.5 Nickel 72.1

Nickel, Dissolved 1.2 Nickel, Dissolved 1.4
Selenium 13.1

Zinc 19.3 Zinc 27.4 Zinc 32 Zinc 400
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 15.9 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 17.2 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 17.7

1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 2.1 1e
Arsenic 3.4 Arsenic 3.8 Arsenic 5 Arsenic 13.4

Arsenic, Dissolved 1.9 Arsenic, Dissolved 1.7 Arsenic, Dissolved 2.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 4
Barium 266 Barium 237 Barium 258 Barium 534

Barium, Dissolved 186 Barium, Dissolved 193 Barium, Dissolved 200 Barium, Dissolved 217
Chromium 1.7 Chromium 4.5 Chromium 9.4 Chromium 32.8

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 15.3 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 16.6 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 17.1
Copper 8.4 Copper 4.5 Copper 6.1 Copper 31

Copper, Dissolved 1.3 Copper, Dissolved 7.1 Copper, Dissolved 4.7 Copper, Dissolved 1.2
Lead 5 Lead 2.5 Lead 3.1 Lead 16.8

Nickel 6.3 Nickel 6.5 Nickel 9.4 Nickel 33.9
Nickel, Dissolved 1 Nickel, Dissolved 3.4 Nickel, Dissolved 3.2 Nickel, Dissolved 2.9

p-Isopropyltoluene 2.8
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.57 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.62 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.6

Trichloroethene 2.4 Trichloroethene 3 Trichloroethene 2.6
Trichlorofluoromethane 1

Vinyl chloride 4.6 Vinyl chloride 6.4 Vinyl chloride 5.1
Zinc 12.2 Zinc 14 Zinc 19 Zinc 102

1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 2.4 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 1.7 1e
Arsenic 24.9 Arsenic 26.1 Arsenic 33.8

Arsenic, Dissolved 19 Arsenic, Dissolved 21 Arsenic, Dissolved 21.3
Barium 520 Barium 468 Barium 649

Barium, Dissolved 445 Barium, Dissolved 389 Barium, Dissolved 380
Cadmium 4.1 Cadmium 2.5 Cadmium 6.8

Cadmium, Dissolved 2.9
Chromium 19.9 Chromium 7.5 Chromium 22.4

Chromium, Dissolved 2.5
Copper 23.8 Copper 13.2 Copper 42.3

Copper, Dissolved 11.5 Copper, Dissolved 3.5
Lead 18.6 Lead 12.6 Lead 34.6

Lead, Dissolved 13.7
Nickel 23 Nickel 10.6 Nickel 29.2

Nickel, Dissolved 8.1 Nickel, Dissolved 2.1 Nickel, Dissolved 1.7
Selenium 2.2 Selenium 3.8

Selenium, Dissolved 1.2
Zinc 61.8 Zinc 28.7 Zinc 104

Zinc, Dissolved 21.5

108

109

110 BTD22-666-L

BTD22-664-L

BTD22-664-U
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

Arsenic 21.3 Arsenic 25.8 Arsenic 52.7
Arsenic, Dissolved 15.2 Arsenic, Dissolved 18.7 Arsenic, Dissolved 20.4

Barium 473 M1 Barium 478 Barium 1130
Barium, Dissolved 350 M1 Barium, Dissolved 393 Barium, Dissolved 402

Cadmium 0.85 Cadmium 0.85 Cadmium 3.9
Chromium 11.4 Chromium 13.7 Chromium 75.7

Copper 19.1 Copper 23 Copper 118
Copper, Dissolved 7.1

Lead 10.1 Lead 12.2 Lead 59.7
Nickel 13.6 Nickel 17.1 Nickel 84.2

Nickel, Dissolved 4.2 Nickel, Dissolved 5.2 Nickel, Dissolved 4.2
Selenium 1.8 Selenium 1.7 Selenium 12.2

Zinc 34.1 Zinc 40.4 Zinc 239
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1.9

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 2
Arsenic 73.7

Arsenic, Dissolved 21.7
Barium 1990

Barium, Dissolved 1260
Cadmium 91.6
Chromium 67

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.9
Copper 75.8
Lead 47.3

Nickel 90.1
Nickel, Dissolved 3.2

Selenium 8.4
Zinc 248

Arsenic 24.2
Arsenic, Dissolved 13.9

Barium 1620
Barium, Dissolved 1290

Cadmium 12.4
Chromium 35.9

Copper 60.9
Lead 32

Nickel 43.9
Nickel, Dissolved 3.5

Selenium 6.5
Zinc 186

111

112

113

BTD22-666-U

BTD22-669-LR

BTD22-669-UR
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,1-Dichloroethene 1.8
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 376

Arsenic 264
Arsenic, Dissolved 54.7

Barium 2230
Barium, Dissolved 407

Cadmium 165
Chromium 194

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 355
Copper 557

Copper, Dissolved 1.5
Lead 453

Mercury 1.3
Nickel 330

Nickel, Dissolved 1.2
Selenium 48.2

TPH-GRO 230
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 20.1

Trichloroethene 2
Vinyl chloride 5.2

Zinc 3910
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 30.1

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.7
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.4

Arsenic 91.2
Arsenic, Dissolved 17.6

Barium 828
Barium, Dissolved 239

Cadmium 44.2
Chromium 61.2

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 29
Copper 157
Lead 120

Mercury 0.38
Nickel 82.8

Nickel, Dissolved 1.9
Selenium 20.4

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.1
Vinyl chloride 2.8

Zinc 1050

114

115

BTD22-695-L

BTD22-695-U
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,1-Dichloroethene 1.3
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 17.6 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 113

Arsenic 103
Arsenic, Dissolved 28.7

Barium 1710
Barium, Dissolved 629

Cadmium 13.4
Chromium 172

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 14.5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 97.3
Copper 173

Copper, Dissolved 9.2
Lead 154

Nickel 268
Nickel, Dissolved 3.5

Selenium 28.7
TPH-GRO 180

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.1 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 16.1
Trichloroethene 33 Trichloroethene 149

Zinc 768
Arsenic 4.2

Arsenic, Dissolved 2.3
Barium 501

Barium, Dissolved 112
Chromium 16.1

Copper 4.5
Copper, Dissolved 2.7

Lead 3.2
Nickel 14.7

Nickel, Dissolved 7.1
Selenium 1.1

Trichloroethene 1.8
Zinc 18.5

1,1-Dichloroethene 2.9 1,1-Dichloroethene 2.1
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 400 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 326

Arsenic 183
Arsenic, Dissolved 81.8

Barium 1710
Barium, Dissolved 840

Cadmium 69.6
Chromium 83.9

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 375 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 309
Copper 238

Copper, Dissolved 2.4
Lead 174

Mercury 0.38
Nickel 132

Nickel, Dissolved 1.9
Selenium 18.7

TPH-GRO 400
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 25.2 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 16.7

Trichloroethene 171 Trichloroethene 144
Vinyl chloride 2

Zinc 1310

116

117

118 BTD22-697-L

BTD22-696-L

BTD22-696-U
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 9.3 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 14.4
Arsenic 141

Arsenic, Dissolved 6.6
Barium 1140

Barium, Dissolved 449
Cadmium 50.7
Chromium 80.3

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 8.9 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 13.6
Copper 212

Copper, Dissolved 6.3
Lead 149

Mercury 0.44
Nickel 111

Nickel, Dissolved 3.5
Selenium 24.2

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.82
Zinc 1460

1,1-Dichloroethene 6.6 1,1-Dichloroethene 7.1
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 1080 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 883

Arsenic 39.1
Arsenic, Dissolved 13.5

Barium 1010 M1
Barium, Dissolved 561 M1

Cadmium 6.5
Chromium 48.2

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1010 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 822
Copper 54.1

Copper, Dissolved 7.4
Lead 38.9

Nickel 70.3
Nickel, Dissolved 3.2

TPH-GRO 3300
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 71.4 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 60.4

Trichloroethene 3800 Trichloroethene 3340
Zinc 223

119

120

BTD22-697-U

BTD22-698-L
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TABLE 4-2
Analyte Detections Quarterly Samples - Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter Concentration

(ug/L) Qualifier

Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Well ID

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022

Arsenic 28.3
Arsenic, Dissolved 1.7

Barium 1340 M1
Barium, Dissolved 664 M1

Cadmium 6.1
Chromium 72.4

Copper 80.2
Lead 56.2

Nickel 70.9
Nickel, Dissolved 3.1
p-Isopropyltoluene 1.9

Selenium 13.1
Zinc 368

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 90.4
Tetrachloroethene 1.5
Trichloroethene 105
Vinyl chloride 3.5

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 27.8
Trichloroethene 2.1
Vinyl chloride 7.8

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 2.5
Trichloroethene 16.6

[1e] Concentration calculated using Isotope Dilution Method.
[2e] Concentration not calculated using Isotope Dilution Method due to a major matrix interference on the Isotope Dilution Standard. The concentration was processed using normal 8270 Internal Standard Method.
[3e] Dissolved > Total, Results Confirmed by Bottle Checks.
[4e] Dissolved > Total, Dissolved Bottle Depleted.
[B] Analyte was detected in the associated method blank.
[D9] Dissolved result is greater than the total. Data is within laboratory control limits.
[H2] Analysis conducted outside the EPA method holding time.
[J3] The associated batch QC was outside the established quality control range for precision.
[L1] Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was above QC limits.  Results for this analyte in associated samples may be biased high.
[M1] Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits.  Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.
[N2] The lab does not hold NELAC/TNI accreditation for this parameter, but other accreditations/certifications may apply. A complete list of accreditations/certifications is available upon request.
[R1] RPD value was outside control limits.

121

122

123

124

KC85-033-L

KC85-033-M

KC85-033-U

BTD22-698-U
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TABLE 4-3
Total PCBs (Aroclors) in Wells of the Indian Creek and Blue River Groundwater Flow Systems

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022 Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
1 BEW-07 ND ND ND
2 BEW-15 ND ND ND ND
3 BEW-16 ND ND ND ND
4 BEW-18 ND ND ND ND
5 BEW-19R ND ND ND ND
6 BEW-20 ND ND ND ND
7 BEW-22R ND ND ND ND
8 BEW-23 ND ND ND ND
9 BEW-24R ND ND ND ND
10 BEW-25 ND ND ND ND
11 BEW-26 ND ND ND ND
12 BEW-27 ND ND ND ND
13 BEW-28 ND ND ND ND
14 BEW-29 ND ND ND ND
15 BEW-30 ND ND ND ND
16 BTD18-617-L ND ND ND ND
17 BTD18-617-U ND ND ND ND
18 BTD19-621-LR ND ND ND ND
19 BTD19-621-UR ND ND
20 BTD19-625-L ND ND
21 BTD19-625-U ND ND
22 BTD19-626-L ND ND ND ND
23 BTD19-626-U ND ND ND ND
24 BTD20-628-L ND ND
25 BTD20-628-U ND
26 BTD20-629-L ND ND
27 BTD20-629-U ND ND
28 BTD20-630-L ND ND
29 BTD20-630-U ND ND
30 BTD20-631-L ND ND
31 BTD20-631-U ND ND
32 BTD20-632-L ND ND ND ND
33 BTD20-632-U ND ND ND ND
34 BTD20-633-L ND ND
35 BTD20-633-U ND ND
36 BTD20-634-L ND ND
37 BTD20-638-L ND ND ND ND
38 BTD20-638-U ND ND ND ND
39 BTD20-639-L ND ND ND ND
40 BTD20-639-U ND ND
41 BTD20-640-L ND ND ND ND
42 BTD20-640-U ND ND ND ND
43 BTD20-641-L ND
44 BTD20-641-U ND
45 BTD20-642-LR ND ND ND ND
46 BTD20-643-L ND ND ND ND
47 BTD20-643-U ND
48 BTD20-644-L ND ND
49 BTD20-644-LR ND ND ND ND
50 BTD20-644-U ND ND

Location
Total PCB Concentration (Sum of Aroclors, ug/L)
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TABLE 4-3
Total PCBs (Aroclors) in Wells of the Indian Creek and Blue River Groundwater Flow Systems

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022 Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Location

Total PCB Concentration (Sum of Aroclors, ug/L)

51 BTD20-645-L ND ND ND ND
52 BTD20-646-L ND ND ND ND
53 BTD20-646-U ND ND ND ND
54 BTD20-647-L ND ND
55 BTD20-647-U ND ND ND ND
56 BTD20-648-L ND ND ND ND
57 BTD20-648-U ND ND ND ND
58 BTD20-649-L ND ND
59 BTD20-649-U ND ND ND
60 BTD20-650-L ND ND
61 BTD20-651-L ND ND
62 BTD20-652-L ND ND
63 BTD20-652-U ND ND ND ND
64 BTD21-643-LRR ND ND ND ND
65 BTD21-653-L ND ND ND ND
66 BTD21-654-L ND ND ND ND
67 BTD21-655-L ND ND ND ND
68 BTD21-655-U ND ND
69 BTD21-656-L ND ND ND ND
70 BTD21-656-U ND ND ND ND
71 BTD21-657-L ND ND ND
72 BTD21-658-L ND ND ND ND
73 BTD21-658-U ND ND ND
74 BTD21-659-L ND ND ND ND
75 BTD21-659-U ND ND ND ND
76 BTD21-660-L ND ND ND ND
77 BTD21-660-U ND ND ND ND
78 BTD21-661-L ND ND ND ND
79 BTD21-661-U ND ND ND ND
80 BTD21-662-L ND ND ND ND
81 BTD21-662-U ND ND ND ND
82 BTD21-663-L ND ND ND ND
83 BTD21-663-U ND ND
84 BTD21-665-L ND
85 BTD21-665-U ND ND
86 BTD21-667-L ND ND ND ND
87 BTD21-667-U ND ND ND
88 BTD21-668-L ND ND ND ND
89 BTD21-668-U ND ND ND
90 BTD21-669-L ND
91 BTD21-670-L ND ND ND ND
92 BTD21-670-U ND ND ND ND
93 BTD21-671-L ND ND ND ND
94 BTD21-671-U ND ND ND ND
95 BTD21-672-L ND ND ND ND
96 BTD21-672-U ND ND ND ND
97 BTD21-673-L ND ND ND ND
98 BTD21-673-U ND ND ND ND
99 BTD21-674-L ND ND ND ND
100 BTD21-674-U ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 4-3
Total PCBs (Aroclors) in Wells of the Indian Creek and Blue River Groundwater Flow Systems

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022 Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Location

Total PCB Concentration (Sum of Aroclors, ug/L)

101 BTD21-675-L ND ND ND ND
102 BTD21-675-U ND ND ND ND
103 BTD21-676-L ND ND ND ND
104 BTD21-676-U ND ND ND ND
105 BTD21-677-L ND ND ND ND
106 BTD21-677-U ND ND ND ND
107 BTD21-678-L ND ND ND ND
108 BTD21-678-U ND ND ND ND
109 BTD21-679-L ND ND ND ND
110 BTD21-679-U ND ND ND ND
111 BTD21-680-L ND ND ND ND
112 BTD21-680-U ND ND ND ND
113 BTD21-681-L ND ND ND ND
114 BTD21-681-U ND ND ND ND
115 BTD21-682-L ND ND ND ND
116 BTD21-682-U ND ND ND ND
117 BTD21-683-L ND ND ND ND
118 BTD21-683-U ND ND ND ND
119 BTD21-685-U ND ND ND ND
120 BTD21-686-L ND ND ND ND
121 BTD21-686-U ND ND ND ND
122 BTD21-687-L 0.50 0.76 ND ND
123 BTD21-687-U ND
124 BTD21-688-L ND ND ND ND
125 BTD21-688-U ND
126 BTD21-689-L ND ND ND ND
127 BTD21-689-U ND
128 BTD21-690-L ND ND ND ND
129 BTD21-691-L ND ND ND ND
130 BTD21-691-U ND ND ND ND
131 BTD21-692-L ND ND ND ND
132 BTD22-664-L ND ND ND ND
133 BTD22-664-U ND ND ND ND
134 BTD22-666-L ND ND ND
135 BTD22-666-U ND ND ND
136 BTD22-669-LR ND
137 BTD22-669-UR ND
138 BTD22-684-L ND ND ND ND
139 BTD22-693-L ND
140 BTD22-693-U ND
141 BTD22-694-L ND
142 BTD22-694-U ND
143 BTD22-695-L ND
144 BTD22-695-U ND
145 BTD22-696-L ND
146 BTD22-696-U ND
147 BTD22-697-L ND
148 BTD22-697-U ND
149 BTD22-698-L ND
150 BTD22-698-U ND
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TABLE 4-3
Total PCBs (Aroclors) in Wells of the Indian Creek and Blue River Groundwater Flow Systems

First Quarter 2022 Second Quarter 2022 Third Quarter 2022 Fourth Quarter 2022
Location

Total PCB Concentration (Sum of Aroclors, ug/L)

151 KC01-274-L ND ND ND ND
152 KC01-275-L ND ND ND ND
153 KC12-279-L ND ND ND ND
154 KC85-033-L ND
155 KC85-033-M ND
156 KC85-033-U ND
157 KC85-044-L ND
158 KC98-233-L ND
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TABLE 4-4
Summary of Metals Concentrations in Quarterly Sampling, Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System

Non-Detects

First
Date

Last
Date Count Count Average Concentration

(ug/L) Count Percent
Detections

Dissolved/Total
(Average Detections)

Arsenic Feb-22 Dec-22 356 353 45.18 3 99%
Arsenic, Dissolved Feb-22 Dec-22 356 323 29.91 33 91%

Barium Feb-22 Dec-22 356 356 1100.45 100%
Barium, Dissolved Feb-22 Dec-22 356 356 733.05 100%

Cadmium Feb-22 Dec-22 356 196 13.49 160 55%
Cadmium, Dissolved Feb-22 Dec-22 356 36 1.23 320 10%

Chromium Feb-22 Dec-22 356 303 53.61 53 85%
Chromium, Dissolved Feb-22 Dec-22 356 37 3.80 319 10%

Copper Feb-22 Dec-22 353 323 42.75 30 92%
Copper, Dissolved Feb-22 Dec-22 354 229 5.06 125 65%

Lead Feb-22 Dec-22 356 271 46.22 85 76%
Lead, Dissolved Feb-22 Dec-22 346 6 9.75 340 2%

Mercury Feb-22 Dec-22 356 29 0.50 327 8%
Mercury, Dissolved Feb-22 Dec-22 355 355 0%

Nickel Feb-22 Dec-22 356 350 44.97 6 98%
Nickel, Dissolved Feb-22 Dec-22 356 324 5.49 32 91%

Selenium Feb-22 Dec-22 356 138 7.57 218 39%
Selenium, Dissolved Feb-22 Dec-22 356 20 3.01 336 6%

Silver Feb-22 Dec-22 356 6 1.21 350 2%
Silver, Dissolved Feb-22 Dec-22 356 356 0%

Zinc Feb-22 Dec-22 356 271 173.19 85 76%
Zinc, Dissolved Feb-22 Dec-22 356 47 35.61 309 13%

40%

--

21%

9%

7%

12%

21%

--

12%

67%

Parameter
Sample Count Detections Ratios

66%
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TABLE 5-2
Summary of Well Inspections

Well Name
Well 

Correctly 
Labeled

Guard 
Posts 

Present

Surface 
Cap 

Intact

Casing 
Intact

Well Cap 
and Lock 
Present

Surface 
Well 

Integrity
Field Notes Additional Notes / Corrective Actions

1 BEW-06 Y NA Y Y - Y No outer protective casing, 5ft PVC extension on top. PVC extension added to prevent surface water infiltration; 
protective casing pending final grading.

2 BEW-07 N NA Y Y Y Y Labeled TEW-07, not BEW-07. No maintenance required at this time.
3 BEW-08 Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a

4 BEW-15 N NA Y Y N Y Labels are fading. Well head is rusty.  Concrete vault is 
chipped/damaged in a few locations. No maintenance required at this time.

5 BEW-16 N NA Y Y Y Y Label is fading. No maintenance required at this time.
6 BEW-18 Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
7 BEW-19R N NA Y Y Y Y Label obscured by mud. No maintenance required at this time

8 BEW-20 N NA Y Y Y Y Label obscured by mud. Well head is rusty. Vault is lower 
than surrounding grade and can get buried.

No maintenance required; vault is kept clear of mud pending 
final grading/paving.

9 BEW-22R N NA Y Y Y Y Label is fading.  Well head is rusty.  Bottom of vault is full 
of mud.

No maintenance required; vault is kept clear of mud pending 
final grading/paving.

10 BEW-23 Y NA Y Y Y Y Well head is rusty. No maintenance required at this time.
11 BEW-24R Y NA Y Y N Y Well head bolt are slightly rusted. No maintenance required at this time.

12 BEW-25 N NA Y Y Y N Label is buried in dirt.  Bottom of vault is muddy. Vault is 
low and gets buried in mud over time.

No maintenance required; vault is kept clear of mud pending 
final grading/paving.

13 BEW-26 Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
14 BEW-27 Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
15 BEW-28 Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
16 BEW-29 Y NA Y UNK UNK UNK Well is in manhole that is separate from vault. n/a
17 BEW-30 Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
18 BPZ22-684-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
19 BTD18-609-L Y Y Y Y Y Y n/a
20 BTD18-609-U Y Y Y Y Y Y n/a
21 BTD18-616-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
22 BTD18-617-L Y NA Y Y Y Y Mud in flushmount. n/a
23 BTD18-617-U Y NA Y Y Y Y Mud in flushmount. n/a
24 BTD18-618-L Y NA N Y Y N Incomplete flushmount. Will be completed, pending final grading/paving.
25 BTD18-618-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
26 BTD18-618-U Y Y N Y Y N Flushmount incomplete. Will be completed, pending final grading/paving.
27 BTD18-619-L Y NA Y Y Y Y Mud in flushmount. n/a
28 BTD18-619-U Y NA Y Y Y Y Mud in flushmount. n/a
29 BTD18-623-U N NA Y Y Y N Flushmount is muddy. n/a
30 BTD18-624-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
31 BTD18-624-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
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TABLE 5-2
Summary of Well Inspections

Well Name
Well 

Correctly 
Labeled

Guard 
Posts 

Present

Surface 
Cap 

Intact

Casing 
Intact

Well Cap 
and Lock 
Present

Surface 
Well 

Integrity
Field Notes Additional Notes / Corrective Actions

32 BTD19-621-LR Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
33 BTD19-621-UR Y NA Y Y Y Y Flushmount floods above j-plug. Drainage issues will be evaluated.
34 BTD19-625-L Y Y N Y Y Y Crack in concrete. No maintenance required at this time.
35 BTD19-625-U Y Y Y Y Y Y n/a
36 BTD19-626-L Y Y Y Y Y Y n/a
37 BTD19-626-U Y Y Y Y Y Y n/a
38 btd19-686-l Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
39 BTD19-686-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
40 BTD20-628-L Y NA Y Y Y N Top of well is jagged. flushmount floods above j-plug. Riser will be leveled; drainage issues will be evaluated.
41 BTD20-628-U Y NA Y Y Y Y Flushmount floods above j-plug. Drainage issues will be evaluated.

42 BTD20-629-L Y NA Y Y Y N Flushmounted flooded to just below j-plug.  Top of riser cut 
on a slanted angle. Riser will be leveled; drainage issues will be evaluated.

43 BTD20-629-U Y NA Y Y Y N Top of casing can be pulled off. Strands of PVC shavings 
inside well.  Flushmount full of mud. Well rehab (purge and scrub) completed in January 2023.

44 BTD20-630-L Y NA N Y Y N Incomplete flushmount. Will be completed, pending final grading/paving.
45 BTD20-630-U Y NA N Y Y N Incomplete flushmount. Will be completed, pending final grading/paving.
46 BTD20-631-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
47 BTD20-631-U Y NA Y Y N Y No cap, won't fit. Riser will be repaired.
48 BTD20-632-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
49 BTD20-632-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
50 BTD20-633-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
51 BTD20-633-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
52 BTD20-634-L Y Y Y Y Y Y n/a
53 BTD20-634-U Y Y Y Y Y Y n/a
54 BTD20-638-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
55 BTD20-638-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
56 BTD20-639-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
57 BTD20-639-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
58 BTD20-640-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
59 BTD20-640-U Y NA Y N Y N Top of well is jagged. Riser will be leveled.
60 BTD20-642-LR Y NA N Y Y N Incomplete flushmount. Will be completed, pending final grading/paving.
61 BTD20-642-UR Y NA N Y Y N Incomplete flushmount. Will be completed, pending final grading/paving.
62 BTD20-643-L Y NA N Y Y N Incomplete flushmount. Will be completed, pending final grading/paving.
63 BTD20-643-U Y NA N Y Y N Incomplete flushmount. Will be completed, pending final grading/paving.
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TABLE 5-2
Summary of Well Inspections

Well Name
Well 

Correctly 
Labeled

Guard 
Posts 

Present

Surface 
Cap 

Intact

Casing 
Intact

Well Cap 
and Lock 
Present

Surface 
Well 

Integrity
Field Notes Additional Notes / Corrective Actions

64 BTD20-644-L Y NA N Y Y N Incomplete flushmount. Top section of well riser can be 
pulled out of coupling. Will be completed, pending final grading/paving.

65 BTD20-644-LR Y NA N Y Y N Incomplete flushmount. Will be completed, pending final grading/paving.
66 BTD20-644-U Y NA Y Y Y N Incomplete flushmount. Will be completed, pending final grading/paving.
67 BTD20-644-UR Y NA N Y Y N Incomplete flushmount. Will be completed, pending final grading/paving.
68 BTD20-645-L Y NA Y Y Y Y Hinge has some resistance. n/a
69 BTD20-645-U Y NA Y Y Y Y Hinge has some resistance. n/a
70 BTD20-646-L Y NA Y Y Y N Top of well is jagged. Riser will be leveled.
71 BTD20-646-L Y NA Y Y N Y Part of plug snapped off, plug maintains seal. No maintenance required at this time.
72 BTD20-646-U Y NA N Y Y N Flushmount needs to be completed.
73 BTD20-647-L Y NA N Y Y N Incomplete flushmount installation.
74 BTD20-647-U Y NA N Y Y N Incomplete flushmount.
75 BTD20-648-L Y NA Y Y Y Y Well needs to be lowered ~1 inch. n/a
76 BTD20-648-U Y NA Y Y Y Y Well needs to be lowered ~1 inch. n/a

77 BTD20-649-L Y Y Y Y Y N Cannot see groundsurface and annular space because of 
mud. No maintenance required at this time.

78 BTD20-649-U Y NA Y Y Y N Hinge is broken. No maintenance required at this time.
79 BTD20-649-U Y NA Y Y Y Y Hinge is broken. No maintenance required at this time.
80 BTD20-650-L Y NA Y Y Y Y In depression with water. Drainage issues will be evaluated.
81 BTD20-650-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
82 BTD20-651-L Y Y Y Y Y Y n/a
83 BTD20-651-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
84 BTD20-652-L Y Y Y Y Y Y n/a
85 BTD20-652-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
86 BTD20-664-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
87 BTD20-678-L Y NA Y Y Y N Concrete pad is raised above groundsurface. n/a
88 BTD20-678-U Y NA Y Y Y N Concrete pad is raised above groundsurface. n/a
89 BTD21-643-LRR Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
90 BTD21-643-URR Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
91 BTD21-653-L Y NA Y Y N Y No lock, one bolt missing on lid. Lock and bolt will be replaced.
92 BTD21-654-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
93 BTD21-655-L Y NA N Y Y N Incomplete flushmount. Will be completed, pending final grading/paving.

94 BTD21-655-U Y NA N Y Y N Incomplete flushmount. Well riser sticking up at slight 
angle. Will be completed, pending final grading/paving.

95 BTD21-656-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
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TABLE 5-2
Summary of Well Inspections

Well Name
Well 

Correctly 
Labeled

Guard 
Posts 

Present

Surface 
Cap 

Intact

Casing 
Intact

Well Cap 
and Lock 
Present

Surface 
Well 

Integrity
Field Notes Additional Notes / Corrective Actions

96 BTD21-656-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
97 BTD21-657-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
98 BTD21-658-L Y NA Y Y Y Y Concrete partially buried. n/a
99 BTD21-658-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
100 BTD21-659-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
101 BTD21-659-U Y NA UNK Y Y Y Base of well is buried cannot inspect. n/a
102 BTD21-660-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
103 BTD21-660-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
104 BTD21-661-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
105 BTD21-661-L Y NA N N Y Y Riser and cap will be repaired.
106 BTD21-661-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
107 BTD21-661-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
108 BTD21-662-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
109 BTD21-662-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
110 BTD21-663-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
111 BTD21-663-U N NA Y UNK UNK UNK Inaccessible due to flushmount being damaged. Riser and cap will be repaired.

112 BTD21-665-L N NA Y Y N N Well cap is partially buried.  Well is off-center and low in 
flushmount.  Partially buried. Will be repaired, pending final grading/paving.

113 BTD21-665-U N NA Y Y Y N Flushmount floods. Drainage issues will be evaluated.
114 BTD21-667-L Y NA Y Y Y Y On an island in south elevate and surrounded by pond. n/a
115 BTD21-667-U Y NA Y Y Y Y Well in dirt island in middle of a lake. n/a

116 BTD21-668-L Y NA N Y Y N Incomplete flushmount. Top section of well riser can be 
pulled out of coupling. Will be completed, pending final grading/paving.

117 BTD21-668-U Y NA N Y Y N Flushmount is incomplete. Will be completed, pending final grading/paving.

118 BTD21-670-L - - N - - N Hinge is missing bolt.  Well is undermined.  Well is in 
raised dirt platform. Will be completed, pending final grading/paving.

119 BTD21-670-U Y NA N Y N N Plug is missing.  Well is in raised dirt platform.  Well needs 
to be cut to fit its j-plug. Will be completed, pending final grading/paving.

120 BTD21-671-L Y NA Y Y Y Y Skirt buried. n/a
121 BTD21-671-U Y NA Y Y Y Y Skirt buried. n/a
122 BTD21-672-L Y NA Y Y Y Y In drainage ditch between buildings 3 & 4. n/a
123 BTD21-672-U Y NA Y Y Y Y In drainage ditch between buildings 3 & 4. n/a
124 BTD21-673-L Y NA Y Y Y N Top section of well riser can be pulled out of coupling. Will be repaired, pending final grading/paving.
125 BTD21-673-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
126 BTD21-674-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
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TABLE 5-2
Summary of Well Inspections

Well Name
Well 

Correctly 
Labeled

Guard 
Posts 

Present

Surface 
Cap 

Intact

Casing 
Intact

Well Cap 
and Lock 
Present

Surface 
Well 

Integrity
Field Notes Additional Notes / Corrective Actions

127 BTD21-674-U Y NA Y Y Y Y Well is partially buried. n/a

128 BTD21-675-L N NA N N N N Incomplete flushmount. Well is buried, no plug and dirt 
entered well from surface. Will be completed, pending final grading/paving.

129 BTD21-675-U Y NA N Y Y N Incomplete flushmount. Top section of well riser can be 
pulled out of coupling. Will be repaired, pending final grading/paving.

130 BTD21-676-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
131 BTD21-676-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
132 BTD21-677-L Y NA Y Y Y N Top section of well riser can be pulled out of union. Will be repaired, pending final grading/paving.
133 BTD21-677-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
134 BTD21-678-L Y NA N Y Y N Concrete base rests on wood pallet, well is undermined. Will be repaired, pending final grading/paving.
135 BTD21-679-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
136 BTD21-679-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
137 BTD21-680-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
138 BTD21-680-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
139 BTD21-681-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
140 BTD21-681-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
141 BTD21-682-L Y NA Y Y N Y No lock. Lock will be replaced.
142 BTD21-682-U Y NA Y Y N Y No lock. Lock will be replaced.
143 BTD21-683-L Y N Y Y Y Y n/a
144 BTD21-683-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
145 BTD21-685-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
146 BTD21-687-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
147 BTD21-687-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
148 BTD21-688-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
149 BTD21-688-U Y NA Y Y Y N Top section of well riser can be pulled out of  coupling. Will be repaired, pending final grading/paving.
150 BTD21-689-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
151 BTD21-689-U Y NA Y Y Y N Top of well riser is unevenly cut. Riser and cap will be repaired.
152 BTD21-690-L Y NA Y Y Y - n/a
153 BTD21-690-U Y NA Y Y Y Y Concrete pad has shallow cracks. n/a
154 BTD21-691-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
155 BTD21-691-U N NA Y Y N Y Cap/lock will be replaced.
156 BTD21-692-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
157 BTD21-692-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
158 BTD22-664-U Y Y Y Y Y Y n/a
159 BTD22-666-L Y NA Y Y N Y Hinges are wonky. Will be repaired during routine maintenance.
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TABLE 5-2
Summary of Well Inspections

Well Name
Well 

Correctly 
Labeled

Guard 
Posts 

Present

Surface 
Cap 

Intact

Casing 
Intact

Well Cap 
and Lock 
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Surface 
Well 

Integrity
Field Notes Additional Notes / Corrective Actions

160 BTD22-666-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
161 BTD22-669-LR Y NA - Y Y N Undercut skirt. n/a
162 BTD22-669-UR Y NA - Y - N Undercut skirt. n/a
163 BTD22-684-L Y NA Y Y Y Y No lock on well. Lock will be replaced.
164 BTD22-693-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
165 BTD22-693-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
166 BTD22-694-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
167 BTD22-695-L Y Y N Y N N Temp posts.  Needs flushmount. Will be repaired, pending final grading/paving.
168 BTD22-695-U Y Y N Y N N Temp posts.  Needs flushmount. Will be repaired, pending final grading/paving.
169 BTD22-696-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
170 BTD22-696-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
171 BTD22-697-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
172 BTD22-697-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
173 BTD22-698-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
174 BTD22-698-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
175 GS06-512-U N NA Y Y Y Y n/a
176 GS12-515-L N NA Y Y Y Y n/a
177 KC00-261-L Y NA Y Y Y N Paint of label faded. Hard to close outer casing. No maintenance required at this time.
178 KC00-261-U Y NA Y Y Y N Paint of label faded. Hard to close outer casing. No maintenance required at this time.
179 KC00-262-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
180 KC00-262-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
181 KC00-265-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
182 KC00-265-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
183 KC00-267-L Y NA Y Y Y N Hinge broken. Hinge will be repaired during routine maintenance.
184 KC00-267-U Y NA Y Y Y N Hinge is broken and lid can come off completely. Hinge will be repaired during routine maintenance.
185 KC00-268-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
186 KC00-268-U Y NA Y Y Y Y Outer casing has some paint chipping away. n/a
187 KC01-272-L Y Y Y Y Y Y n/a
188 KC01-274-L Y Y Y Y Y Y n/a
189 KC01-275-L Y Y Y Y Y Y n/a
190 KC12-279-L Y Y N Y Y N Concrete base is broken.  Well is undermined. Will be repaired, pending final grading/paving.
191 KC84-012-L Y Y Y Y Y N Hinge does not close. Hinge will be repaired during routine maintenance.
192 KC84-012-U Y Y Y Y Y N Hinge does not close. Hinge will be repaired during routine maintenance.
193 KC85-033-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
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TABLE 5-2
Summary of Well Inspections

Well Name
Well 

Correctly 
Labeled

Guard 
Posts 

Present

Surface 
Cap 

Intact

Casing 
Intact

Well Cap 
and Lock 
Present

Surface 
Well 

Integrity
Field Notes Additional Notes / Corrective Actions

194 KC85-033-M Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
195 KC85-033-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
196 KC85-040-L Y Y Y Y Y Y n/a
197 KC85-040-M Y Y Y Y Y Y n/a
198 KC85-040-U Y Y Y Y Y Y n/a
199 KC85-044-L N N Y Y Y Y Relabeled. n/a
200 KC85-045-L Y NA Y Y Y Y Hinge stuck slightly. n/a
201 KC85-045-U Y NA Y Y Y Y Hinge stuck slightly. n/a
202 KC87-068-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
203 KC87-068-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
204 KC88-077-L Y NA Y - Y N Hinge does not close completely. Hinge will be repaired during routine maintenance.
205 KC88-077-U Y NA Y - Y N Hinge does not close completely. Hinge will be repaired during routine maintenance.
206 KC88-079-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
207 KC88-083-L Y NA Y Y Y Y Hard to close outer casing. n/a
208 KC88-083-U Y NA Y Y Y Y Hard to close outer casing. n/a
209 KC88-084-L Y NA Y Y Y Y Hinge slight broken. n/a
210 KC88-084-U Y NA Y Y Y Y Hinge slight broken. n/a
211 KC89-104-L Y NA Y Y Y Y Hinge stuck slightly. n/a
212 KC89-104-U Y NA Y Y Y Y Hinge stuck slightly. n/a
213 KC89-105 Y NA Y Y Y Y Lock is sticky, hard to unlock. n/a
214 KC89-119 Y NA Y Y Y Y Lid comes off. n/a
215 KC89-120-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
216 KC89-121-L Y NA Y Y N Y No lock present. Lock will be replaced.
217 KC89-129-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
218 KC89-129-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
219 KC89-130-L - NA Y Y Y Y Hinge does not close all the way. Hinge will be repaired during routine maintenance.
220 KC90-133 Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
221 KC90-134 Y NA Y Y Y Y Lock is sticky, hard to unlock. n/a
222 KC90-137-L Y NA Y Y Y Y Hinge is stiff. n/a
223 KC90-137-U Y NA Y Y Y Y Hinge is stiff. n/a
224 KC90-137-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
225 KC90-143-U N NA Y Y NA Y U/L labeled but not well number. Will be repainted.
226 KC90-143-U N NA Y Y NA Y U/L labeled but not well number. Will be repainted.
227 KC91-182-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
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228 KC91-182-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
229 KC95-200-L Y NA Y Y Y Y Hinge is difficult to move. n/a
230 KC95-202-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
231 KC95-202-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
232 KC98-211-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
233 KC98-212-L Y NA Y Y Y N Lid does not close. Will be repaired.
234 KC98-229-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
235 KC98-229-U Y NA Y Y Y Y Hinge is slight bent. n/a
236 KC98-232-L Y NA Y Y Y N Hinge does not close fully. Hinge will be repaired during routine maintenance.
237 KC98-232-U Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
238 KC98-233-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
239 KC98-234-L N NA Y Y Y Y Paint peeling away label. n/a
240 KC99-239-L Y NA Y Y N Y PVC is too high for a plug to fit in well. Will be cut, pending final grading/paving.
241 KC99-247-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a
242 KC99-248-L Y NA Y Y Y Y n/a

243 OF01-SUMP N NA Y NA NA NA Sump door works.  Water can pool around sump during rain 
events. No maintenance required at this time.

244 OW-008-L Y NA Y Y N Y Plug needs to be replaced. Plug will be replaced.
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TABLE 5-3
Groundwater Monitoring Well Downhole Video Inspections

Well Number Inspection 
Date

Surface 
Damage

Screen 
Clean

Sediment 
Amount
(inches)

Repairs 
Required

Redevelopment 
Required Remarks

1 BEW-19R 10/28/2022 N Y 1 N N

2 BEW-25 10/28/2022 N Y 1 Y N Regrading of surface features is need to prevent surface water and 
sediment from entering vault.

3 BTD18-609-U 10/27/2022 N Y 1 N N
4 BTD18-616-L 10/28/2022 N Y 1 N N
5 BTD18-619-U 10/31/2022 N Y 1 N N

6 BTD20-628-L 10/28/2022 Y N > 24 N Y Sediment and materials into the screened portion of the well.  
Screen is occluded by fouling.

7 BTD20-629-L 10/28/2022 N Y 5 N N

8 BTD20-629-U 10/28/2022 N N 12 Y Y
Sediment and materials has built up into the screen (less than 

20%); suspended particulate matter is high.  Surface completion 
needs repairs in order for flush mount to operate correctly.

9 BTD20-630-L 10/28/2022 N Y 6 N N
10 BTD20-631-L 10/28/2022 N Y 6 N N
11 BTD20-632-L 11/1/2022 N Y 0 N N

12 BTD20-643-L 10/28/2022 Y N 2 N Y
Significant debris (PVC cuttings) are inside of the well which 

may impact sampling devices.  Fouling and sediment down well 
does not appear to impede well function.

13 BTD20-644-U 10/27/2022 Y N 1 Y Y Significant debris (PVC cuttings) are inside of the well which 
may impact sampling devices.  Well slots are occluded.

14 BTD20-648-L 10/31/2022 N Y > 6 N Y Significant debris (PVC cuttings) are inside of the well which 
man impact sampling devices.  Significant sediment down well.

15 BTD20-651-L 10/27/2022 - N < 5 N Y Well screen is heavily occluded in portions and may impair well 
function.

16 BTD20-651-U 10/27/2022 - Y 0 N N
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TABLE 5-3
Groundwater Monitoring Well Downhole Video Inspections

Well Number Inspection 
Date

Surface 
Damage

Screen 
Clean

Sediment 
Amount
(inches)

Repairs 
Required

Redevelopment 
Required Remarks

17 BTD21-655-U 10/31/2022 N N 2 Y Y
Well screen is heavily occluded and may impair well function.  
Significant debris (PVC cuttings) are inside of the well which 

man impact sampling devices.  
18 BTD21-658-U 10/28/2022 N Y 0 N N
19 BTD21-659-U 10/28/2022 N Y 0 N N
20 BTD21-661-U 10/27/2022 N Y 0 N N
21 BTD21-663-U 10/27/2022 N Y 0 N N

22 BTD21-667-L 10/27/2022 N Y > 36 N Y Significant amount of sediment in well and into the screened 
portion of the well;  may impair well function.

23 BTD21-668-U 10/27/2022 Y Y 1 Y Y Well contains significant debris (PVC shavings) which may 
impact sampling equipment.  

24 BTD21-673-U 10/27/2022 N Y 0 N N
25 BTD21-674-L 10/27/2022 N Y 6 N N

26 BTD21-675-L 11/7/2022 Y Y 12 Y Y
Significant debris (broken j-plug and pvc shavings) are located in 

the well which may impact sampling equipment.  Moderate 
amount of sediment in well.

27 BTD21-679-L 10/28/2022 N Y 0 N N

28 BTD21-682-L 10/28/2022 N N 36 N Y
Significant amount of accumulation at bottom of well and into 
screened portion.  The screen is significantly occluded and may 

impair well function.

29 BTD21-686-U 10/27/2022 N Y 12 N N
Well is recommended to be re-inspected in 1 year.  Some 

accumulation in well that is unlikely to impair well function at 
this time.

30 BTD21-687-L 10/27/2022 N Y 0 N N

31 BTD21-687-U 10/27/2022 N Y 1 Y Y Screened portion of well has significant amounts of sediment and 
debris (PVC shavings).  The well's function may be impaired. 

32 BTD21-688-U 10/27/2022 N Y 0 N N
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TABLE 5-3
Groundwater Monitoring Well Downhole Video Inspections

Well Number Inspection 
Date

Surface 
Damage

Screen 
Clean

Sediment 
Amount
(inches)

Repairs 
Required

Redevelopment 
Required Remarks

33 BTD21-692-L 10/27/2022 N Y 4 N N
Well is recommended to be re-inspected in 1 year.  Some 

accumulation in well that is unlikely to impair well function at 
this time.

34 BTD22-664-L 10/27/2022 N Y 9 N N
35 BTD22-664-U 10/27/2022 N Y 0 N N
36 BTD22-669-LR 10/27/2022 N Y 3 N N
37 GS06-512-U 11/1/2022 N Y 0 N N Protective casing and label need to be repainted.
38 GS12-515-L 11/1/2022 N Y 0 N N Protective casing and label need to be repainted.
39 KC00-267-U 11/1/2022 Y Y 0 N N Protective casing needs a new lid hinge. 
40 KC01-272-L 11/1/2022 N Y 0 N N
41 KC01-275-L 11/1/2022 N N > 6 N Y Heavy fouling and occlusion of well screen observed.  
42 KC84-012-U 10/28/2022 N Y 1 N N
43 KC89-119-L 11/1/2022 N Y 2 N N Protective casing needs a new lid hinge. 
44 KC89-120-L 11/1/2022 N Y 1 N N
45 KC90-133-L 11/1/2022 N Y 1 N N
46 KC90-137-U 10/31/2022 N Y 1 N N
47 KC90-143-U 11/7/2022 N Y 0 N N Protective casing and label need to be repainted.

48 KC91-182-L 11/1/2022 N - > 4 N Y High amounts of suspended material in water column.  The well 
function may be impaired from the level of suspended materials.

49 KC91-182-U 11/1/2022 N Y 1 N N
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TABLE 5-4
Blue River Groundwater Flow System Contaminants Over Groundwater Protection Standards

Parameter
Groundwater Protection 

Standard
(ug/L)

Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter

Groundwater Protection 
Standard

(ug/L)

Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier

1 BEW-07 Vinyl chloride 2 8.4
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 163 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 131

TPH-GRO 130 150
Vinyl chloride 2 44.9 Vinyl chloride 2 58.3

3 BTD18-617-L Vinyl chloride 2 6.4
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 76.2

Vinyl chloride 2 58.2 Vinyl chloride 2 90.2
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 215 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 286

TPH-GRO 130 210 TPH-GRO 130 290
6 BTD20-633-L 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 71.1

1,1-Dichloroethene 7 37 1,1-Dichloroethene 7 37.7
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 33200 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 33100

TPH-GRO 130 21000 TPH-GRO 130 16500
Trichloroethene 5 16.5 Trichloroethene 5 13.8
Vinyl chloride 2 1440 Vinyl chloride 2 <900

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 498 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 630
TPH-GRO 130 340 TPH-GRO 130 450

Vinyl chloride 2 7.1 Vinyl chloride 2 58.3
9 BTD21-678-L Vinyl chloride 2 12.3 Vinyl chloride 2 9.8

1,1-Dichloroethane 28 152 1,1-Dichloroethane 28 197
1,1-Dichloroethene 7 41.6 1,1-Dichloroethene 7 59.2

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 884 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 769
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 18.5

TPH-GRO 130 980 TPH-GRO 130 910
Trichloroethene 5 216 Trichloroethene 5 166
Vinyl chloride 2 19.4 Vinyl chloride 2 19.8

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 773 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 480
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 4.8 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 16.5

TPH-GRO 130 680 TPH-GRO 130 490
Vinyl chloride 2 26.8 Vinyl chloride 2 40.8

1,1-Dichloroethane 28 1070 H1 1,1-Dichloroethane 28 188
1,1-Dichloroethene 7 352 H1 1,1-Dichloroethene 7 467

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 169 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 186
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 6.4 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 8 1e

TPH-GRO 130 340
Vinyl chloride 2 181 Vinyl chloride 2 166

BTD21-683-L

Spring 2022 Fall 2022

Well ID

BEW-15

BTD20-632-L

BTD20-632-U

BTD21-676-L

BTD21-676-U

BTD21-681-L

BTD21-681-U

4

2

12

11

10

8

7

5
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TABLE 5-4
Blue River Groundwater Flow System Contaminants Over Groundwater Protection Standards

Parameter
Groundwater Protection 

Standard
(ug/L)

Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter

Groundwater Protection 
Standard

(ug/L)

Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier

Spring 2022 Fall 2022

Well ID

1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 9.8 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 10.3 1e
TPH-GRO 130 980

14 BTD22-693-L Vinyl chloride 2 18.6
1,1-Dichloroethene 7 10.5

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 7980
Benzene 5 17.6

Vinyl chloride 2 3000
16 KC01-274-L Vinyl chloride 2 30.7 Vinyl chloride 2 29.4
17 KC01-275-L Vinyl chloride 2 19.6 Vinyl chloride 2 12.8

1,1-Dichloroethene 7 66.3
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 15200 H1 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 4360

Benzene 5 25
Chlorobenzene 100 126

Tetrachloroethene 0.8 2.4
Trichloroethene 5 58700 H1
Vinyl chloride 2 <900 H1 Vinyl chloride 2 1390

19 KC85-045-L 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 322
20 KC85-045-U 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 120
21 KC91-182-L 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 507
22 KC91-182-U Trichloroethene 5 10

[1e] Concentration calculated using Isotope Dilution Method.
[H1] Analysis conducted outside the EPA method holding time.

BTD21-683-U

KC01-272-L

KC12-279-L18

15

13
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TABLE 5-5
Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System Contaminants Over Groundwater Protection Standards

Parameter
Groundwater 

Protection Standard
(ug/L)

Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter

Groundwater 
Protection Standard

(ug/L)

Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 908 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 590
TPH-GRO 130 1300 TPH-GRO 130 810

Trichloroethene 5 908 Trichloroethene 5 577
Vinyl chloride 2 727 Vinyl chloride 2 348

1,1-Dichloroethene 7 66.7 1,1-Dichloroethene 7 76
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 14000 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 14500

Tetrachloroethene 0.8 3
TPH-GRO 130 38100 TPH-GRO 130 29800

Trichloroethene 5 69000 Trichloroethene 5 59200
Vinyl chloride 2 425 Vinyl chloride 2 <900

1,1-Dichloroethane 28 47.7 1,1-Dichloroethane 28 44.3
1,1-Dichloroethene 7 10.7 1,1-Dichloroethene 7 9.9

1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 4.9 1e
Trichloroethene 5 5.4

Vinyl chloride 2 6.4 Vinyl chloride 2 5
4 BEW-20 Vinyl chloride 2 9.8 Vinyl chloride 2 4.7

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 279 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 254
TPH-GRO 130 510 TPH-GRO 130 370

Trichloroethene 5 389 Trichloroethene 5 283
Vinyl chloride 2 10.4 Vinyl chloride 2 7.4

1,1-Dichloroethene 7 27.6 1,1-Dichloroethene 7 30.6
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 9290 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 8310
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 7.5 2e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 5.5

Tetrachloroethene 0.8 183 Tetrachloroethene 0.8 193
TPH-GRO 130 8000 TPH-GRO 130 7600

Trichloroethene 5 3540 Trichloroethene 5 3190
Vinyl chloride 2 88.5 Vinyl chloride 2 71.4

1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 19.4 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 14.8
Vinyl chloride 2 45.3 Vinyl chloride 2 44.7

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 85.9
Vinyl chloride 2 49.6 Vinyl chloride 2 60.2

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 596 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 201
TPH-GRO 130 460 TPH-GRO 130 210

Trichloroethene 5 8.9
Vinyl chloride 2 1120 Vinyl chloride 2 492

Spring 2022 Fall 2022

Well ID

9

1

2

3

5

6

8

7 BEW-29

BEW-16

BEW-18

BEW-19R

BEW-22R

BEW-24R

BEW-30

BTD19-621-LR

Page 1 of 5

�
������������	
�����
���������������



TABLE 5-5
Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System Contaminants Over Groundwater Protection Standards

Parameter
Groundwater 

Protection Standard
(ug/L)

Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter

Groundwater 
Protection Standard

(ug/L)

Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier

Spring 2022 Fall 2022

Well ID

10 BTD19-626-U Tetrachloroethene 0.8 1.9
11 BTD20-629-L Vinyl chloride 2 2.9 Vinyl chloride 2 88.6

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 82.3
Vinyl chloride 2 117 Vinyl chloride 2 195

13 BTD20-638-L Trichloroethene 5 34.4 Trichloroethene 5 11.5
14 BTD20-639-L Trichloroethene 5 13.2

TPH-GRO 130 160
Trichloroethene 5 113

1,1-Dichloroethene 7 95 1,1-Dichloroethene 7 62.6
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 16700 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 11200

Tetrachloroethene 0.8 1.4 Tetrachloroethene 0.8 1.1
TPH-GRO 130 54900 TPH-GRO 130 26200

Trichloroethene 5 71500 Trichloroethene 5 43100
Vinyl chloride 2 569 Vinyl chloride 2 <450

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 191 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 271
TPH-GRO 130 140 TPH-GRO 130 430

Trichloroethene 5 322
Vinyl chloride 2 45.4 Vinyl chloride 2 74.1

1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 39.8 1e
Vinyl chloride 2 18.8

19 BTD20-641-U TPH-GRO 130 150
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 134

TPH-GRO 130 150
Trichloroethene 5 95.3 Trichloroethene 5 15.3

1,1-Dichloroethane 28 31.9
1,1-Dichloroethene 7 7.1

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 160 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 120
TPH-GRO 130 150

Trichloroethene 5 14.2 Trichloroethene 5 11.7
Vinyl chloride 2 4.7

1,1-Dichloroethene 7 12.2 1,1-Dichloroethene 7 17
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 4720 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 91.9

TPH-GRO 130 4400 TPH-GRO 130 5800
Trichloroethene 5 2630 Trichloroethene 5 2720
Vinyl chloride 2 29.3 Vinyl chloride 2 49.3

20

21

22

12

15

16

17

18

BTD20-642-LR

BTD20-643-L

BTD20-645-L

BTD20-641-L

BTD20-629-U

BTD20-639-U

BTD20-640-L

BTD20-640-U
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TABLE 5-5
Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System Contaminants Over Groundwater Protection Standards

Parameter
Groundwater 

Protection Standard
(ug/L)

Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter

Groundwater 
Protection Standard

(ug/L)

Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier

Spring 2022 Fall 2022

Well ID

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 369 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 236
TPH-GRO 130 300 TPH-GRO 130 180

Trichloroethene 5 177 Trichloroethene 5 16.6
Vinyl chloride 2 215 Vinyl chloride 2 368

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 185
TPH-GRO 130 190

Trichloroethene 5 18.4
Vinyl chloride 2 97.8

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 79.4 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 83.7
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 13.6 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 13.4 1e

Vinyl chloride 2 18.3 Vinyl chloride 2 14
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 10.5 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 8.7

Vinyl chloride 2 22 Vinyl chloride 2 22.3
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 187 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 178
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 5.1 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 5.6 1e

TPH-GRO 130 160
Vinyl chloride 2 61.9 Vinyl chloride 2 55.6

1,1-Dichloroethane 28 56.1 1,1-Dichloroethane 28 40.4
1,1-Dichloroethene 7 11.1 1,1-Dichloroethene 7 8

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 95.5 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 73.8
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 5.6 1e

TPH-GRO 130 150
Trichloroethene 5 10.5 Trichloroethene 5 12.3
Vinyl chloride 2 6.8 Vinyl chloride 2 3.5

1,1-Dichloroethene 7 18.3 1,1-Dichloroethene 7 19
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 6490 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 4350
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 4.8 2e

Tetrachloroethene 0.8 3.2 Tetrachloroethene 0.8 1.4
TPH-GRO 130 4900 TPH-GRO 130 4400

Trichloroethene 5 718 Trichloroethene 5 517
Vinyl chloride 2 58.1 Vinyl chloride 2 51.8

1,1-Dichloroethene 7 15.7
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 5020
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 6.5

TPH-GRO 130 4200
Trichloroethene 5 5.8
Vinyl chloride 2 257

26

27

28

29

30

23

24

25

BTD20-646-L

BTD20-646-U

BTD20-647-L

BTD20-647-U

BTD20-648-L

BTD21-643-LRR

BTD21-655-L

BTD21-655-U
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TABLE 5-5
Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System Contaminants Over Groundwater Protection Standards

Parameter
Groundwater 

Protection Standard
(ug/L)

Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter

Groundwater 
Protection Standard

(ug/L)

Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier

Spring 2022 Fall 2022

Well ID

31 BTD21-656-L Tetrachloroethene 0.8 0.86
1,1-Dichloroethene 7 9.3

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 1140 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 1270
TPH-GRO 130 1600 TPH-GRO 130 2000

Trichloroethene 5 817 Trichloroethene 5 906
Vinyl chloride 2 4.9 Vinyl chloride 2 4

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 113
Trichloroethene 5 6.2 Trichloroethene 5 7.8

34 BTD21-665-U Vinyl chloride 2 3.6
35 BTD21-667-U Trichloroethene 5 37.2
36 BTD21-668-L 1,1-Dichloroethane 28 132 1,1-Dichloroethane 28 32.7

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 112 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 92.6
Vinyl chloride 2 20.6 Vinyl chloride 2 17.2

38 BTD21-670-U Vinyl chloride 2 28.3 Vinyl chloride 2 10.7
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 136 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 183
1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 6.3 1e 1,4-Dioxane (p-Dioxane) 4.6 5.8 1e

Tetrachloroethene 0.8 2.4 Tetrachloroethene 0.8 3.8
Trichloroethene 5 7.5

Vinyl chloride 2 28.7 Vinyl chloride 2 33.2
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 123 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 114

Vinyl chloride 2 28.5 Vinyl chloride 2 34.8
41 BTD21-673-L Vinyl chloride 2 2.9 Vinyl chloride 2 3.5

Trichloroethene 5 16.7 Trichloroethene 5 14.7
Vinyl chloride 2 3.1 Vinyl chloride 2 5.7

43 BTD21-687-L PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) 0.5 0.76
44 BTD22-664-U Vinyl chloride 2 6.4 Vinyl chloride 2 5.1

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 376
TPH-GRO 130 230

Vinyl chloride 2 5.2
46 BTD22-695-U Vinyl chloride 2 2.8

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 113
TPH-GRO 130 180

Trichloroethene 5 149
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 326

TPH-GRO 130 400
Trichloroethene 5 144

47

32

48

33

37

39

40

42

45

BTD22-696-L

BTD22-697-L

BTD21-658-U

BTD21-670-L

BTD21-672-L

BTD21-672-U

BTD21-674-L

BTD22-695-L

BTD21-658-L
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TABLE 5-5
Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System Contaminants Over Groundwater Protection Standards

Parameter
Groundwater 

Protection Standard
(ug/L)

Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier Parameter

Groundwater 
Protection Standard

(ug/L)

Concentration
(ug/L) Qualifier

Spring 2022 Fall 2022

Well ID

1,1-Dichloroethene 7 7.1
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 883

TPH-GRO 130 3300
Trichloroethene 5 3340

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 70 90.4
Tetrachloroethene 0.8 1.5
Trichloroethene 5 105
Vinyl chloride 2 3.5

51 KC85-033-M Vinyl chloride 2 7.8
52 KC85-033-U Trichloroethene 5 16.6

[1e] Concentration calculated using Isotope Dilution Method.
[2e] Concentration not calculated using Isotope Dilution Method due to a major matrix interference on the Isotope Dilution Standard. The concentration was processed using normal 8270 Internal Standard Method.

49

50

BTD22-698-L

KC85-033-L
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TABLE 5-6
Maintenance of the Groundwater Extraction System Performed in 2022

Description Date Summary

1 Treatment System Maintenance 1/23/2022 - 2/7/2022 Intermittent Pumping shutdown for replacement of treatment system recirculation pump, repairs to exhaust fan and 
upgrade of power supply.

2 Treatment System Maintenance 2/24/2022 Cleaning and replacement of media in mist elimination system.

3 Treatment System Maintenance 3/31/2022 Discharge pump upgrade to 1.5 hp; routine mist eliminator cleaning.

4 OF-001 Pump 5/6/2022 - 5/23/2022 Degrading performance and failure of OF-001 sump pump; rehabbed for temporary use and ultimately replaced with 
new pump.

5 Discharge Tank Overflow /Treatment 
System Maintenance 5/9/2022 - 5/10/2022

The high-high switch in discharge tank initiated a system shutdown 5/9/22 resulting in overflow of the discharge and 
aeration tanks totaling about 1 inch of water in the containment area.  The containment unit water was pumped into 

Aeration Tank 1 for treatment, and the switch logic for wells 274 and 279 was corrected.

6 Treatment System Maintenance 5/15/2022 - 5/16/2022

A bypass that cuts out settling tanks, effluent tank, and sludge barrels from treatment system was installed to allow for 
water in system to flow directly from aeration tanks to discharge tank. Existing ball valves going in and out of 

discharge tank were replaced with new brass valves. Additional valves for the  treatment and discharge lines coming 
into treatment building were also replaced.

7 Treatment System Maintenance 6/8/2022 New mist eliminators installed.

8 Treatment System Maintenance 6/11/2022 - 6/21/2022 Degrading performance and failure of blower on aeration system; blower replaced and system brought back online.

9 Aeration Tank Overflow /Treatment 
System Maintenance 6/13/2022

On the morning of 6/13/22 an overflow of water from treatment tank OXS-1 was observed in the containment system.  
Flow was stopped, and the water pumped back into the treatment system.  No water had overflowed the containment 
unit.  Incorrect valving of discharge wells  to the treatment tank caused the overflow, and the situation was corrected.  

10 Treatment System Maintenance 6/16/2022 - 6/17/2022 Effluent, settling, and discharge tanks cleaned out.

11 Unplanned Shutdown 7/3/2022 - 7/4/2022 Unplanned treatment system shutdown; suspected cause was ongoing issue with OXS sensors.

12 New pump installation. 7/14/2022 New pump installed in Well 279 to address degrading performance.

13 Damage to Conveyance Lines during 
Construction, NW corner of Building 3 7/19/2022 - 7/21/2022 Construction contractor hit and damaged  utilities in northern convenance trench. Following investigation and testing, 

the lines were repaired and groundwater conveyance resumed.
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TABLE 5-6
Maintenance of the Groundwater Extraction System Performed in 2022

Description Date Summary

14 New motor installation. 7/21/2022 New motor installed on Recirculation Pump (RCP)-2.

15 Electrical issues with Well BEW-18 8/29/2022 A quartzite leading to BEW-18 had been crushed and buried. This was repaired and BEW-18 brought back into 
service.

16 New pump installation at BEW-15 9/1/2022 A non-functional pump was replaced in well BEW-15.

17
Contractor hit utilities in southern trench 
while excavating near southeast corner of 

Building Pad 5
9/8/2022 Contractor hit utilities in southern trench while excavating near southeast corner of Building Pad 5; location is beyond 

westernmost pumping well. Broken line was valved off, pending final repair, and pumping resumed.  

18 Treatment System Maintenance 9/27/2022 System was shutdown for routine maintenance and cleaning.

19 Flooded Well Vault 10/25/2022 Due to a broken Sump pump water line the vault for BEW-18 flooded. The discharge line was replaced.

20 Well KC01-275 11/6/2022 The electrical panel for this well was vandalized overnight; It was repaired and pumping restored on Nov 8.

21 Well BEW-22R 11/15/2022 Failure of the sump pump system caused partial flooding of the well vault; the sump pump was repaired.

22 Well BEW-24R 11/15/2022 Failure of the sump pump system caused flooding of the well vault; the sump pump was repaired.

* Minor maintenance issues such piping and valve repairs in well vaults not included.
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TABLE 5-7
Blue River Groundwater Flow System - Flows to GWTF/Discharge (Gallons)

Month BEW-15 KC01-274-L KC01-275-L KC12-279-L OF01-SUMP

January 10,094 243,841 155,307 59,509 38,437

February 15,367 188,353 96,471 64,687 36,897

March 13,051 199,909 92,724 56,544 53,719

April 13,695 225,990 106,042 57,941 151,106

May 18,435 233,357 109,541 5,905 185,372

June 15,801 243,099 94,055 0 236,879

July 16,331 249,726 106,332 45,923 63,284

August 3,332 238,082 119,790 73,587 36,187

September 11,178 204,981 123,938 77,488 20,690

October 8,532 194,614 116,483 72,313 16,192

November 12,742 182,470 84,526 86,188 64,562

December 2,475 156,198 84,747 70,906 73,061

Total 141,033 2,560,620 1,289,955 670,991 976,385
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TABLE 5-8
Indian Creek Groundwater Flow System - Flows to GWTF/Discharge (Gallons)

Month BEW-16 BEW-18 BEW-19R BEW-20 BEW-22R BEW-23 BEW-24R BEW-25 BEW-26 BEW-27 BEW-29 BEW-30

January 44,955 23,999 215,982 53,352 21,037 133,851 -1,492,294 78,068 21,455 44,038 3,109 26,253

February 46,766 22,795 231,247 45,355 53,717 119,781 1,562,082 64,313 15,831 24,093 2,560 26,949

March 57,836 26,067 169,381 51,405 54,726 191,561 71,123 69,871 18,085 30,775 1,077 30,088

April 50,139 26,163 160,494 51,315 24,132 159,103 54,151 70,701 27,492 30,897 1,970 17,221

May 38,335 27,785 21,641 50,733 35,371 155,984 52,603 74,464 32,409 20,599 2,532 31,553

June 38,775 16,723 104,649 46,532 36,726 155,484 41,022 74,626 28,453 17,132 2,802 26,853

July 45,058 24,927 4,769,348 894,569 1,124,036 116,184 1,870,366 59,462 22,557 20,141 61,420 26,893

August 46,606 16,875 209,222 44,494 58,310 122,064 55,086 50,733 19,698 21,765 2,156 23,869

September 41,934 25,247 193,207 44,300 52,094 112,726 47,388 47,144 18,144 21,963 2,069 24,708

October 43,893 27,274 214,773 43,369 41,812 118,807 49,702 51,541 17,332 21,899 1,874 23,895

November 43,569 23,543 226,874 49,729 41,512 142,437 44,103 45,612 15,470 27,751 11,877 20,508

December 41,271 17,713 179,049 42,956 32,855 148,749 38,995 35,958 17,872 26,297 3,514 17,122

Total 539,136 279,112 6,695,865 1,418,109 1,576,328 1,676,730 2,394,328 722,493 254,798 307,351 96,960 295,911

- Wells excluded from the table if the only pumping performed was for testing or maintenance.

Page 1 of 1

�
������������	
�����
���������������



TABLE 6-1
MHWMF Permit Indian Creek Sediment Sample Results from Near Outfall 002 (NNSA Data)

Date Units Indian Creek #1 Indian Creek #2 Indian Creek #3

Average Indian 
Creek Sediment 

Sample Result Near 
Outfall 002*

Upstream Reference
(Homes Bridge)

PCB-1016 Aroclor 1016 ug/kg < 65.3 < 65.6 < 62.6 ND < 64.5
PCB-1221 Aroclor 1221 ug/kg < 65.3 < 65.6 < 62.6 ND < 64.5
PCB-1232 Aroclor 1232 ug/kg < 65.3 < 65.6 < 62.6 ND < 64.5
PCB-1242 Aroclor 1242 ug/kg < 65.3 < 65.6 < 62.6 ND < 64.5
PCB-1248 Aroclor 1248 ug/kg < 65.3 < 65.6 < 62.6 ND < 64.5
PCB-1254 Aroclor 1254 ug/kg < 65.3 < 65.6 117 39 < 64.5
PCB-1260 Aroclor 1260 ug/kg < 65.3 < 65.6 < 62.6 ND < 64.5
PCB-1016 Aroclor 1016 ug/kg < 64.7 < 95.1 < 65.2 ND < 62.3
PCB-1221 Aroclor 1221 ug/kg < 64.7 < 95.1 < 65.2 ND < 62.3
PCB-1232 Aroclor 1232 ug/kg < 64.7 < 95.1 < 65.2 ND < 62.3
PCB-1242 Aroclor 1242 ug/kg < 64.7 < 95.1 < 65.2 ND < 62.3
PCB-1248 Aroclor 1248 ug/kg < 64.7 < 95.1 77.2 26 < 62.3
PCB-1254 Aroclor 1254 ug/kg < 64.7 < 95.1 < 65.2 ND < 62.3
PCB-1260 Aroclor 1260 ug/kg < 64.7 < 95.1 < 65.2 ND < 62.3
PCB-1016 Aroclor 1016 ug/kg < 32 < 66 < 55.2 ND < 31.9
PCB-1221 Aroclor 1221 ug/kg < 32 < 66 < 55.2 ND < 31.9
PCB-1232 Aroclor 1232 ug/kg < 32 < 66 < 55.2 ND < 31.9
PCB-1242 Aroclor 1242 ug/kg < 32 < 66 75.9 25 < 31.9
PCB-1248 Aroclor 1248 ug/kg < 32 < 66 < 55.2 ND < 31.9
PCB-1254 Aroclor 1254 ug/kg < 32 < 66 < 55.2 ND < 31.9
PCB-1260 Aroclor 1260 ug/kg < 32 < 66 < 55.2 ND < 31.9
PCB-1016 Aroclor 1016 ug/kg < 97.8 < 95.5 < 95.4 ND < 97.2
PCB-1221 Aroclor 1221 ug/kg < 97.8 < 95.5 < 95.4 ND < 97.2
PCB-1232 Aroclor 1232 ug/kg < 97.8 < 95.5 < 95.4 ND < 97.2
PCB-1242 Aroclor 1242 ug/kg < 97.8 < 95.5 < 95.4 ND < 97.2
PCB-1248 Aroclor 1248 ug/kg < 97.8 < 95.5 < 95.4 ND < 97.2
PCB-1254 Aroclor 1254 ug/kg < 97.8 < 95.5 < 95.4 ND < 97.2
PCB-1260 Aroclor 1260 ug/kg < 97.8 < 95.5 < 95.4 ND < 97.2

* ND values treated as concentration = 0 ug/kg, consistent with prior Annual Reports.

Parameter

February 15, 2022

April 12, 
2022

July 5, 
2022

December 20, 
2022
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TABLE 6-2
Child and Adult Recreational Receptor Dermal/Ingestion

Exposure Pathway HI Summaries for PCBs in Streambed Sediments 
(NNSA Data and Calculations)

Average RME Average RME
Dermal 0.000 0.007 0.000 0.004

Ingestion 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.000

 Cumulative HI 0.000 0.008 0.000 0.005

Dermal 0.000 0.004 0.000 0.003
Ingestion 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.000

 Cumulative HI 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.003

Dermal 0.000 0.004 0.000 0.003
Ingestion 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.000

 Cumulative HI 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.003

Dermal 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Ingestion 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

 Cumulative HI 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

July 2022
Sediment Data

December 2022
Sediment Data

RME – Reasonable Maximum Exposure level

Intake Pathway
Child Hazard Quotient

(HI)
Adult Hazard Quotient

(HI)

February 2022
Sediment Data

April 2022 
Sediment Data
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TABLE 6-3
MSOP Aroclor Analytical Results for Stormwater at Regulated Outfalls and Surface Water Location BRD

Week 
Number Date Parameter Units Outfall 100 Outfall 200 Outfall 300

SWBRD 
(Surface 
Water)

1 1 01/04/2022 Field pH Std. Units 8.1 7.6
2 1 01/04/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
3 1 01/04/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
4 1 01/04/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
5 1 01/04/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
6 1 01/04/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
7 1 01/04/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
8 1 01/04/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
9 2 01/12/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5

10 2 01/12/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
11 2 01/12/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
12 2 01/12/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
13 2 01/12/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
14 2 01/12/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
15 2 01/12/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
16 3 01/19/2022 Field pH Std. Units 8.0
17 3 01/19/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.4
18 3 01/19/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.4
19 3 01/19/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.4
20 3 01/19/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.4
21 3 01/19/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.4
22 3 01/19/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.4
23 3 01/19/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.4
24 4 01/25/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
25 4 01/25/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
26 4 01/25/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
27 4 01/25/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
28 4 01/25/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
29 4 01/25/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
30 4 01/25/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
31 5 02/01/2022 Field pH Std. Units 8.0 8.0
32 5 02/01/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.4 <0.4
33 5 02/01/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.4 <0.4
34 5 02/01/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.4 <0.4
35 5 02/01/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.4 <0.4
36 5 02/01/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.4 <0.4
37 5 02/01/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.4 <0.4
38 5 02/01/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.4 <0.4
39 6 02/08/2022 Field pH Std. Units 8.1
40 6 02/08/2022 Field Temperature deg C 13.7
41 6 02/08/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
42 6 02/08/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
43 6 02/08/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
44 6 02/08/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
45 6 02/08/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
46 6 02/08/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
47 6 02/08/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 6-3
MSOP Aroclor Analytical Results for Stormwater at Regulated Outfalls and Surface Water Location BRD

Week 
Number Date Parameter Units Outfall 100 Outfall 200 Outfall 300

SWBRD 
(Surface 
Water)

48 7 02/15/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
49 7 02/15/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
50 7 02/15/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
51 7 02/15/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
52 7 02/15/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
53 7 02/15/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
54 7 02/15/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
55 8 02/22/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
56 8 02/22/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
57 8 02/22/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
58 8 02/22/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
59 8 02/22/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
60 8 02/22/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
61 8 02/22/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
62 9 03/01/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
63 9 03/01/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
64 9 03/01/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
65 9 03/01/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
66 9 03/01/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
67 9 03/01/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
68 9 03/01/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
69 10 03/09/2022 Field pH Std. Units 7.6 7.6
70 10 03/09/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.4 <0.5
71 10 03/09/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.4 <0.5
72 10 03/09/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.4 <0.5
73 10 03/09/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.4 <0.5
74 10 03/09/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.4 <0.5
75 10 03/09/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.4 <0.5
76 10 03/09/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.4 <0.5
77 11 03/15/2022 Field pH Std. Units 8.1
78 11 03/15/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
79 11 03/15/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
80 11 03/15/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
81 11 03/15/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
82 11 03/15/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
83 11 03/15/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
84 11 03/15/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
85 12 03/22/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
86 12 03/22/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
87 12 03/22/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
88 12 03/22/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
89 12 03/22/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
90 12 03/22/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
91 12 03/22/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
92 13 03/29/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.4 <0.4
93 13 03/29/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.4 <0.4
94 13 03/29/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.4 <0.4
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TABLE 6-3
MSOP Aroclor Analytical Results for Stormwater at Regulated Outfalls and Surface Water Location BRD

Week 
Number Date Parameter Units Outfall 100 Outfall 200 Outfall 300

SWBRD 
(Surface 
Water)

95 13 03/29/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.4 <0.4
96 13 03/29/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.4 <0.4
97 13 03/29/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.4 <0.4
98 13 03/29/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.4 <0.4
99 14 04/05/2022 Field pH Std. Units 7.4 8.2 7.1
100 14 04/05/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
101 14 04/05/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
102 14 04/05/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
103 14 04/05/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
104 14 04/05/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
105 14 04/05/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
106 14 04/05/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
107 15 04/12/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
108 15 04/12/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
109 15 04/12/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
110 15 04/12/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
111 15 04/12/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
112 15 04/12/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
113 15 04/12/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
114 16 04/19/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
115 16 04/19/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
116 16 04/19/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
117 16 04/19/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
118 16 04/19/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
119 16 04/19/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
120 16 04/19/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
121 17 04/26/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
122 17 04/26/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
123 17 04/26/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
124 17 04/26/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
125 17 04/26/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
126 17 04/26/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
127 17 04/26/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
128 18 05/03/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
129 18 05/03/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
130 18 05/03/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
131 18 05/03/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
132 18 05/03/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
133 18 05/03/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
134 18 05/03/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
135 18 05/04/2022 Field pH Std. Units 7.7 8.3 7.3
136 18 05/04/2022 Field Temperature deg C 12.7 12.7 13.9
137 19 05/10/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
138 19 05/10/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
139 19 05/10/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
140 19 05/10/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
141 19 05/10/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 6-3
MSOP Aroclor Analytical Results for Stormwater at Regulated Outfalls and Surface Water Location BRD

Week 
Number Date Parameter Units Outfall 100 Outfall 200 Outfall 300

SWBRD 
(Surface 
Water)

142 19 05/10/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
143 19 05/10/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
144 20 05/17/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
145 20 05/17/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
146 20 05/17/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
147 20 05/17/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
148 20 05/17/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
149 20 05/17/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
150 20 05/17/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
151 21 05/24/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
152 21 05/24/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
153 21 05/24/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
154 21 05/24/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
155 21 05/24/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
156 21 05/24/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
157 21 05/24/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
158 22 05/31/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5
159 22 05/31/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5
160 22 05/31/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5
161 22 05/31/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5
162 22 05/31/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5
163 22 05/31/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5
164 22 05/31/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5
165 23 06/07/2022 Field pH Std. Units 7.5 8.1 7.3
166 23 06/07/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
167 23 06/07/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
168 23 06/07/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
169 23 06/07/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
170 23 06/07/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
171 23 06/07/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
172 23 06/07/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
173 24 06/14/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.4 <0.5 <0.4
174 24 06/14/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.4 <0.5 <0.4
175 24 06/14/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.4 <0.5 <0.4
176 24 06/14/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.4 <0.5 <0.4
177 24 06/14/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.4 <0.5 <0.4
178 24 06/14/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.4 <0.5 <0.4
179 24 06/14/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.4 <0.5 <0.4
180 25 06/21/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.4 <0.5
181 25 06/21/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.4 <0.5
182 25 06/21/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.4 <0.5
183 25 06/21/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.4 <0.5
184 25 06/21/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.4 <0.5
185 25 06/21/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.4 <0.5
186 25 06/21/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.4 <0.5
187 26 06/28/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
188 26 06/28/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 6-3
MSOP Aroclor Analytical Results for Stormwater at Regulated Outfalls and Surface Water Location BRD

Week 
Number Date Parameter Units Outfall 100 Outfall 200 Outfall 300

SWBRD 
(Surface 
Water)

189 26 06/28/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
190 26 06/28/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
191 26 06/28/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
192 26 06/28/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
193 26 06/28/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
194 27 07/05/2022 Field pH Std. Units 7.8 7.5
195 27 07/05/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
196 27 07/05/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
197 27 07/05/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
198 27 07/05/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
199 27 07/05/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
200 27 07/05/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
201 27 07/05/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
202 28 07/12/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
203 28 07/12/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
204 28 07/12/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
205 28 07/12/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
206 28 07/12/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
207 28 07/12/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
208 28 07/12/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
209 29 07/19/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
210 29 07/19/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
211 29 07/19/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
212 29 07/19/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
213 29 07/19/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
214 29 07/19/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
215 29 07/19/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
216 30 07/26/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
217 30 07/26/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
218 30 07/26/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
219 30 07/26/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
220 30 07/26/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
221 30 07/26/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
222 30 07/26/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
223 31 08/02/2022 Field pH Std. Units 7.6 7.8
224 31 08/02/2022 Field Temperature deg C 23.1 18.6
225 31 08/02/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
226 31 08/02/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
227 31 08/02/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
228 31 08/02/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
229 31 08/02/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
230 31 08/02/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
231 31 08/02/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
232 32 08/09/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
233 32 08/09/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
234 32 08/09/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
235 32 08/09/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 6-3
MSOP Aroclor Analytical Results for Stormwater at Regulated Outfalls and Surface Water Location BRD

Week 
Number Date Parameter Units Outfall 100 Outfall 200 Outfall 300

SWBRD 
(Surface 
Water)

236 32 08/09/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
237 32 08/09/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
238 32 08/09/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
239 33 08/19/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
240 33 08/19/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
241 33 08/19/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
242 33 08/19/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
243 33 08/19/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
244 33 08/19/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
245 33 08/19/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
246 34 08/23/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
247 34 08/23/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
248 34 08/23/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
249 34 08/23/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
250 34 08/23/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
251 34 08/23/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
252 34 08/23/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
253 35 09/02/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
254 35 09/02/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
255 35 09/02/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
256 35 09/02/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
257 35 09/02/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
258 35 09/02/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
259 35 09/02/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
260 36 09/06/2022 Field pH Std. Units 7.8 7.8
261 36 09/06/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
262 36 09/06/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
263 36 09/06/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
264 36 09/06/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
265 36 09/06/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
266 36 09/06/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
267 36 09/06/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
268 37 09/13/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
269 37 09/13/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
270 37 09/13/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
271 37 09/13/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
272 37 09/13/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
273 37 09/13/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
274 37 09/13/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
275 38 09/21/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
276 38 09/21/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
277 38 09/21/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
278 38 09/21/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
279 38 09/21/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
280 38 09/21/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
281 38 09/21/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
282 39 09/28/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 6-3
MSOP Aroclor Analytical Results for Stormwater at Regulated Outfalls and Surface Water Location BRD

Week 
Number Date Parameter Units Outfall 100 Outfall 200 Outfall 300

SWBRD 
(Surface 
Water)

283 39 09/28/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
284 39 09/28/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
285 39 09/28/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
286 39 09/28/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
287 39 09/28/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
288 39 09/28/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
289 40 10/04/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
290 40 10/04/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
291 40 10/04/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
292 40 10/04/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
293 40 10/04/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
294 40 10/04/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
295 40 10/04/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
296 41 10/11/2022 Field pH Std. Units 7.9
297 41 10/11/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5
298 41 10/11/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5
299 41 10/11/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5
300 41 10/11/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5
301 41 10/11/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5
302 41 10/11/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5
303 41 10/11/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5
304 42 10/18/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.4
305 42 10/18/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.4
306 42 10/18/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.4
307 42 10/18/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.4
308 42 10/18/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.4
309 42 10/18/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.4
310 42 10/18/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.4
311 43 10/25/2022 Field pH Std. Units 7.9 8.0
312 43 10/25/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
313 43 10/25/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
314 43 10/25/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
315 43 10/25/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
316 43 10/25/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
317 43 10/25/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
318 43 10/25/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.4
319 44 10/31/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
320 44 10/31/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
321 44 10/31/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
322 44 10/31/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
323 44 10/31/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
324 44 10/31/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
325 44 10/31/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
326 45 11/08/2022 Field pH Std. Units 7.1 7.5 6.9
327 45 11/08/2022 Field Temperature deg C 15.1 15.3
328 45 11/08/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.4 <0.4 <0.4
329 45 11/08/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.4 <0.4 <0.4
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TABLE 6-3
MSOP Aroclor Analytical Results for Stormwater at Regulated Outfalls and Surface Water Location BRD

Week 
Number Date Parameter Units Outfall 100 Outfall 200 Outfall 300

SWBRD 
(Surface 
Water)

330 45 11/08/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.4 <0.4 <0.4
331 45 11/08/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.4 <0.4 <0.4
332 45 11/08/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.4 <0.4 <0.4
333 45 11/08/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.4 <0.4 <0.4
334 45 11/08/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.4 <0.4 <0.4
335 46 11/15/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
336 46 11/15/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
337 46 11/15/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
338 46 11/15/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
339 46 11/15/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
340 46 11/15/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
341 46 11/15/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
342 47 11/22/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
343 47 11/22/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
344 47 11/22/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
345 47 11/22/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
346 47 11/22/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
347 47 11/22/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
348 47 11/22/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
349 48 12/02/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
350 48 12/02/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
351 48 12/02/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
352 48 12/02/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
353 48 12/02/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
354 48 12/02/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
355 48 12/02/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
356 49 12/06/2022 Field pH Std. Units 7.4 7.4
357 49 12/06/2022 Field Temperature deg C 10.0 8.4
358 49 12/06/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
359 49 12/06/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
360 49 12/06/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
361 49 12/06/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
362 49 12/06/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
363 49 12/06/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
364 49 12/06/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
365 50 12/13/2022 Field pH Std. Units 7.0
366 50 12/13/2022 Field Temperature deg C 9.5
367 50 12/13/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
368 50 12/13/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
369 50 12/13/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
370 50 12/13/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
371 50 12/13/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
372 50 12/13/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
373 50 12/13/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
374 51 12/20/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
375 51 12/20/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
376 51 12/20/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 6-3
MSOP Aroclor Analytical Results for Stormwater at Regulated Outfalls and Surface Water Location BRD

Week 
Number Date Parameter Units Outfall 100 Outfall 200 Outfall 300

SWBRD 
(Surface 
Water)

377 51 12/20/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
378 51 12/20/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
379 51 12/20/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
380 51 12/20/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5
381 52 12/27/2022 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
382 52 12/27/2022 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
383 52 12/27/2022 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
384 52 12/27/2022 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
385 52 12/27/2022 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
386 52 12/27/2022 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
387 52 12/27/2022 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.4 <0.4
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TABLE 6-4
Other MSOP Analytical Results for Stormwater at Regulated Outfalls 

Month Number Start Date End Date Parameter Units Outfall 100 Outfall 200 Outfall 300

1 1 01/04/2022 1/19/2022 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ug/L < 0.5 < 0.5 0.52
2 1 01/04/2022 1/19/2022 Aluminum ug/L < 75 < 75 < 75
3 1 01/04/2022 1/19/2022 Benzene ug/L < 1 < 1 < 1
4 1 01/04/2022 1/19/2022 Beryllium ug/L < 1 < 1 < 1
5 1 01/04/2022 1/19/2022 Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/L < 10 25.4 < 10
6 1 01/04/2022 1/19/2022 Chromium, Hexavalent,Dissolved mg/L < 0 < 0 < 0
7 1 01/04/2022 1/19/2022 Copper ug/L < 10 < 10 < 10
8 1 01/04/2022 1/19/2022 Field pH Std. Units 8.1 8 7.6
9 1 01/04/2022 1/19/2022 Lead ug/L < 10 < 10 < 10

10 1 01/04/2022 1/19/2022 Oil and Grease mg/L < 5.3 < 4.9 < 5
11 1 01/04/2022 1/19/2022 Total Settleable Solids mL/L/hr < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
12 1 01/04/2022 1/19/2022 Total Suspended Solids mg/L < 5 < 5 < 5
13 1 01/04/2022 1/19/2022 Trichloroethene ug/L < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2
14 1 01/04/2022 1/19/2022 Vinyl chloride ug/L < 1.8 < 1.8 < 1.8
15 1 01/04/2022 1/19/2022 Zinc ug/L < 50 < 50 < 50

16 2 02/01/2022 2/8/2022 Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/L < 10 24.2 < 10
17 2 02/01/2022 2/8/2022 Field pH Std. Units 8 8.1 8
18 2 02/01/2022 2/8/2022 Oil and Grease mg/L < 4.8 < 4.8 < 5.2
19 2 02/01/2022 2/8/2022 Total Settleable Solids mL/L/hr < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
20 2 02/01/2022 2/8/2022 Total Suspended Solids mg/L < 5 < 5 6.2

21 3 03/09/2022 3/15/2022 Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/L 11.7 22.2 < 10
22 3 03/09/2022 3/15/2022 Field pH Std. Units 7.6 8.1 7.6
23 3 03/09/2022 3/15/2022 Oil and Grease mg/L < 5 < 4.8 < 5.4
24 3 03/09/2022 3/15/2022 Total Settleable Solids mL/L/hr < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
25 3 03/09/2022 3/15/2022 Total Suspended Solids mg/L 7.8 < 5 < 5

26 4 04/05/2022 04/05/2022 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ug/L < 0.5 < 0.5 0.62
27 4 04/05/2022 04/05/2022 Aluminum ug/L 531 147 357
28 4 04/05/2022 04/05/2022 Benzene ug/L < 1 < 1 < 1
29 4 04/05/2022 04/05/2022 Beryllium ug/L < 1 < 1 < 1
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TABLE 6-4
Other MSOP Analytical Results for Stormwater at Regulated Outfalls 

Month Number Start Date End Date Parameter Units Outfall 100 Outfall 200 Outfall 300

30 4 04/05/2022 04/05/2022 Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/L 13.1 20.3 < 10
31 4 04/05/2022 04/05/2022 Chromium, Hexavalent,Dissolved mg/L < 0 < 0 < 0
32 4 04/05/2022 04/05/2022 Copper ug/L < 10 < 10 < 10
33 4 04/05/2022 04/05/2022 Field pH Std. Units 7.4 8.2 7.1
34 4 04/05/2022 04/05/2022 Lead ug/L < 10 < 10 < 10
35 4 04/05/2022 04/05/2022 Oil and Grease mg/L < 4.9 < 5 < 5
36 4 04/05/2022 04/05/2022 Total Settleable Solids mL/L/hr < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
37 4 04/05/2022 04/05/2022 Total Suspended Solids mg/L < 5 14.6 7.8
38 4 04/05/2022 04/05/2022 Trichloroethene ug/L < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2
39 4 04/05/2022 04/05/2022 Vinyl chloride ug/L < 1.8 < 1.8 < 1.8
40 4 04/05/2022 04/05/2022 Zinc ug/L < 50 < 50 < 50

41 5 05/04/2022 05/04/2022 Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/L < 10 11.9 < 10
42 5 05/04/2022 05/04/2022 Field pH Std. Units 7.7 8.3 7.3
43 5 05/04/2022 05/04/2022 Oil and Grease mg/L < 5 < 4.9 < 4.8
44 5 05/04/2022 05/04/2022 Total Settleable Solids mL/L/hr < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
45 5 05/04/2022 05/04/2022 Total Suspended Solids mg/L 39.3 80.7 28

46 6 06/07/2022 06/07/2022 Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/L 17.9 58.8 < 10
47 6 06/07/2022 06/07/2022 Field pH Std. Units 7.5 8.1 7.3
48 6 06/07/2022 06/07/2022 Oil and Grease mg/L < 4.8 < 4.8 < 4.8
49 6 06/07/2022 06/07/2022 Total Settleable Solids mL/L/hr < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
50 6 06/07/2022 06/07/2022 Total Suspended Solids mg/L 29.7 238 7.5

51 7 07/05/2022 07/05/2022 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ug/L < 0.5 0.6
52 7 07/05/2022 07/05/2022 Aluminum ug/L 124 < 75
53 7 07/05/2022 07/05/2022 Benzene ug/L < 1 < 1
54 7 07/05/2022 07/05/2022 Beryllium ug/L < 1 < 1
55 7 07/05/2022 07/05/2022 Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/L 27.5 < 10
56 7 07/05/2022 07/05/2022 Chromium, Hexavalent,Dissolved mg/L < 0 < 0
57 7 07/05/2022 07/05/2022 Copper ug/L < 10 < 10
58 7 07/05/2022 07/05/2022 Field pH Std. Units 7.8 7.5

No Flow
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TABLE 6-4
Other MSOP Analytical Results for Stormwater at Regulated Outfalls 

Month Number Start Date End Date Parameter Units Outfall 100 Outfall 200 Outfall 300

59 7 07/05/2022 07/05/2022 Lead ug/L < 10 < 10
60 7 07/05/2022 07/05/2022 Oil and Grease mg/L < 4.8 < 4.8
61 7 07/05/2022 07/05/2022 Total Settleable Solids mL/L/hr < 0.2 < 0.2
62 7 07/05/2022 07/05/2022 Total Suspended Solids mg/L < 5 < 5
63 7 07/05/2022 07/05/2022 Trichloroethene ug/L < 1.2 < 1.2
64 7 07/05/2022 07/05/2022 Vinyl chloride ug/L < 1.8 < 1.8
65 7 07/05/2022 07/05/2022 Zinc ug/L < 50 < 50

66 8 08/02/2022 08/02/2022 Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/L 16.3 < 10
67 8 08/02/2022 08/02/2022 Field pH Std. Units 7.6 7.8
68 8 08/02/2022 08/02/2022 Oil and Grease mg/L < 4.9 < 4.9
69 8 08/02/2022 08/02/2022 Total Settleable Solids mL/L/hr < 0.2 < 0.2
70 8 08/02/2022 08/02/2022 Total Suspended Solids mg/L < 5 < 5

71 9 09/06/2022 09/06/2022 Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/L < 10 < 10
72 9 09/06/2022 09/06/2022 Field pH Std. Units 7.8 7.8
73 9 09/06/2022 09/06/2022 Oil and Grease mg/L < 4.9 < 4.9
74 9 09/06/2022 09/06/2022 Total Settleable Solids mL/L/hr < 0.2 < 0.2
75 9 09/06/2022 09/06/2022 Total Suspended Solids mg/L 33.6 37.6

76 10 10/25/2022 10/25/2022 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ug/L < 0.5 < 0.5
77 10 10/25/2022 10/25/2022 Aluminum ug/L 4500 300
78 10 10/25/2022 10/25/2022 Benzene ug/L < 1 < 1
79 10 10/25/2022 10/25/2022 Beryllium ug/L < 1 < 1
80 10 10/11/2022 10/25/2022 Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/L 36 28.6 < 10
81 10 10/25/2022 10/25/2022 Chromium, Hexavalent,Dissolved mg/L < 0 < 0
82 10 10/25/2022 10/25/2022 Copper ug/L < 10 < 10
83 10 10/25/2022 10/25/2022 Field pH Std. Units 7.9 8
84 10 10/25/2022 10/25/2022 Lead ug/L < 10 < 10
85 10 10/11/2022 10/25/2022 Oil and Grease mg/L < 4.8 < 4.9 < 4.8
86 10 10/11/2022 10/25/2022 Total Settleable Solids mL/L/hr < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
87 10 10/11/2022 10/25/2022 Total Suspended Solids mg/L 94 < 5 6.7

No Flow

No Flow

No Flow
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TABLE 6-4
Other MSOP Analytical Results for Stormwater at Regulated Outfalls 

Month Number Start Date End Date Parameter Units Outfall 100 Outfall 200 Outfall 300

88 10 10/25/2022 10/25/2022 Trichloroethene ug/L < 1.2 < 1.2
89 10 10/25/2022 10/25/2022 Vinyl chloride ug/L < 1.8 < 1.8
90 10 10/25/2022 10/25/2022 Zinc ug/L < 50 < 50

91 11 11/08/2022 11/08/2022 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ug/L < 0.5
92 11 11/08/2022 11/08/2022 Aluminum ug/L 1010
93 11 11/08/2022 11/08/2022 Benzene ug/L < 1
94 11 11/08/2022 11/08/2022 Beryllium ug/L < 1
95 11 11/08/2022 11/08/2022 Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/L 10.5 15 < 10
96 11 11/08/2022 11/08/2022 Chromium, Hexavalent,Dissolved mg/L < 0
97 11 11/08/2022 11/08/2022 Copper ug/L < 10
98 11 11/08/2022 11/08/2022 Field pH Std. Units 7.1 7.5 6.9
99 11 11/08/2022 11/08/2022 Lead ug/L < 10

100 11 11/08/2022 11/08/2022 Oil and Grease mg/L < 4.8 < 4.8 < 4.8
101 11 11/08/2022 11/08/2022 Total Settleable Solids mL/L/hr < 0.2 0.2 < 0.2
102 11 11/08/2022 11/08/2022 Total Suspended Solids mg/L 23.1 < 5 23.4
103 11 11/08/2022 11/08/2022 Trichloroethene ug/L < 1.2
104 11 11/08/2022 11/08/2022 Vinyl chloride ug/L < 1.8
105 11 11/08/2022 11/08/2022 Zinc ug/L < 50

106 12 12/02/2022 12/02/2022 Aluminum ug/L 1480 1260
107 12 12/06/2022 12/13/2022 Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/L < 10 35.5 12.1
108 12 12/06/2022 12/13/2022 Field pH Std. Units 7.4 7 7.4
109 12 12/06/2022 12/13/2022 Oil and Grease mg/L < 4.9 < 5 < 4.8
110 12 12/06/2022 12/13/2022 Total Settleable Solids mL/L/hr < 0.2 < 0.2 0.2
111 12 12/06/2022 12/13/2022 Total Suspended Solids mg/L < 5 224 14.1
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TABLE 6-5
Other Annual Analytical Data from MSOP Outfalls (MHWMF Permit)

Outfall 100 Outfall 200 Outfall 300
1 BOD, 5 day mg/L 3.2 <2 2.4
2 Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/L 13 <10 <10
3 Oil and Grease mg/L <5 <4.9 <4.8
4 Field pH Std. Units 7.7 8.3 7.3
5 Phenolics, Total Recoverable mg/L 0.39 0.25 0.38
6 Field Temperature deg C 12.7 12.7 13.9
7 Total Organic Carbon mg/L 3.6 4.7 2.3
8 Total Settleable Solids mL/L/hr <0.2 <0.2 <0.2
9 Aluminum ug/L 1690 4170 837

10 Arsenic ug/L <10 <10 <10
11 Barium ug/L 100 90.5 115
12 Beryllium ug/L <1 <1 <1
13 Boron ug/L <100 <100 <100
14 Chloride mg/L 71.4 81.1 71.4
15 Chromium ug/L <5 5.7 <5
16 Cobalt ug/L <5 <5 <5
17 Copper ug/L <10 <10 <10
18 Cyanide mg/L <0 0.0053 <0
19 Iron ug/L 1700 4910 967
20 Lead ug/L <10 <10 <10
21 Mercury ug/L <0.2 <0.2 <0.2
22 Nickel ug/L 5.1 9.3 <5
23 Nitrate as N mg/L 0.12 <0.1 0.12
24 Nitrite as N mg/L <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
25 Nitrogen, Ammonia mg/L <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
26 Phosphorus mg/L 0.11 0.18 <0.1
27 Potassium ug/L 2780 3360 2250
28 Selenium ug/L <15 <15 <15
29 Silver ug/L <7 <7 <7
30 Strontium ug/L 350 347 411
31 Sulfate mg/L 58.7 82.8 58.8
32 Thallium ug/L <20 <20 <20
33 Titanium ug/L 27.8 53.3 15.8
34 Zinc ug/L <50 <50 <50
35 1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
36 Trichloroethene ug/L <1.2 <1.2 <1.2
37 Vinyl chloride ug/L <1.8 <1.8 <1.8
38 PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
39 PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
40 PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
41 PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
42 PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
43 PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
44 PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Parameter Units
Spring 2022
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TABLE 6-6
Semi-Annual PCB Congener Analysis at MSOP Outfalls (MHWMF Permit)

Outfall-100 Outfall-200 Outfall-300 Outfall-100 Outfall-200 Outfall-300

1 PCB-001 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
2 PCB-002 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
3 PCB-003 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
4 PCB-004 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 0.127 <0.0096 <0.01 0.062
5 PCB-005 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
6 PCB-006 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
7 PCB-007 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
8 PCB-008 ng/L <0.06 0.0786 0.159 <0.0096 <0.01 0.036
9 PCB-009 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01

10 PCB-010 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
11 PCB-011 ng/L 0.439 0.674 0.597 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
12 PCB-012 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
13 PCB-013 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
14 PCB-014 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
15 PCB-015 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
16 PCB-016 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 0.0981 <0.0096 <0.01 0.031
17 PCB-017 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 0.0898 <0.0096 <0.01 0.031
18 PCB-018 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 0.201 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
19 PCB-019 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 0.0762 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
20 PCB-020 ng/L 0.171 0.12 0.234 0.1 0.065 0.07
21 PCB-021 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 0.126 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
22 PCB-022 ng/L 0.0632 <0.06 0.104 0.038 <0.01 <0.01
23 PCB-023 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
24 PCB-024 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
25 PCB-025 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
26 PCB-026 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
27 PCB-027 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
28 PCB-028 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
29 PCB-029 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021

Parameter Units
Fall 2022 January 2023
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TABLE 6-6
Semi-Annual PCB Congener Analysis at MSOP Outfalls (MHWMF Permit)

Outfall-100 Outfall-200 Outfall-300 Outfall-100 Outfall-200 Outfall-300
Parameter Units

Fall 2022 January 2023

30 PCB-030 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
31 PCB-031 ng/L 0.112 0.105 0.21 0.048 0.04 0.056
32 PCB-032 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 0.0893 <0.0096 <0.01 0.031
33 PCB-033 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
34 PCB-034 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
35 PCB-035 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
36 PCB-036 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
37 PCB-037 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 0.036 <0.01 <0.01
38 PCB-038 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
39 PCB-039 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
40 PCB-040 ng/L <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.029 <0.031 <0.031
41 PCB-041 ng/L <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.029 <0.031 <0.031
42 PCB-042 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 0.032 <0.01 <0.01
43 PCB-043 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
44 PCB-044 ng/L <0.18 <0.18 0.231 0.093 <0.031 0.096
45 PCB-045 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
46 PCB-046 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
47 PCB-047 ng/L <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.029 <0.031 <0.031
48 PCB-048 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
49 PCB-049 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 0.124 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
50 PCB-050 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
51 PCB-051 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
52 PCB-052 ng/L 0.137 0.12 0.262 0.085 0.074 0.14
53 PCB-053 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
54 PCB-054 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
55 PCB-055 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
56 PCB-056 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 0.0638 0.047 0.033 <0.01
57 PCB-057 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
58 PCB-058 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
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TABLE 6-6
Semi-Annual PCB Congener Analysis at MSOP Outfalls (MHWMF Permit)

Outfall-100 Outfall-200 Outfall-300 Outfall-100 Outfall-200 Outfall-300
Parameter Units

Fall 2022 January 2023

59 PCB-059 ng/L <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.029 <0.031 <0.031
60 PCB-060 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
61 PCB-061 ng/L <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.038 <0.041 <0.042
62 PCB-062 ng/L <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.029 <0.031 <0.031
63 PCB-063 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
64 PCB-064 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 0.0896 0.048 0.034 0.037
65 PCB-065 ng/L <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.029 <0.031 <0.031
66 PCB-066 ng/L 0.0956 <0.06 0.108 0.082 0.056 0.05
67 PCB-067 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
68 PCB-068 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
69 PCB-069 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
70 PCB-070 ng/L <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.038 <0.041 <0.042
71 PCB-071 ng/L <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.029 <0.031 <0.031
72 PCB-072 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
73 PCB-073 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
74 PCB-074 ng/L <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.038 <0.041 <0.042
75 PCB-075 ng/L <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.029 <0.031 <0.031
76 PCB-076 ng/L <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.038 <0.041 <0.042
77 PCB-077 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
78 PCB-078 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
79 PCB-079 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
80 PCB-080 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
81 PCB-081 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
82 PCB-082 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
83 PCB-083 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
84 PCB-084 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 0.032
85 PCB-085 ng/L <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.029 <0.031 <0.031
86 PCB-086 ng/L <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.058 <0.061 <0.063
87 PCB-087 ng/L <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.058 <0.061 <0.063
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TABLE 6-6
Semi-Annual PCB Congener Analysis at MSOP Outfalls (MHWMF Permit)

Outfall-100 Outfall-200 Outfall-300 Outfall-100 Outfall-200 Outfall-300
Parameter Units

Fall 2022 January 2023

88 PCB-088 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
89 PCB-089 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
90 PCB-090 ng/L <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.029 <0.031 0.11
91 PCB-091 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
92 PCB-092 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
93 PCB-093 ng/L <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.038 <0.041 <0.042
94 PCB-094 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
95 PCB-095 ng/L 0.0663 0.067 0.13 0.046 0.065 0.11
96 PCB-096 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
97 PCB-097 ng/L <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.058 <0.061 <0.063
98 PCB-098 ng/L <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.038 <0.041 <0.042
99 PCB-099 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 0.046

100 PCB-100 ng/L <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.038 <0.041 <0.042
101 PCB-101 ng/L <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.029 <0.031 <0.031
102 PCB-102 ng/L <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.038 <0.041 <0.042
103 PCB-103 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
104 PCB-104 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
105 PCB-105 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 0.036
106 PCB-106 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
107 PCB-107 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
108 PCB-108 ng/L <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.058 <0.061 <0.063
109 PCB-109 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
110 PCB-110 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 0.127 0.069 0.092 0.13
111 PCB-111 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
112 PCB-112 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
113 PCB-113 ng/L <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.029 <0.031 <0.031
114 PCB-114 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
115 PCB-115 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
116 PCB-116 ng/L <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.029 <0.031 <0.031
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TABLE 6-6
Semi-Annual PCB Congener Analysis at MSOP Outfalls (MHWMF Permit)

Outfall-100 Outfall-200 Outfall-300 Outfall-100 Outfall-200 Outfall-300
Parameter Units

Fall 2022 January 2023

117 PCB-117 ng/L <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.029 <0.031 <0.031
118 PCB-118 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 0.0621 0.041 0.058 0.078
119 PCB-119 ng/L <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.058 <0.061 <0.063
120 PCB-120 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
121 PCB-121 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
122 PCB-122 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
123 PCB-123 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
124 PCB-124 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
125 PCB-125 ng/L <0.36 <0.36 <0.36 <0.058 <0.061 <0.063
126 PCB-126 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
127 PCB-127 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
128 PCB-128 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
129 PCB-129 ng/L <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.029 0.12 0.14
130 PCB-130 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
131 PCB-131 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
132 PCB-132 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 0.037 0.041
133 PCB-133 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
134 PCB-134 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
135 PCB-135 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
136 PCB-136 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
137 PCB-137 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
138 PCB-138 ng/L <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.029 <0.031 <0.031
139 PCB-139 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
140 PCB-140 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
141 PCB-141 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
142 PCB-142 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
143 PCB-143 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
144 PCB-144 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
145 PCB-145 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
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TABLE 6-6
Semi-Annual PCB Congener Analysis at MSOP Outfalls (MHWMF Permit)

Outfall-100 Outfall-200 Outfall-300 Outfall-100 Outfall-200 Outfall-300
Parameter Units

Fall 2022 January 2023

146 PCB-146 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
147 PCB-147 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 0.06 0.095 0.11
148 PCB-148 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
149 PCB-149 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
150 PCB-150 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
151 PCB-151 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
152 PCB-152 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
153 PCB-153 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 0.063 0.095 0.12
154 PCB-154 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
155 PCB-155 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
156 PCB-156 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
157 PCB-157 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
158 PCB-158 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
159 PCB-159 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
160 PCB-160 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
161 PCB-161 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
162 PCB-162 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
163 PCB-163 ng/L <0.18 <0.18 <0.18 <0.029 <0.031 <0.031
164 PCB-164 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
165 PCB-165 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
166 PCB-166 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
167 PCB-167 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
168 PCB-168 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
169 PCB-169 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
170 PCB-170 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 0.035
171 PCB-171 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
172 PCB-172 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
173 PCB-173 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
174 PCB-174 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 0.035 0.035
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TABLE 6-6
Semi-Annual PCB Congener Analysis at MSOP Outfalls (MHWMF Permit)

Outfall-100 Outfall-200 Outfall-300 Outfall-100 Outfall-200 Outfall-300
Parameter Units

Fall 2022 January 2023

175 PCB-175 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
176 PCB-176 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
177 PCB-177 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
178 PCB-178 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
179 PCB-179 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
180 PCB-180 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 0.067 0.074
181 PCB-181 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
182 PCB-182 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
183 PCB-183 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
184 PCB-184 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
185 PCB-185 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
186 PCB-186 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
187 PCB-187 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 0.045 0.048
188 PCB-188 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
189 PCB-189 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
190 PCB-190 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
191 PCB-191 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
192 PCB-192 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
193 PCB-193 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
194 PCB-194 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
195 PCB-195 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
196 PCB-196 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
197 PCB-197 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
198 PCB-198 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
199 PCB-199 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
200 PCB-200 ng/L <0.12 <0.12 <0.12 <0.019 <0.02 <0.021
201 PCB-201 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
202 PCB-202 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
203 PCB-203 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
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TABLE 6-6
Semi-Annual PCB Congener Analysis at MSOP Outfalls (MHWMF Permit)

Outfall-100 Outfall-200 Outfall-300 Outfall-100 Outfall-200 Outfall-300
Parameter Units

Fall 2022 January 2023

204 PCB-204 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
205 PCB-205 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
206 PCB-206 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
207 PCB-207 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
208 PCB-208 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01
209 PCB-209 ng/L <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.0096 <0.01 <0.01

Total ng/L 1.0841 1.1646 3.3089 0.888 1.011 1.785

Due to laboratory error, the Spring 2022 sample was not completed; this table is augmented with an additional sample collected in January 2023.
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TABLE 6-7
MHWMF Permit April 2022 Semi-Annual PCB Congener Results for Surface Water

(NNSA Data)

Parameter Unit SWBCD SWBCU SWBRDD SWBRU SWICBR SWICDA SWICDB SWICU

1 PCB-001 ng/L 10.2 9.89 0.915 0.159 0.101 < 0.06 0.151 < 0.06
2 PCB-002 ng/L 0.09 0.098 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
3 PCB-003 ng/L 0.358 0.361 0.101 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
4 PCB-004 ng/L 9.23 9.48 1.5 0.491 0.343 < 0.06 0.52 < 0.06
5 PCB-005 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
6 PCB-006 ng/L 0.333 0.343 0.12 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
7 PCB-007 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
8 PCB-008 ng/L 0.828 0.849 0.401 0.176 0.142 < 0.06 0.215 < 0.06
9 PCB-009 ng/L 0.076 0.072 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06

10 PCB-010 ng/L 0.85 0.797 0.098 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
11 PCB-011 ng/L < 0.32 < 0.32 < 0.32 < 0.32 < 0.32 < 0.32 < 0.32 < 0.32
12 PCB-012 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
13 PCB-013 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
14 PCB-014 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
15 PCB-015 ng/L 0.524 0.525 0.353 0.142 0.088 < 0.06 0.148 < 0.06
16 PCB-016 ng/L 0.14 0.134 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
17 PCB-017 ng/L 0.363 0.351 0.204 0.083 0.064 < 0.06 0.105 < 0.06
18 PCB-018 ng/L 0.42 0.406 0.144 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
19 PCB-019 ng/L 1.02 1.06 0.24 0.088 0.061 < 0.06 0.09 < 0.06
20 PCB-020 ng/L 0.56 0.586 0.201 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
21 PCB-021 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
22 PCB-022 ng/L 0.2 0.209 0.071 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
23 PCB-023 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
24 PCB-024 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
25 PCB-025 ng/L 0.068 0.07 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
26 PCB-026 ng/L 0.133 0.134 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
27 PCB-027 ng/L 0.216 0.208 0.082 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
28 PCB-028 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
29 PCB-029 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
30 PCB-030 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
31 PCB-031 ng/L 0.413 0.423 0.213 0.099 < 0.075 < 0.075 0.111 < 0.075
32 PCB-032 ng/L 0.45 0.449 0.165 0.064 < 0.06 < 0.06 0.073 < 0.06
33 PCB-033 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
34 PCB-034 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
35 PCB-035 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
36 PCB-036 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
37 PCB-037 ng/L 0.129 0.132 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
38 PCB-038 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
39 PCB-039 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
40 PCB-040 ng/L 0.204 0.19 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
41 PCB-041 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
42 PCB-042 ng/L 0.105 0.096 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
43 PCB-043 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
44 PCB-044 ng/L 0.383 0.366 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
45 PCB-045 ng/L 0.134 0.132 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
46 PCB-046 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
47 PCB-047 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
48 PCB-048 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
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TABLE 6-7
MHWMF Permit April 2022 Semi-Annual PCB Congener Results for Surface Water

(NNSA Data)

Parameter Unit SWBCD SWBCU SWBRDD SWBRU SWICBR SWICDA SWICDB SWICU

49 PCB-049 ng/L 0.29 0.287 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
50 PCB-050 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
51 PCB-051 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
52 PCB-052 ng/L 0.522 0.492 0.145 < 0.09 < 0.09 < 0.09 < 0.09 < 0.09
53 PCB-053 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
54 PCB-054 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
55 PCB-055 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
56 PCB-056 ng/L 0.122 0.122 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
57 PCB-057 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
58 PCB-058 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
59 PCB-059 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
60 PCB-060 ng/L 0.06 0.063 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
61 PCB-061 ng/L 0.379 0.398 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24
62 PCB-062 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
63 PCB-063 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
64 PCB-064 ng/L 0.195 0.189 0.068 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
65 PCB-065 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
66 PCB-066 ng/L 0.271 0.276 0.085 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
67 PCB-067 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
68 PCB-068 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
69 PCB-069 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
70 PCB-070 ng/L < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24
71 PCB-071 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
72 PCB-072 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
73 PCB-073 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
74 PCB-074 ng/L < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24
75 PCB-075 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
76 PCB-076 ng/L < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24
77 PCB-077 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
78 PCB-078 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
79 PCB-079 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
80 PCB-080 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
81 PCB-081 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
82 PCB-082 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
83 PCB-083 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
84 PCB-084 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
85 PCB-085 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
86 PCB-086 ng/L < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36
87 PCB-087 ng/L < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36
88 PCB-088 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
89 PCB-089 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
90 PCB-090 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
91 PCB-091 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
92 PCB-092 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
93 PCB-093 ng/L < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24
94 PCB-094 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
95 PCB-095 ng/L 0.185 0.162 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
96 PCB-096 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
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TABLE 6-7
MHWMF Permit April 2022 Semi-Annual PCB Congener Results for Surface Water

(NNSA Data)

Parameter Unit SWBCD SWBCU SWBRDD SWBRU SWICBR SWICDA SWICDB SWICU

97 PCB-097 ng/L < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36
98 PCB-098 ng/L < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24
99 PCB-099 ng/L 0.084 0.082 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
100 PCB-100 ng/L < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24
101 PCB-101 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
102 PCB-102 ng/L < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24
103 PCB-103 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
104 PCB-104 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
105 PCB-105 ng/L 0.064 0.068 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
106 PCB-106 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
107 PCB-107 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
108 PCB-108 ng/L < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36
109 PCB-109 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
110 PCB-110 ng/L 0.2 0.192 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
111 PCB-111 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
112 PCB-112 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
113 PCB-113 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
114 PCB-114 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
115 PCB-115 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
116 PCB-116 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
117 PCB-117 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
118 PCB-118 ng/L 0.13 0.123 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
119 PCB-119 ng/L < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36
120 PCB-120 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
121 PCB-121 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
122 PCB-122 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
123 PCB-123 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
124 PCB-124 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
125 PCB-125 ng/L < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36
126 PCB-126 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
127 PCB-127 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
128 PCB-128 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
129 PCB-129 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
130 PCB-130 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
131 PCB-131 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
132 PCB-132 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
133 PCB-133 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
134 PCB-134 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
135 PCB-135 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
136 PCB-136 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
137 PCB-137 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
138 PCB-138 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
139 PCB-139 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
140 PCB-140 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
141 PCB-141 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
142 PCB-142 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
143 PCB-143 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
144 PCB-144 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
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TABLE 6-7
MHWMF Permit April 2022 Semi-Annual PCB Congener Results for Surface Water

(NNSA Data)

Parameter Unit SWBCD SWBCU SWBRDD SWBRU SWICBR SWICDA SWICDB SWICU

145 PCB-145 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
146 PCB-146 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
147 PCB-147 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
148 PCB-148 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
149 PCB-149 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
150 PCB-150 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
151 PCB-151 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
152 PCB-152 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
153 PCB-153 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
154 PCB-154 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
155 PCB-155 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
156 PCB-156 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
157 PCB-157 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
158 PCB-158 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
159 PCB-159 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
160 PCB-160 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
161 PCB-161 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
162 PCB-162 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
163 PCB-163 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
164 PCB-164 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
165 PCB-165 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
166 PCB-166 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
167 PCB-167 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
168 PCB-168 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
169 PCB-169 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
170 PCB-170 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
171 PCB-171 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
172 PCB-172 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
173 PCB-173 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
174 PCB-174 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
175 PCB-175 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
176 PCB-176 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
177 PCB-177 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
178 PCB-178 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
179 PCB-179 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
180 PCB-180 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
181 PCB-181 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
182 PCB-182 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
183 PCB-183 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
184 PCB-184 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
185 PCB-185 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
186 PCB-186 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
187 PCB-187 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
188 PCB-188 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
189 PCB-189 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
190 PCB-190 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
191 PCB-191 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
192 PCB-192 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
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TABLE 6-7
MHWMF Permit April 2022 Semi-Annual PCB Congener Results for Surface Water

(NNSA Data)

Parameter Unit SWBCD SWBCU SWBRDD SWBRU SWICBR SWICDA SWICDB SWICU

193 PCB-193 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
194 PCB-194 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
195 PCB-195 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
196 PCB-196 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
197 PCB-197 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
198 PCB-198 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
199 PCB-199 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
200 PCB-200 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
201 PCB-201 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
202 PCB-202 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
203 PCB-203 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
204 PCB-204 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
205 PCB-205 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
206 PCB-206 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
207 PCB-207 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
208 PCB-208 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
209 PCB-209 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06

J - Estimated value.
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TABLE 6-8
MHWMF Permit October 2022 Semi-Annual PCB Congener Results for Surface Water

(NNSA Data)

Analyte Units SWBCD SWBCU SWBRDD SWBRU SWICBR SWICDA SWICDB SWICU

1 PCB-001 ng/L 2.92 3.34 0.249 0.083 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
2 PCB-002 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
3 PCB-003 ng/L 0.11 0.12 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
4 PCB-004 ng/L 4.93 5.64 0.716 0.3 < 0.06 < 0.06 0.164 < 0.06
5 PCB-005 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
6 PCB-006 ng/L 0.112 0.129 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
7 PCB-007 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
8 PCB-008 ng/L 0.283 0.315 0.194 0.084 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
9 PCB-009 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06

10 PCB-010 ng/L 0.364 0.44 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
11 PCB-011 ng/L < 0.32 < 0.32 < 0.32 < 0.32 < 0.32 < 0.32 < 0.32 < 0.32
12 PCB-012 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
13 PCB-013 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
14 PCB-014 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
15 PCB-015 ng/L 0.329 0.361 0.228 0.106 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
16 PCB-016 ng/L 0.075 0.086 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
17 PCB-017 ng/L 0.189 0.215 0.131 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
18 PCB-018 ng/L 0.226 0.259 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
19 PCB-019 ng/L 0.498 0.537 0.128 0.071 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
20 PCB-020 ng/L 0.457 0.502 0.134 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
21 PCB-021 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
22 PCB-022 ng/L 0.14 0.156 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
23 PCB-023 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
24 PCB-024 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
25 PCB-025 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
26 PCB-026 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
27 PCB-027 ng/L 0.093 0.106 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
28 PCB-028 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
29 PCB-029 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
30 PCB-030 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
31 PCB-031 ng/L 0.314 0.346 0.14 < 0.075 < 0.075 < 0.075 < 0.075 < 0.075
32 PCB-032 ng/L 0.23 0.254 0.089 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
33 PCB-033 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
34 PCB-034 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
35 PCB-035 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
36 PCB-036 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
37 PCB-037 ng/L 0.133 0.143 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
38 PCB-038 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
39 PCB-039 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
40 PCB-040 ng/L < 0.18 0.191 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
41 PCB-041 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
42 PCB-042 ng/L 0.098 0.106 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
43 PCB-043 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
44 PCB-044 ng/L 0.341 0.375 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
45 PCB-045 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
46 PCB-046 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
47 PCB-047 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18

(J)

(J)

(J) (J)

(J)

(J)

(J)

(J)

(J)
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TABLE 6-8
MHWMF Permit October 2022 Semi-Annual PCB Congener Results for Surface Water

(NNSA Data)

Analyte Units SWBCD SWBCU SWBRDD SWBRU SWICBR SWICDA SWICDB SWICU

48 PCB-048 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
49 PCB-049 ng/L 0.266 0.295 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
50 PCB-050 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
51 PCB-051 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
52 PCB-052 ng/L 0.419 0.459 < 0.09 < 0.09 < 0.09 < 0.09 < 0.09 < 0.09
53 PCB-053 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
54 PCB-054 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
55 PCB-055 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
56 PCB-056 ng/L 0.141 0.152 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
57 PCB-057 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
58 PCB-058 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
59 PCB-059 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
60 PCB-060 ng/L 0.067 0.071 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
61 PCB-061 ng/L 0.42 0.458 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24
62 PCB-062 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
63 PCB-063 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
64 PCB-064 ng/L 0.198 0.218 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
65 PCB-065 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
66 PCB-066 ng/L 0.314 0.326 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
67 PCB-067 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
68 PCB-068 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
69 PCB-069 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
70 PCB-070 ng/L < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24
71 PCB-071 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
72 PCB-072 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
73 PCB-073 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
74 PCB-074 ng/L < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24
75 PCB-075 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
76 PCB-076 ng/L < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24
77 PCB-077 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
78 PCB-078 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
79 PCB-079 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
80 PCB-080 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
81 PCB-081 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
82 PCB-082 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
83 PCB-083 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
84 PCB-084 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
85 PCB-085 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
86 PCB-086 ng/L < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36
87 PCB-087 ng/L < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36
88 PCB-088 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
89 PCB-089 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
90 PCB-090 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
91 PCB-091 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
92 PCB-092 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
93 PCB-093 ng/L < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24
94 PCB-094 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06

(J) (J)

Page 2 of 5

�
������������	
�����
���������������



TABLE 6-8
MHWMF Permit October 2022 Semi-Annual PCB Congener Results for Surface Water

(NNSA Data)

Analyte Units SWBCD SWBCU SWBRDD SWBRU SWICBR SWICDA SWICDB SWICU

95 PCB-095 ng/L 0.165 0.158 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
96 PCB-096 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
97 PCB-097 ng/L < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36
98 PCB-098 ng/L < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24
99 PCB-099 ng/L 0.083 0.088 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06

100 PCB-100 ng/L < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24
101 PCB-101 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
102 PCB-102 ng/L < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24 < 0.24
103 PCB-103 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
104 PCB-104 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
105 PCB-105 ng/L 0.073 0.073 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
106 PCB-106 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
107 PCB-107 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
108 PCB-108 ng/L < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36
109 PCB-109 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
110 PCB-110 ng/L 0.2 0.212 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
111 PCB-111 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
112 PCB-112 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
113 PCB-113 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
114 PCB-114 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
115 PCB-115 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
116 PCB-116 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
117 PCB-117 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
118 PCB-118 ng/L 0.146 0.152 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
119 PCB-119 ng/L < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36
120 PCB-120 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
121 PCB-121 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
122 PCB-122 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
123 PCB-123 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
124 PCB-124 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
125 PCB-125 ng/L < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.36
126 PCB-126 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
127 PCB-127 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
128 PCB-128 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
129 PCB-129 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
130 PCB-130 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
131 PCB-131 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
132 PCB-132 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
133 PCB-133 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
134 PCB-134 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
135 PCB-135 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
136 PCB-136 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
137 PCB-137 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
138 PCB-138 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
139 PCB-139 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
140 PCB-140 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
141 PCB-141 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06

(J) (J)

(J) (J)
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TABLE 6-8
MHWMF Permit October 2022 Semi-Annual PCB Congener Results for Surface Water

(NNSA Data)

Analyte Units SWBCD SWBCU SWBRDD SWBRU SWICBR SWICDA SWICDB SWICU

142 PCB-142 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
143 PCB-143 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
144 PCB-144 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
145 PCB-145 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
146 PCB-146 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
147 PCB-147 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
148 PCB-148 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
149 PCB-149 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
150 PCB-150 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
151 PCB-151 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
152 PCB-152 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
153 PCB-153 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
154 PCB-154 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
155 PCB-155 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
156 PCB-156 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
157 PCB-157 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
158 PCB-158 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
159 PCB-159 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
160 PCB-160 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
161 PCB-161 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
162 PCB-162 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
163 PCB-163 ng/L < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18 < 0.18
164 PCB-164 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
165 PCB-165 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
166 PCB-166 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
167 PCB-167 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
168 PCB-168 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
169 PCB-169 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
170 PCB-170 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
171 PCB-171 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
172 PCB-172 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
173 PCB-173 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
174 PCB-174 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
175 PCB-175 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
176 PCB-176 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
177 PCB-177 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
178 PCB-178 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
179 PCB-179 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
180 PCB-180 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
181 PCB-181 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
182 PCB-182 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
183 PCB-183 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
184 PCB-184 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
185 PCB-185 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
186 PCB-186 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
187 PCB-187 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
188 PCB-188 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
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TABLE 6-8
MHWMF Permit October 2022 Semi-Annual PCB Congener Results for Surface Water

(NNSA Data)

Analyte Units SWBCD SWBCU SWBRDD SWBRU SWICBR SWICDA SWICDB SWICU

189 PCB-189 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
190 PCB-190 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
191 PCB-191 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
192 PCB-192 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
193 PCB-193 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
194 PCB-194 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
195 PCB-195 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
196 PCB-196 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
197 PCB-197 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
198 PCB-198 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
199 PCB-199 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
200 PCB-200 ng/L < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12 < 0.12
201 PCB-201 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
202 PCB-202 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
203 PCB-203 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
204 PCB-204 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
205 PCB-205 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
206 PCB-206 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
207 PCB-207 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
208 PCB-208 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06
209 PCB-209 ng/L < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06 < 0.06

J - Estimated value.
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TABLE 6-9
Other MHWMF Permit Semi-Annual Analytical Results for Surface Water

(NNSA Data)

Parameter Unit SWBCD SWBCU SWBRDD SWBRU SWICBR SWICDA SWICDB SWICU

1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) ug/L     < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1
Aluminum ug/L     2,210 < 75 146 107 201 111 325 99.3

Arsenic ug/L     < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10
Barium ug/L     279 183 113 97.1 94.4 87.2 81.2 87.1

Beryllium ug/L     < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1
Biochemical Oxygen Demand, 5d mg/L     22.8[H1,H2,L2] 4.6 < 2 5.1 4 < 2 < 2

Boron ug/L     131 139 115 102 115 122 101 126
Chemical Oxygen Demand mg/L     17.3[2e] 16.1 21.4 21.5 23.7 20.3 20.8

Chromium ug/L     < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5
Copper ug/L     < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10
Cyanide mg/L     0.005 0.007 0.006 0.009 0.009 0.009 0.005 0.009

Iron ug/L     5,840 1,220 409 199 333 193 361 198
Lead ug/L     10.5 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10

Mercury ug/L     < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2
Nickel ug/L     9.7 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 < 5 5.2 < 5

Nitrogen, Ammonia mg/L     1.3 1.4 0.51 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 0.2[M1] < 0.1
Nitrogen, NO2 plus NO3 mg/L     0.28 0.32 2.8 3 4.3 4.5 2.4 4.9[H1]

Oil and Grease mg/L     < 4.9 < 4.9 < 4.9 < 4.8 < 4.8 < 4.7 116 < 4.9
PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L     < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48
PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L     < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48
PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L     < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48
PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L     < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48
PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L     < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48
PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L     < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48
PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L     < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48

pH Std. Unit 8.6 8.5 7.8 8.1 8.2 7.8 8.2 7.9
Phenolics, Total Recoverable mg/L     0.1 0.24 0.18 0.12 0.26[M1] 0.13 0.3[M1] 0.13

April 2022
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TABLE 6-9
Other MHWMF Permit Semi-Annual Analytical Results for Surface Water

(NNSA Data)

Parameter Unit SWBCD SWBCU SWBRDD SWBRU SWICBR SWICDA SWICDB SWICU

Phosphorus mg/L     0.31 < 0.1 0.53 0.55 0.87 0.89 0.6 0.99
Potassium ug/L     6,150 6,010 7,740 7,690 9,010 9,600 7,310 10,100
Selenium ug/L     < 15 < 15 < 15 < 15 < 15 < 15 < 15 < 15

Silver ug/L     < 7 < 7 < 7 < 7 < 7 < 7 < 7 < 7
Strontium ug/L     658 642 528 522 552 542 454 560

Sulfate mg/L     80.3 84.3 94.7 98 109 115 91.6 112
Temperature deg C 12.4 12.5 12.1 12.7 13.1 12.5 19.1 12.7

Thallium ug/L     < 20 < 20 < 20 < 20 < 20 < 20 < 20 < 20
Titanium ug/L     39.2 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10

Total Organic Carbon mg/L     4.2 3.5 3.9 3.8 3.8 3.6 3.7
Total Settleable Solids mL/L/hr  0.2 0.5 < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2

Tetrachloroethene ug/L     < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1
Vinyl Chloride ug/L     < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1

Zinc ug/L     < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50

PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L     < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48
PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L     < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48
PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L     < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48
PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L     < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48
PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L     < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48
PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L     < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48
PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L     < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48 < 0.48

pH Std. Units 7.3 7.4 7.9 7.9 7.9 8 8.1 8
Temperature deg C 24.9 26.3 26.4 27.2 25.2 28 52.9 26.4

[2e] BOD result is greater than the COD. Data is within laboratory control limits.
[H1] Analysis conducted outside the EPA method holding time.
[H2] Extraction or preparation conducted outside EPA method holding time.
[L2] Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was below QC limits. Results for this analyte in associated samples may be biased low.
[M1] Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.

September 2021
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